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IN EVALUATING AN INVESTMENT OF OUR IPO SHARES, YOU SHOULD CAREFULLY 
CONSIDER ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS PROSPECTUS INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND RISKS.  
 
9.1 RISKS AFFECTING OUR BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS  

 
9.1.1 Risks relating to production capacity expansion 

 
Our future growth depends on us achieving our future plans, which include, among others, 
increasing our production capacity by 43.5% from 148,200 pieces per month as at 31 
December 2018 to 212,600 pieces per month as at 31 December 2021. This requires 
substantial capital expenditure, and we have allocated about 80.3% of the proceeds from the 
Public Issue to purchase new machineries and equipment for this purpose. 
 
We cannot assure you that we will be successful in achieving our planned increase in 
production capacity. If there is a decrease in demand for our products from our customers, we 
may be required to delay or reduce our production capacity expansion plan. Further, an 
unanticipated increase in the prices of the machineries and equipment used in our production 
activities or unfavourable movements in foreign exchange rates may also lead to higher costs 
than anticipated for our capacity expansion plan. 
 
We are also subject to risks that may arise after we have incurred capital expenditure and 
increased our production capacity. There is no assurance that we will be able to grow or 
maintain our market share as we cannot assure you that our products will continue to appeal 
to our customers. Should our customers choose to purchase products from our competitors, 
we may not be able to maintain or expand our position in the market for our products 
notwithstanding that we have increased our production capacity. We are also subject to the 
risk of a build-up in finished goods inventories if the anticipated increase in demand for our 
products which has led to the decision to expand our production capacity is not realised. 
Lower than anticipated demand for our products may also lead to an underutilisation of our 
production capacity, which may result in lower profit margins due to higher overhead costs 
associated with the increased machineries and equipment. 
 
Should any of the above arise, our ability to successfully implement our future plans may be 
adversely affected. 
 

9.1.2 Foreign exchange rate fluctuations 
 
Most of our cutting tools are exported to foreign countries, with more than 80.0% of our 
revenue for the Period under Review being derived from export sales, which are paid for in 
currencies other than RM. This inherently subjects us to currency exchange rate risks which 
are affected by a myriad of factors that are beyond our control, including but not limited to 
political and economic climates of Malaysia and the world. Our revenue increased from 
RM68.9 million for FYE 2015 to RM85.3 million for FYE 2018, which was partly due to 
fluctuation in foreign currencies (mainly EUR and USD) against the RM during the Period 
under Review (see Section 13.3.4.1 of this Prospectus). Although we have not incurred any 
material losses arising from foreign currency translations for the Period under Review, if the 
foreign exchange rates were to weaken against the RM going forward, we may record lower 
revenue as most of our sales are conducted in foreign currency. This may have a negative 
impact on our financial results. 
 
At the same time, as most of our raw materials for the production of cutting tools are 
purchased in foreign currencies, any unfavourable foreign currency fluctuations may 
negatively affect our cost of operations.  
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Our foreign exchange risk is mitigated to a certain extent as the nature of our operations 
warrants the use of our revenue to pay for the purchases and finance costs denominated in 
the same foreign currency. This would therefore provide, to a certain extent, a natural hedge 
against foreign exchange fluctuations. In addition to the above, we had used forward currency 
contracts to partially manage our transaction exposure. We did not record any unrealised 
gains or losses from the use of forward currency contracts for the Period under Review as the 
differences in fair value were not material. As at the LPD, we do not have outstanding forward 
currency contracts. However, we may enter into forward currency contracts to hedge the 
foreign currency exposure in the future if deemed necessary. Notwithstanding the above, we 
cannot guarantee that the use of such forward currency contracts, if any, will completely 
eliminate our exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. 
 
See Section 13.3.2.2 of this Prospectus for further information on the effects of foreign 
exchange rate fluctuation on our financial results and for the breakdown of foreign-
denominated sales and purchases by currency as well as our foreign exchange gain and loss 
during the Period under Review. See also Section 13.4.4 of this Prospectus for further 
information on our use of forward currency contracts to manage our transaction exposure. 
 

9.1.3 Raw material availability and price fluctuations 
 
The main raw material we use in the manufacturing of cutting tools is tungsten carbide rods. 
The cost of tungsten carbide rods accounted for approximately 43.4%, 39.7%, 36.0% and 
33.5% of our total cost of sales for FYE 2015, FYE 2016, FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
respectively. Tungsten, carbon and cobalt are the main mineral components required to 
produce tungsten carbide. Tungsten and cobalt are global commodities which may 
experience fluctuations in pricing and availability due to variations in demand, unforeseen 
circumstances that are beyond our control. Any fluctuations in prices of these commodities 
may cause an increase in the price at which we purchase tungsten carbide rods, which may 
increase our cost of production, and there is no assurance that we will be able to pass on 
such cost to our distributors and end-users. For FYE 2015 to FYE 2017, the price of raw 
materials quoted by our suppliers had generally decreased, and as we purchased, converted 
and ultimately sold the lower-priced raw materials, this had contributed to our financial results. 
In FYE 2018 however, the price of raw materials quoted by our suppliers increased, which 
had affected our cost of sales for the financial year. A prolonged material increase in the price 
of raw materials may affect our financial results. 
 
For the Period under Review, we were dependent on Xiamen Golden Egret as our main 
supplier of tungsten carbide rods, which accounted for approximately 48.8%, 41.3%, 48.2% 
and 50.8% of our total purchase value for FYE 2015, FYE 2016, FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
respectively. While we have not been affected by any disruption to our supply of tungsten 
carbide rods that have had a material adverse impact on us during the Period under Review, 
in the event of any delay or disruption to the supply of tungsten carbide rods, we may be 
unable to source for tungsten carbide rods which meets our specifications from alternative 
suppliers in a timely manner and at competitive prices. This may potentially affect the quality 
of our products or disrupt our operations and result in us not being able to meet our 
contractual obligations to our customers, which may in turn affect the results of our 
operations. For discussion on our dependency on our major supplier, see Section 7.16 of this 
Prospectus. 
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9.1.4 Fluctuations in our financial performance 
 
The pricing of our cutting tools varies from customer to customer depending on, among 
others, the size and specifications of the cutting tools. However, as most of our revenue is 
derived from export sales, the sales revenue that we recognise in RM also depend on 
prevailing foreign currency exchange rates (mainly EUR and USD). Accordingly, our financial 
performance will be affected by fluctuations in the foreign currency exchange rates that our 
sales are transacted in. In addition, our main raw material, tungsten carbide rods, is produced 
mainly from tungsten, carbon and cobalt, and we purchase tungsten carbide rods in USD. 
Fluctuations in the pricing of global commodities such as tungsten and cobalt as well as 
fluctuations in the USD-to-RM exchange rate may increase the price at which we purchase 
tungsten carbide rods, which will subsequently lead to an increase in our raw material cost 
when our products are sold. As raw material cost is the main component of our cost of sales, 
such fluctuations may have a material adverse impact on our financial performance. 
 
As set out in Section 13.3.4.1 of this Prospectus, the increase in revenue from the Malaysian, 
European and Asian markets and appreciation in foreign currencies (mainly EUR and USD) 
against the RM has partly contributed to the increase in revenue for FYE 2015 to FYE 2017. 
In addition, the price of raw materials that quoted by our suppliers generally decreased for 
FYE 2015 to FYE 2017, which has contributed to a decrease in the cost of raw materials 
when we converted the lower-priced raw materials into finished goods, which were eventually 
sold (see Section 13.3.4.2 of this Prospectus). Our GP margins were 43.6%, 43.5% and 
49.2% for FYE 2015, FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 respectively.  
 
In FYE 2018, however, foreign currencies (mainly EUR and USD) depreciated against the 
RM, and this has partly contributed to the decrease in revenue of our manufacturing segment 
for FYE 2018. Due to increased competition, we also encountered lower sales and average 
selling prices in China. We also recorded substantially larger increases in our labour cost in 
FYE 2018, even though our cost of raw materials only marginally increased in FYE 2018. 
These factors led to a decrease in our GP margin to 44.2% for FYE 2018. 
 
We cannot assure you that such historical GP margin can be sustained in the future. In 
particular, we cannot assure you that we will continue to be able to achieve favourable foreign 
currency exchange rates for our export sales. We also cannot assure you that we will 
continue to be able to purchase tungsten carbide rods at competitive prices. Given the recent 
uncertainties in the domestic and global economies, fluctuations in the foreign currency 
exchange rates may materially and adversely affect our revenue and cost of sales, and in turn 
our GP margin. If there is a further decline in our overall GP margin, our future profitability and 
financial performance may be materially and adversely affected. 
 

9.1.5 Dependence on our key management and skilled personnel 
 
Our continued success and growth depends on the abilities, skills, experience and efforts on 
our key management and skilled personnel. Each member of our key management team has 
more than 10 years of industry experience and expertise across various key business 
functions. Our founder, Ku He @ Khoo Yee Her, has almost 40 years of experience in the 
cutting tools industry. We are also dependent on our R&D and technical personnel to handle 
all technical aspects of our business operations and to drive our R&D efforts to develop new 
cutting tools. 
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Skilled personnel with the appropriate experience in our industry are limited and competition 
for the employment of such personnel is intense. A loss of such experienced management 
personnel without suitable and timely replacements could have a material adverse impact on 
our competitiveness, business and operations. There is no assurance that there will be no 
loss of any of our key management or our management succession plans will be successful in 
grooming successors. Furthermore, in the event that we need to increase employee 
compensation levels substantially to attract and/or retain any key management personnel or 
skilled personnel, our costs may increase and our financial performance may be materially 
and adversely affected. 
 

9.1.6 Absence of long-term contracts with our customers 
 
We do not enter into any long-term contracts with our customers as we manufacture based on 
confirmed orders. While we have established long-term business relationships with our 
customers, our customers have historically made purchases from us through purchase orders 
as and when they require our cutting tools and they have not committed to long-term 
purchase contracts in the past. 
 
Therefore, there can be no assurance that they will not significantly reduce their orders or 
continue making purchases from us in the future. There also can be no assurance that 
business relationships with these customers will remain cordial or that they would continue to 
be satisfied with our products. If our customers were to substitute purchases from us with 
purchases from sources other than our Group and if we are unable to secure alternative 
orders of comparable size, whether from new or existing customers, our business, financial 
condition, results of operations and/or prospects could be materially and adversely affected. 
 

9.1.7 Disruption to our manufacturing facility 
 
We operate one manufacturing facility based in Shah Alam, Malaysia. Our business 
operations are heavily dependent on the operation of the manufacturing facility and any 
unexpected disruption to such manufacturing facility as a result of machine down-time due to 
maintenance, machine breakdown or malfunction or power failure may cause a production 
halt or delay in our production process, which may affect our production schedule and prevent 
us from completing our customers’ purchase orders on time. This may adversely affect our 
business reputation, production volume or require us to make unplanned capital expenditures. 
 
Over the Period under Review, we have not encountered any disruption to our manufacturing 
facility which has had a significant effect on our operations. However, we cannot assure that 
there will be no disruption at our manufacturing facility in the future, and if any disruption 
occurs, our business performance and results of operations may be materially and adversely 
affected. 
 

9.1.8 Failure to develop competitive products that meet customer requirements 
 
Cutting tool manufacturers are constantly exploring every aspect of cutting tool technology to 
produce the perfect cutting tool that will increase productivity, cost efficiency and consistency. 
The advances in cutting tools technology are driven by various factors such as the demand 
for higher productivity and reduced cycle time, the emergence of new workpiece materials 
and the evolution of manufacturing processes.  
 
Over the years, cutting tools have advanced into many different shapes, forms, sizes and 
specifications to cater for different end-user industries they service. New materials, advanced 
coatings and non-traditional cutting techniques are being constantly developed to prolong the 
life of the cutting tool.  
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There is no assurance that our existing and/or potential competitors will not develop products 
which are similar or superior to our products. The introduction of new products by our 
competitors that have better performance may reduce the demand for our existing products, 
which may materially and adversely affect our financial performance. At the same time, we 
also cannot assure you that our R&D team will be able to continuously develop and launch 
new products that are able to meet our customers’ requirements, achieve technological 
feasibility or gain market acceptance. Unsatisfactory response from customers for our 
products may also adversely affect our ability to generate more sales. Our inability to 
commercialise new products may have an adverse impact on our business operations and 
financial performance. 
 

9.1.9 Failure to develop our sales network 
 
One of our future plans include developing our sales network. To achieve this, we intend to 
expand our sales teams in the local and overseas markets to support our business expansion 
by employing new technical/sales engineers to conduct sales and provide technical support to 
our customers. However, there is no assurance that we will be able to hire new employees or 
retain existing dedicated employees that are able to positively contribute towards developing 
our sales network. 
 
At the same time, we intend to continue our international expansion to new countries. While 
we participate in international trade exhibitions such as EMO and AMB, there is no assurance 
that we will be successful in engaging new distributors for our products in existing or new 
markets. As such, we cannot assure you that we will be successful in maintaining or 
expanding our position in our existing markets or broaden our sales network to new markets. 
 

9.1.10 Dependence on our top 5 customers 
 
As set out in Section 7.15 of this Prospectus, based on our financial statements for the Period 
under Review, we are dependent on our top 5 customers which contributed a total of 32.9%, 
33.1%, 37.4% and 36.0% to our total revenue for FYE 2015, FYE 2016, FYE 2017 and FYE 
2018, respectively.  
 
There is no assurance that these customers will continue to purchase our products in the 
future as we do not have minimum purchase agreements with them. If these customers 
discontinue their business relationships with us, we may not be able to secure other 
customers who are able to contribute similar proportion of revenue on a timely basis. Hence, 
our ability to grow may be materially and adversely affected. 
 
Additionally, we intend to expand our production capacity by more than 40.0% by the end of 
FYE 2021. If our top 5 customers discontinue their business relationships with us, we may not 
be able to achieve our production capacity expansion plans as set out in Sections 4.8.1, 4.8.2 
and 7.12.1 of this Prospectus. 
 
 

9.2 RISKS AFFECTING THE INDUSTRY IN WHICH WE OPERATE 
 

9.2.1 We face intense competition within the industry 
 
The cutting tools industry both in Malaysia and globally is fragmented and we compete with 
other local and global manufacturers of cutting tools. We generally compete with our 
competitors on a variety of factors, such as reputation, product design and development, 
delivery times, product range and quality, customer service and relationships with suppliers 
and customers. 
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We cannot ensure that we will always be able to compete effectively with our existing 
competitors and new market entrants. Some of our competitors may have longer operating 
history than us or are better known brands within the cutting tools industry or possess greater 
financial, marketing and other resources. If our competitors are willing to sell their products at 
lower prices, it may lead to an increased pressure on us to maintain competitiveness by 
lowering the prices of our products. Increased competition may result in lower demand for our 
products, lower profit margins and/or loss of market share.  
 
If we fail to compete effectively, adapt quickly to changing market conditions and trends and 
maintain or grow our market share, our business and results of operations may be adversely 
affected.  
 

9.2.2 Highly dependent on the manufacturing activities of end-user industries 
 
Cutting tools are attachments for machines that cut and form metals and serves as an integral 
enabler for businesses that are involved in manufacturing. This includes a variety of end-
users, such as those in the electrical and electronics, automotive, aerospace and medical 
devices industries. As such, demand for our products is highly correlated to the performance 
of the end-user industries as any increase in manufacturing activities can increase the use of 
cutting tools. Accordingly, any downturn in the performance of end-user industries may have 
a negative impact on our financial performance. The possible risks to the performance of end-
user industries include trade barriers, such as higher tariffs imposed on our customers’ 
products, and a rising interest rate environment that can hurt consumer sentiment, leading to 
dampened demand for our customers’ products. If demand for the products of our customers 
decrease, the production activities of our customers are likely to decrease, leading to lower 
demand for our products. 
 

9.2.3 Political, legal, regulatory or economic conditions of the countries where we transact 
business  
 
We derive a significant portion of our revenue from our export markets. Any adverse 
developments or uncertainties in political, legal, regulatory or economic conditions in Malaysia 
and the other countries that we operate in could unfavourably affect our financial and 
business prospects. These risks include unfavourable changes in political conditions, 
economic conditions, interest rates, government policies and regulations, import and export 
restrictions, duties and tariffs, civil unrest, methods of taxation and inflation. While we have 
not faced any material changes in such circumstances during the Period under Review, there 
is no assurance that we will not experience such circumstances in the future. 
 
Further information on material regulatory requirements in Malaysia and in countries where 
our foreign Subsidiaries operate is set out in Annexure D of this Prospectus. 
 
We also enjoy recognition under certain bilateral trade schemes between Malaysia and other 
countries, such as China, Korea, India, Thailand, the Philippines and Turkey, which provide 
preferential export duties for export of goods to such other countries. There can be no 
assurance that we will continue to enjoy such recognition or that such bilateral trade schemes 
will continue to be in force. In the event that we cease to be able to enjoy the benefit of such 
trade schemes, the demand for our products by our customers purchasing our products in the 
relevant country may be adversely affected.  
  
A slowdown in the local and global economy may also have an adverse impact on the 
demand of our products and services, negatively affecting our business operations and 
financial performance.  
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9.3 RISKS AFFECTING OUR SHARES 
 

9.3.1 Delay or failure of our Listing  
 
Certain events may cause a delay in or cancellation of our Listing, such as: 
 
(i) the Underwriter exercising its rights pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement to 

discharge itself from its obligation thereunder; 
 

(ii) we are unable to meet the public shareholding spread requirement of the Listing 
Requirements, i.e. at least 25% of our Shares for which Listing is sought must be held 
by a minimum number of 1,000 public shareholders holding not less than 100 Shares 
each at the point of our Listing; or 
 

(iii) the revocation of approvals from the relevant authorities prior to our Listing and/or 
admission to the Official List for whatever reason.  

 
If any of the above events occurs, investors will not receive any of our IPO Shares and we will 
return in full (without interest) all monies paid in respect of any application for our IPO Shares 
in compliance with subsection 243(2) of the CMSA. However, if our IPO Shares have already 
been issued and allotted to investors, we may only be able to repay the monies paid in 
respect of our IPO Shares by a cancellation of our IPO Shares pursuant to a capital reduction 
exercise in accordance with Section 116 or 117 of CA 2016. Such a capital reduction exercise 
will require us to obtain a special resolution from our shareholders and may also require us to 
obtain confirmation by the High Court of Malaya in accordance with Section 116 of CA 2016 
or a supporting solvency statement in accordance with Section 117 of CA 2016. Therefore, 
there is a risk that monies paid in respect of our IPO Shares cannot be recovered in a timely 
manner. 
 

9.3.2 No prior market for our Shares and it is uncertain whether a sustainable market will 
ever develop 
 
Prior to our IPO, there has been no public market for our Shares. Hence, there is a risk that 
upon Listing, an active market for our Shares may not develop, or if developed, whether such 
a market can be sustained. There is also no assurance as to the liquidity of any market that 
may develop for our Shares, the ability of holders to sell our Shares or the prices at which 
holders would be able to sell our Shares. The IPO Price was determined after taking into 
consideration various factors and we believe that a variety of factors could cause our Share 
price to fluctuate which may adversely affect the market price of our Shares. 
 
Therefore, there is a risk of whether the IPO Price will correspond to the price at which our 
Shares will trade on the Main Market of Bursa Securities upon our Listing and also a risk that 
the market price of our Shares may decline below the IPO Price. 
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9.3.3 The interest of our Promoters who controls our Group may not be aligned with the 
interest of our shareholders 
 
Our Promoters will hold a controlling interest in our enlarged issued share capital upon 
Listing. As a result, our Promoters will be able to, in the foreseeable future, have effective 
control over the business direction and management of our Company including the election of 
directors, the timing and payment of dividends as well as having voting control and as such, 
will likely influence the outcome of certain matters requiring the vote of our shareholders, 
unless he and persons connected with him are required to abstain from voting either by 
requirement of law and/or by the relevant guidelines or regulations. Therefore, there is a risk 
of whether the interests of our Promoters will be aligned with those of our other shareholders.  
 

9.3.4 Payment of dividends 
 
Our ability to declare dividends to our shareholders will depend on, among others, our future 
financial performance, distributable reserves and cash flows. This, in turn, is dependent on 
our operating results, capital requirements and on our ability to implement our future plans, 
demand for and selling prices of our products, general economic conditions, and other factors 
specific to our industry, many of which are beyond our control. As such, there is no assurance 
that we will be able to pay dividends to our shareholders. 
 
The receipt of dividends from our Subsidiaries may also be affected by the passage of new 
laws, adoption of new regulations and other events outside our control, and our Subsidiaries 
may not continue to meet the applicable legal and regulatory requirements for the payment of 
dividends in the future. In addition, changes in accounting standards may also affect the 
ability of our Subsidiaries, and consequently, our ability to pay dividends. 
 
Dividend payments are not guaranteed and our Board may decide, at its sole and absolute 
discretion, at any time and for any reason, not to pay dividends. If we do not pay dividends, or 
pay dividends at levels lower than that anticipated by investors, the market price of our 
Shares may be negatively affected and the value of any investment in our Shares may be 
reduced. 
 
For a description of our dividend policy, please refer to Section 13.8 of this Prospectus.  
 

9.3.5 Volatility of share prices traded on Bursa Securities 
 
The performance of Bursa Securities is also very much dependent on external factors such as 
the performance of the regional and global bourses and the inflow or outflow of foreign funds 
besides internal factors such as economic and political conditions of the country as well as 
the growth potential of the various sectors of the economy. These factors invariably contribute 
to the volatility of share prices witnessed on Bursa Securities, thus adding risks to the market 
price of our Shares. 
 
It is expected that there will be about 10 Market Days after the close of our IPO before the 
commencement of trading of our Shares on Bursa Securities. We cannot assure you that 
there will be no event or occurrence that will have an adverse impact on the securities market, 
our industry or us specifically during this period that would adversely affect the market price of 
our Shares when they begin trading. 
 
In addition, the market price of our Shares may be highly volatile and could fluctuate 
significantly and rapidly in response to, among others, the following factors, some of which 
are beyond our control: 
 
(i) material variations in our financial performance and operations; 
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(ii) success or failure of our key senior management team in implementing business and 
growth strategies; 
 

(iii) changes in securities analysts’ recommendations, perceptions or estimates of our 
financial performance; 
 

(iv) changes in conditions affecting the industry, the general economic conditions or stock 
market sentiments or other events or factors; 
 

(v) additions or departures of our key senior management personnel; 
 

(vi) fluctuations in stock market prices and trading volumes; or 
 

(vii) involvement in litigation. 
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10.1 APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS 
 

10.1.1 Bursa Securities 
 
Bursa Securities has, via its letter dated 2 May 2019, approved our admission to the Official 
List and the listing of and quotation for our entire enlarged issued share capital of 
328,489,000 Shares on the Main Market of Bursa Securities.  
 

10.1.2 SC 
 
The SC has, via its letter dated 30 January 2019, approved our IPO and Listing under Section 
214(1) of the CMSA. The conditions imposed by the SC and status of compliance with the 
conditions are as follows: 
 

Conditions 
Status of 
compliance 

HLIB and HPMT to fully comply with the requirements of the Equity 
Guidelines and Prospectus Guidelines pertaining to the implementation of 
the Listing. 

To be complied 

 
The SC has also, via the same letter, approved our application under the equity requirement 
for public listed companies in relation to our resultant equity structure pursuant to the Listing, 
the effects of which are as follows: 
 

 
As at 31 August 

2018 
After the 

Acquisitions After the Listing 

Category of 
shareholders 

No. of 
Shares % 

No. of 
Shares % 

No. of 
Shares % 

Bumiputera       
Malaysian public via 
balloting 

- - - - 8,213,000 2.5 

Bumiputera investors to 
be approved by MITI 

- - - - 32,849,000 10.0 

Total Bumiputera - - - - 41,062,000 12.5 
Non-Bumiputera 2 100.0 252,936,000 100.0 287,427,000 87.5 

Total Malaysian 2 100.0 252,936,000 100.0 328,489,000 100.0 
Foreigner - - - - - - 

Total 2 100.0 252,936,000 100.0 328,489,000 100.0 
 

10.1.3 Waiver 
 
The SC has, via its letter dated 13 July 2018, approved a relief sought by us from having to 
comply with a provision of the Prospectus Guidelines. The details of the relief sought are as 
follows: 
 
Prospectus 
Guidelines  Details of relief granted 

Conditions 
imposed 

Status of 
compliance 

Paragraph 5.10 of 
Part II of Division 1 
of the Prospectus 
Guidelines 

Relief was sought from the SC to redact 
the name of three major customers 

Nil N/A 
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10.1.4 MITI 
 
The MITI has, via its letters dated 7 January 2019 and 19 April 2019, agreed to take note of 
and has no objection to our Listing. 
 
 

10.2 MORATORIUM ON OUR SHARES 
 
In compliance with the Equity Guidelines, Herroz Mechanical has provided its written 
undertaking that it will not sell, transfer or assign its entire shareholdings in our Company of 
205,578,000 Shares (which represents 62.6% of the enlarged number of Shares after our 
IPO), for a period of 6 months from the date of Listing. 
 
Separately, the following persons shall also observe the respective moratorium as set out 
below: 
 
(i) the shareholders of Herroz Mechanical, namely HPMT Capital, Dato’ Khoo Ah Chye, 

Gan Soh Fei, Ho Koon Leng, Hsu Chen Yun, Khoo Gee Keat, Lee Chih Hsien, 
Neeleng Khoo, Neely Khoo, Neexon Khoo, Poong Keen Kiong, Lim Hooi Kheng, Tan 
Kim Chuan, Wong Chew Kong and Yoong Kam Sing have undertaken not to sell, 
transfer of assign their respective shareholdings in Herroz Mechanical for a period of 
6 months from the date of Listing; and 
 

(ii) the shareholders of HPMT Capital, namely Ku He @ Khoo Yee Her, Nora Virginia 
Scheidegger, Tan Morly @ Molly Tan, Thierry Scheidegger, Khoo Seng Giap, Khoo 
Seng Chee have undertaken not to sell, transfer of assign their respective 
shareholdings in HPMT Capital for a period of 6 months from the date of Listing. 

 



141

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

 
 
 

141 

11.1 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Pursuant to the Listing Requirements, a “related party transaction” is a transaction entered 
into by a listed corporation or its subsidiaries that involves the interest (direct or indirect) of a 
related party. A “related party” of a listed corporation is: 
 
(i) a director, having the meaning given in section 2(1) of the CMSA and includes any 

person who is or was within the preceding 6 months of the date on which the terms of 
the transaction were agreed upon, a director of the listed corporation, its subsidiaries 
or holding company or a chief executive of the listed corporation, its subsidiaries or 
holding company; or 
 

(ii) a major shareholder including any person who is or was within the preceding 6 
months of the date on which the terms of the transaction were agreed upon, a major 
shareholder of the listed corporation or its subsidiaries or holding company, having an 
interest or interests in one or more voting shares in a corporation and the number or 
aggregate number of those shares is: 
 
(a) 10.0% or more of the total number of voting shares in the corporation; or  

 
(b) 5.0% or more of the total number of voting shares in the corporation where 

such person is the largest shareholder of the corporation; or 
 

(iii) a person connected with such director or major shareholder. 
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Our Directors (save for the interested Directors) are of the opinion that all the above 
transactions were carried out in the best interest of our Company on an arm’s length basis, on 
normal commercial terms which are not more favourable to the related parties than those 
generally available to the public and are not detrimental to the interest of our minority 
shareholders. 
 
In addition, to safeguard our interest and our minority shareholders, and to mitigate any 
potential conflict of interests situation, our Audit and Risk Management Committee will, 
amongst others, review the terms of all related party transactions (if any), and report to our 
Board for further action. When necessary, our Board will make appropriate disclosures in our 
annual report with regard to any related party transaction entered into by us. In the event that 
there are any proposed related party transactions that involve the interest, direct or indirect, of 
our Directors, the interested Director(s) shall disclose his interest to our Board, of the nature 
and extent of his interest including all matters in relation to the proposed related party 
transaction that he is aware or should reasonably be aware of, which is not in our best 
interest. The interested Director(s) shall also abstain from any Board deliberation and voting 
on the relevant resolution(s) in respect of such proposed related party transaction. 
 
In the event that there are any proposed related party transactions that require the prior 
approval of our shareholders, our Directors, Substantial Shareholders and/or persons 
connected with a Director or Substantial Shareholder which have any interest, direct or 
indirect, in the proposed related party transactions will also abstain from voting in respect of 
his direct and/or indirect shareholdings. Such interested Director and/or Substantial 
Shareholder will also undertake to ensure that persons connected with him, if any, will abstain 
from voting on the resolution approving the proposed related party transaction at the general 
meeting. 
 
 

11.2 OTHER TRANSACTIONS 
 

11.2.1 Transactions entered into that are unusual in their nature or conditions 
 
There were no transactions that were unusual in their nature or conditions, involving goods, 
services, tangible or intangible assets, to which our Group was a party for the Period under 
Review and up to the LPD. 
 

11.2.2 Loans made to or for the benefit of related parties 
 
Our Group has not granted any loan to or for benefit of a related party for the Period under 
Review and up to the LPD. 
 

11.2.3 Financial assistance provided for the benefit of related parties 
 
Save as disclosed below, there was no financial assistance made by us to or for the benefit of 
any related party for the Period under Review and up to the LPD: 
 
(i) A corporate guarantee amounting to RM5,880,000 was given by HPMT Industries to 

RHB Bank Berhad for the benefit of Herroz Mechanical, being a Substantial 
Shareholder of our Company, in connection with banking facilities granted by RHB 
Bank Berhad to Herroz Mechanical in August 2013. Upon the renewal of the banking 
facilities in May 2018, RHB Bank Berhad has waived the requirement for the said 
corporate guarantee to form part of the security for the banking facilities. 
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(ii) A corporate guarantee amounting to RM6,250,000 was given by HPMT Industries to 
RHB Bank Berhad for the benefit of Sunrise Rigid Machinery Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of 
Herroz Mechanical, being a Substantial Shareholder of our Company, in connection 
with banking facilities granted by RHB Bank Berhad to Sunrise Rigid Machinery Sdn 
Bhd in March 2014. Upon the renewal of the banking facilities in May 2018, RHB 
Bank Berhad has waived the requirement for the said corporate guarantee to form 
part of the security for the banking facilities. 

 



150

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
12. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 
 

150 

12.1 INTEREST IN SIMILAR BUSINESS AND IN BUSINESS OF OUR CLIENTS AND OUR 
SUPPLIERS 
 
As at the LPD, none of our Directors or Substantial Shareholders has any interest, direct or 
indirect, in other businesses or corporations which are:  
 
(i) carrying on a similar or related trade as our Group; or  

 
(ii) customers and/or suppliers of our Group. 
 
Our Audit and Risk Management Committee will supervise any conflict of interest or potential 
conflict of interest situations and our Board will disclose such conflict of interest situations, if 
any, for resolution as and when they arise. As a measure to govern and supervise potential 
related party transactions, an internal framework and policy will be adopted by our Board to 
ensure that potential related party transactions will be carried out on an arm’s length basis. In 
line with its terms of reference as stated in Section 5.2.5.1(v) of this Prospectus, the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee will review these potential related party transactions and 
conflict of interest situations that may arise therefrom. 
 
 

12.2 DECLARATION BY ADVISERS ON CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

12.2.1 HLIB 
 
HLIB and its subsidiaries and associated companies, as well as its penultimate holding 
company and the subsidiaries and associated companies of its penultimate holding company 
(“Hong Leong Group”) form a diversified financial group and are engaged in a wide range of 
investment and commercial banking, brokerage, securities trading, assets and funds 
management and credit transaction services businesses. 
 
The Hong Leong Group has engaged and may in the future, engage in transactions with and 
perform services for our Company and/or our affiliates, in addition to the roles set out in this 
Prospectus. In addition, in the ordinary course of business, any member of the Hong Leong 
Group may at any time offer or provide its services to or engage in any transaction (on its own 
account or otherwise) with any member of our Group, our shareholders, our and/or their 
affiliates and/or any other entity or person, hold long or short positions in securities issued by 
our Company and/or affiliates, and my trade or otherwise effect transactions for its own 
account or the account of its customers in debt or equity services or senior loans of any 
member of our Group and/or our affiliates. This is a result of the businesses of the Hong 
Leong Group generally acting independently of each other, and accordingly, there may be 
situations where parts of the Hong Leong Group and/or its customers now have or in the 
future, may have interest or take actions that may conflict with the interest of our Group. 
Nonetheless, the Hong Leong Group is required to comply with applicable laws and 
regulations issued by the relevant authorities governing its advisory business, which required, 
among others, segregation between dealing and advisory activities and Chinese wall between 
different business divisions. 
 
As at the LPD, as part of the ordinary course of business, the Hong Leong Group has 
extended term loans/term financing and bridging loan amounting to RM23.7 million to our 
Group. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, HLIB is of the view that the aforesaid lending relationship would 
not give rise to a conflict of interest situation in its capacity as our Principal Adviser, 
Underwriter and Placement Agent for our IPO as: 
 
(i) the extension of credit facilities and investment in debt securities arose in the ordinary 

course of business of the Hong Leong Group; 
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(ii) the conduct of the Hong Leong Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by 
the Financial Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 and the Hong 
Leong Group’s own internal controls and checks; and 
 

(iii) the total aggregate exposure by the Hong Leong Group to our Group of RM23.7 
million, when compared to the latest audited consolidated NA of Hong Leong 
Financial Group Berhad as at 30 June 2018 of RM17.8 billion (representing about 
0.1% of the latest audited consolidated NA of Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad), 
is not material. 

 
Mr. Peter Ho Kok Wai, our Senior Independent Non-Executive Director, is also an 
Independent Non-Executive Director of Hong Leong Capital Berhad, the immediate holding 
company of HLIB. Notwithstanding the above, HLIB is of the view that this would not give rise 
to a conflict of interest situation as: 
 
(i) Mr. Ho serves as an independent director on both our Board and the board of 

directors of Hong Leong Capital Berhad, and is not involved in the day-to-day 
operations of both companies; 
 

(ii) the conduct of the Hong Leong Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by 
the Financial Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 and the Hong 
Leong Group’s own internal controls and checks; and 
 

(iii) Mr. Ho does not have any equity interest in our Company and Hong Leong Capital 
Berhad as at the LPD, and has also indicated that he will not be subscribing for his 
allocated IPO Shares. 

 
HLIB has also confirmed that as at the LPD, there are no circumstances that exists or is likely 
to exist to give rise to a possible conflict of interest situation in its capacity as our Principal 
Adviser, Underwriter and Placement Agent for our IPO. 
 

12.2.2 Baker Tilly Monteiro Heng PLT 
 
Baker Tilly Monteiro Heng PLT confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of interest 
in relation to it acting in its capacity as the auditors and reporting accountants for our IPO. 
 

12.2.3 Mah-Kamariyah & Philip Koh 
 
Mah-Kamariyah & Philip Koh confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of interest 
in relation to it acting in its capacity as the legal adviser to our Company for our IPO. 
 

12.2.4 Fangda Partners 
 
Fangda Partners confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in relation to 
it acting in its capacity as the legal adviser to our Company as to the laws of China in relation 
to our IPO. 
 

12.2.5 Eversheds Sutherland (Germany) LLP 
 
Eversheds Sutherland (Germany) LLP confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of 
interest in relation to it acting in its capacity as the legal adviser to our Company as to the 
laws of Germany in relation to our IPO. 
 



152

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
12. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 
 

152 

12.2.6 Kwok Yih & Chan 
 
Kwok Yih & Chan confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in relation to 
it acting in its capacity as the legal adviser to our Company as to the laws of Hong Kong in 
relation to our IPO. 
 

12.2.7 Protégé  
 
Protégé confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in relation to it acting 
in its capacity as the Independent Market Researcher for our IPO. 
 

12.2.8 Rahim & Co  
 
Rahim & Co confirms that there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in relation to it 
acting in its capacity as the Independent Property Valuer for our IPO. 
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13.1 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
Our Company was incorporated on 16 November 2017. The formation of our Group was 
undertaken through the series of acquisition exercises as set out below: 
 
Details of the Acquisitions Completion date 

(i) 100.0% of HPMT Industries 29 March 2019 
(ii) 100.0% of Herroz 29 March 2019 
(iii) 100.0% of HPMT GmbH 29 March 2019 
(iv) 100.0% of MTC Tooling 20 March 2019 
(v) 75.0% of Pentagon  29 March 2019 
 
The combined financial statements for the Period under Review were prepared based on 
separate audited financial statements of the respective Subsidiaries for the Period under 
Review. All intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on combination. 
 
The historical combined financial information presented below should be read in conjunction 
with: 
 
(i) the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations” as set out in Section 13.3 of this Prospectus; and  
 

(ii) the Accountants’ Report, together with its accompanying notes as set out in Section 
15 of this Prospectus. 

 
13.1.1 Historical financial performance  

 
The following table sets out the selected financial information of the audited combined 
statements of comprehensive income of our Group for the Period under Review, which is 
extracted from the Accountants’ Report as set out Section 15 of this Prospectus:  
 
 Audited 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Continuing operation     
Revenue 68,876 75,162 85,152 85,296 
Cost of sales (38,816) (42,431) (43,297) (47,600) 

GP 30,060 32,731 41,855 37,696 
Other income 1,127 2,406 1,145 4,880 
Administrative expenses (11,105) (12,241) (16,995) (19,612) 
Distribution expenses (4,587) (5,159) (6,630) (6,247) 

Operating profit 15,495 17,737 19,375 16,717 
Finance costs (1,126) (1,120) (910) (1,038) 

PBT 14,369 16,617 18,465 15,679 
Taxation (2,981) (3,484) (3,575) (1,927) 

Profit for the financial year from 
continuing operations 

 
11,388 

 
13,133 

 
14,890 

 
13,752 

Loss from the financial year from 
discontinued operation, net of tax(1) (27) (2) * - 

Profit for the financial year 11,361 13,131 14,890  13,752 
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 Audited 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Profit/(Loss) attributable to:     
Owners of our Company 10,621  12,564 14,837 12,214 

• From continuing operations 10,648 12,566 14,837 12,214 
• From discontinued operation(1) (27) (2) * - 

Non-controlling interests 740 567 53 1,538 

Profit for the financial year 11,361 13,131 14,890  13,752 

GP margin (%)(2) 43.6 43.5 49.2 44.2 
EBITDA (RM ’000)(3) 20,160 23,540 25,725 24,145 
EBITDA margin (%)(4)  29.3  31.3  30.2 28.3 
PBT margin (%)(5)  20.9 22.1 21.7 18.4 
PAT margin (%)(6)  16.5  17.5 17.5 16.1 
Basic/Diluted EPS (sen)(7) 4.20 4.97 5.87 4.83 
Effective tax rate (%) 20.8 21.0 19.4 12.3 

Notes: 

* Negligible. 

(1) The losses from discontinued operation were in relation to a dormant wholly-owned 
subsidiary of MTC Tooling which was disposed on 5 May 2018. The losses from 
discontinued operation for the respective financial years consisted of administrative 
expenses incurred. 

(2) GP margin is computed based on the GP over revenue. 

(3) EBITDA is computed based on the following: 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
PAT 11,361 13,131 14,890 13,752 
Add: Taxation 2,981 3,484 3,575 1,927 

Finance costs 1,126 1,120 910 1,038 
Depreciation 4,950 5,966 6,658 7,864 

Minus: Interest income (258) (161) (308) (436) 

EBITDA 20,160 23,540 25,725 24,145 

(4) EBITDA margin is computed based on the EBITDA over revenue. 

(5) PBT margin is computed based on the PBT over revenue. 

(6) PAT margin is computed based on the PAT over revenue.  

(7) Calculated based on our PAT attributable to the owners of our Company divided by 
our Company’s number of Shares immediately after the Acquisitions of 252,936,000 
Shares. Diluted EPS are the same as basic EPS as there were no potential dilutive 
ordinary shares existing during the respective years. 

 
There are no exceptional or extraordinary items throughout the Period under Review. 
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13.1.2 Historical financial position 
 
The following table sets out the selected financial information of our audited combined 
statements of financial position as at 31 December 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018 which is 
extracted from the Accountants’ Report as set out Section 15 of this Prospectus:  
 
 Audited as at 31 December 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
ASSETS     
Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment 43,371 43,852 50,234  77,008 
Deferred tax assets 1 1 131 10 
Other investment 8,229 5,364 8,995  - 

Total non-current assets 51,601 49,217 59,360  77,018 

Current assets     
Inventories 20,110 19,731 20,746 24,464 
Current tax assets 145 664 302 2,259 
Trade and other receivables 15,735 21,091 18,960 16,977 
Cash and short-term deposits 8,286 10,554 12,908 13,235 

Total current assets 44,276 52,040 52,916 56,935 

Non-current assets held for sale - - 1,171 - 
Assets of a disposal group classified 
as held for sale - - 43 - 

TOTAL ASSETS 95,877 101,257 113,490 133,953 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     
Invested equity 4,706 4,706 5,206 6,206 
Other reserves 341 (4) (108) 527 
Retained earnings 45,818 50,119  59,422 64,026 

Equity attributable to owners of 
our Company 

 
50,865 

 
54,821 

 
64,520 

 
70,759 

Non-controlling interests 2,506 2,730 2,652 3,247 

TOTAL EQUITY 53,371 57,551 67,172 74,006 
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 Audited as at 31 December 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Non-current liabilities     
Loans and borrowings 15,211 12,564 12,225 25,894 
Deferred income 2,833 4,132 5,067 4,297 
Deferred tax liabilities 2,889 3,616 3,916 4,688 
Trade and other payables 554 578 517 - 

Total non-current liabilities 21,487 20,890 21,725 34,879 

Current liabilities     
Loans and borrowings 12,611 9,429 10,459 13,614 
Deferred income 372 581 770 770 
Current tax liabilities 144 91 210 232 
Trade and other payables 7,892 12,715 13,148  10,452 

Total current liabilities 21,019 22,816 24,587 25,068 

Liabilities of disposal group 
classified as held for sale - - 6 - 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,506 43,706 46,318 59,947 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 95,877 101,257 113,490 133,953 
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13.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS 
 
The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness information based on our 
unaudited management accounts as at 31 March 2019. The pro forma information has been 
adjusted to reflect: 
 
(i) our IPO; and 

 
(ii) the use of IPO proceeds. 
 
The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual cash and cash 
equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 March 2019 and is provided for 
illustrative purposes only.  
 

 As at 31 March 2019 

After our IPO and 
the use of IPO 

proceeds 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Cash and bank balances 10,620 15,360 

Indebtedness:   
Secured and guaranteed   
• Term loans 31,236 31,236 
• Finance lease liabilities 527 527 
• Bankers’ acceptance 2,149 2,149 
• Revolving credit 867 867 

Total indebtedness 34,779 34,779 

Capitalisation   
Total shareholder’s equity 76,597 116,337 

Total capitalisation 76,597 116,337 

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 111,376 151,116 

Gearing ratio (times)(1) 0.45 0.30 

Note: 

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness over our shareholder’s equity. 
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13.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
The following management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of 
operations for the Period under Review should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ 
Report as set out in Section 15 of this Prospectus. 
 
The pro forma financial information was prepared based on the assumption that the current 
structure of our Group had been in existence throughout the Period under Review. 
 
The discussion and analysis contains data derived from our audited combined financial 
statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The 
actual results may differ significantly from those projected in the forward-looking statements. 
Factors that may cause future results to differ significantly from those included in the forward-
looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed below and elsewhere in 
this Prospectus, particularly the risk factors as set out in Section 9 of this Prospectus. 
 

13.3.1 Overview of operations 
 
We are principally engaged in the manufacturing and distribution of cutting tools, trading of 
third party cutting tools, supporting equipment and accessories for metalworking as well as 
provision of PVD coating services. Our business operations are summarised as below: 
 

 
 
Headquartered in Malaysia, our products are manufactured in our production facility located in 
Shah Alam and are sold to more than 30 countries during the Period under Review. 
According to the Independent Market Researcher, our market share is as follows: 
 
(i) 23.6% of the total export value of cutting tools from Malaysia in 2018, based on the 

revenue derived from our overseas operations for FYE 2018; and 
 

(ii) 2.8% of the cutting tools industry in Malaysia, based on the revenue derived from our 
local operations for FYE 2018. 

 
We also trade in third party products of cutting tools and related goods such as indexable 
tools, holding systems, high speed steel drills and taps.  
 
Please refer to Section 7 of this Prospectus for more details on our business overview. 
 

Business activities 

Manufacturing Trading Coating 

Manufacturing and 
distribution of cutting tools 

Trading of third party 
cutting tools, supporting 

equipment and 
accessories for 
metalworking 

Provision of PVD coating 
services 
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13.3.2 Significant factors affecting our financial position and results of operations 
 
Our financial position and results of operations for the Period under Review have been 
affected by the following significant factors: 
 

13.3.2.1 Availability and fluctuation of raw materials 
 
Our profitability is dependent upon, among other things, our ability to anticipate and react to 
any interruptions in the supply of raw materials and any fluctuations in the costs of our raw 
materials. For FYE 2015 to FYE 2018, the cost of raw materials comprised mainly tungsten 
carbide rods, which represented approximately 43.4%, 39.7%, 36.0% and 33.5% of our total 
cost of sales for the Period under Review. We recognise the cost of raw materials upon sales 
of our products to our customers. As such, any fluctuations in the price of tungsten carbide 
rods as a result of fluctuations in the price of tungsten, a global commodity, or fluctuations in 
the selling price quoted by our suppliers will have a delayed effect on our cost of sales due to 
the difference in timing between purchases of raw materials and sales. 
 
We generally do not enter into minimum supply contracts with our suppliers. Hence, our 
suppliers would not be committed to provide products to us within an agreed period of time or 
at certain pre-agreed prices. Any significant changes to the supply and price of raw materials 
may adversely affect our operations and profitability. 
 
Nonetheless, we have developed a close and stable relationship with our key suppliers. Our 
suppliers regularly keep us abreast of the supply condition and price trend of our main raw 
materials to ensure that we are aware and are prepared for the increase in prices of raw 
materials. We have generally been able to continually source our main raw materials at 
competitive prices. Notwithstanding the above, we have the flexibility to engage other 
suppliers should the need arise.  
 

13.3.2.2 Foreign exchange rate fluctuation 
 
We are exposed to foreign currency exchange risks as more than 80.0% of our revenue for 
the Period under Review is derived from export sales, which were mainly transacted in EUR, 
USD and CNY. On the other hand, the import of our raw materials, such as tungsten carbide 
rods, is mainly denominated in USD. Certain of our borrowings are also denominated in 
foreign currency, mainly in EUR. Any significant movement in foreign exchange rates will 
affect our financial performance.  
 
For the Period under Review, our foreign-denominated revenue, foreign-denominated 
purchases and foreign-denominated finance costs mainly comprised the following: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Foreign-denominated revenue     
(in RM equivalents)     
• EUR 31,446 34,101 41,480 42,897 
• USD 16,899 19,121 19,634 17,116 
• CNY 10,250 9,190 9,551 7,435 
• HKD 980 1,067 397 263 
• SGD 435 497 474 497 
• JPY - 2 3 11 
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 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Foreign-denominated purchases     
(in RM equivalents)     
• USD 18,426 17,430 23,538 22,556 
• EUR 1,614 1,343 1,693 1,847 
• HKD 187 175 - - 
• SGD 120 46 2 19 

Foreign-denominated finance costs     
(in RM equivalents)     
• EUR 197 398 354 547 
 
Based on the above, we are exposed to foreign currency exchange gains or losses arising 
from timing differences between our billings, actual receipt of payments and conversion or 
translation into RM. To minimise our exposure to currency risk, we observe the movements in 
exchange rates and act accordingly. Our foreign exchange risk is mitigated to a certain extent 
as the nature of our operations warrants the use of our revenue to pay for the purchases and 
finance costs denominated in the same foreign currency. This would therefore provide, to a 
certain extent, a natural hedge against foreign exchange fluctuations. In addition, we have 
entered into forward currency contracts to partially hedge foreign currency risk, details of 
which are set out in Section 13.4.4 of this Prospectus. 
 
We have not incurred any material losses arising from foreign currency translations for the 
Period under Review. The historical impact of foreign exchange fluctuations on our financial 
performance were as follows: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

Realised foreign exchange gain / 
(loss), net (RM ’000) 314 1,416 (468) (393) 

As a percentage of PBT (%) 2.2% 8.5% -2.5% -2.5% 
 
The fluctuations in our net realised foreign exchange gains and losses are described in 
Sections 13.3.4.4 and 13.3.4.5 of this Prospectus. 
 
In addition, we recognise exchange differences on translation of our foreign Subsidiaries in 
other comprehensive income/losses when their assets, liabilities, revenue and earnings 
recorded by our foreign Subsidiaries are translated from EUR (for HPMT GmbH), CNY (for 
HPMT Shenzhen) and HKD (for MTC Tooling) into RM for financial reporting and repatriation 
purposes. For the Period under Review, the amounts recognised under other comprehensive 
income and losses were as follows: 
  
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations 
(RM ’000) 485 (701) (269) 1,172 
 
The movements in the exchange differences for the Period under Review represent the 
exchange differences between the historical rates, opening rates and closing rates (for 
translation of statement of financial position), and between average rates and closing rates 
(for translation of statement of profit or loss) used when translating our foreign Subsidiaries as 
at each year end for consolidation purposes. 
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13.3.3 Impact of inflation, interest rate, and government / economic / fiscal / monetary policies 
 

13.3.3.1 Impact of inflation 
 
The business, financial condition or results of our operations for the Period under Review 
were not materially affected by the impact of inflation. Even though we are confident of 
passing on the effect of higher product costs due to inflation to our customers, there is no 
assurance that our business will not be adversely affected by the impact of inflation in the 
future. 
 

13.3.3.2 Interest rate risk 
 
Our exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from our long-term borrowings with floating 
interest rates. During FYE 2017, we entered into an interest rate swap transaction to manage 
floating interest rates arising from a term loan until the term loan is fully repaid in FYE 2020. 
 
We also managed our interest rate exposure by maintaining a mix of fixed rate and floating 
rate borrowings. As at 31 December 2018, our exposure to interest rate risk arose 
predominantly from floating rate borrowing which stood at RM34.3 million or 86.7% of our 
total borrowings. 
 
There was no material impact from the fluctuations in interest rates on our profits for the 
Period under Review. However, a major increase in interest rates would raise the cost of 
borrowings and our finance costs, which may have any adverse effect on our financial 
performance. The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk is set out in the Accountants’ Report 
under Section 15 of this Prospectus. 
 

13.3.3.3 Government/Economic/Fiscal/Monetary policies 
 
We are subject to the risks of government, economic, fiscal or monetary policies, where any 
unfavourable change may materially affect our business operations, financial performance 
and prospects of the cutting tool industry in which we operate. For the Period under Review, 
our results were not adversely affected by any unfavourable changes relating to government, 
economic, fiscal or monetary policies. 
 

13.3.4 Results of operations 
 
The components of results of operations of our Group are as follows:  
 

13.3.4.1 Revenue 
 
Our revenue stream can be segregated into the following: 
 
Manufacturing 
 
Our revenue is derived from the manufacturing and distribution of cutting tools. We sell our 
cutting tools through our Subsidiaries, which serviced Malaysia, Germany, China and Hong 
Kong markets, whereas the remaining markets are serviced by a sales network of distributors. 
 
We recognise revenue from the sale of cutting tools upon delivery and acceptance of the 
cutting tools by our customers. 
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Trading 
 
We are also involved in the trading of third party products such as indexable inserts, tool 
holding systems and CNC machines. Currently, we sell various international brands including 
D’andrea (Italy), Ilix (Germany) and Dijet (Japan). 
 
We recognise revenue from the sale of trading goods upon delivery and acceptance of the 
trading goods by our customers. 
 
Coating 
 
Our subsidiary, Pentagon, is involved in the coating service business and was established to 
leverage our know-how in PVD coating and provide coating services to our manufacturing 
segment as well as to other local cutting tool manufacturers and to serve a wide range of 
industries, such as automotive, moulds and dies, and aerospace. At our customer’s request, 
Pentagon also delivers the coated items to customers. 
 
We recognise revenue upon performance of services. 
 
(i) Segmental analysis 

 
Analysis by business segment 
 
The table below sets out our revenue by business segment for the Period under 
Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Manufacturing         
Standard tools 47,928 69.6 51,496 68.5 57,136 67.1 56,128 65.8 
Special tools 17,432 25.3 20,192 26.9 22,980 27.0 21,502 25.2 

Sub-total  65,360 94.9 71,688 95.4 80,116 94.1 77,630 91.0 

Trading 3,516 5.1 3,474 4.6 4,251 5.0 5,521 6.5 

Coating - - - - 785 0.9 2,145 2.5 

Total 68,876 100.0 75,162 100.0 85,152 100.0 85,296 100.0 
 
Our revenue was mainly derived from the manufacturing segment for the Period 
under Review. The manufacturing segment contributed approximately 94.9%, 95.4%, 
94.1% and 91.0%, respectively of the total revenue for FYE 2015, FYE 2016, FYE 
2017 and FYE 2018. 
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Analysis by geographical location 
 
The table below sets out our revenue by geographical location for the Period under 
Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Local         
Malaysia 8,864 12.9 11,176 14.9 13,532 15.9 16,969 19.9 

Overseas         
Europe 32,518 47.2 34,394 45.8 41,663 48.9 43,248 50.7 

• Germany 14,171 20.6 14,986 19.9 12,567 14.8 13,786 16.1 
• Italy 7,201 10.5 7,567 10.1 10,794 12.7 11,742 13.8 
• Czech 

Republic 3,191 4.6 2,216 3.0 6,933 8.1 6,998 8.2 
• Others(1) 7,955 11.5 9,625 12.8 11,369 13.3 10,722 12.6 

Asia (excluding 
Malaysia) 27,233 39.5 29,348 39.0 29,618 34.8 24,693 28.9 

• China 11,231 16.3 10,295 13.7 9,948 11.7 7,700 9.0 
• Japan 3,262 4.7 5,069 6.7 5,667 6.7 5,695 6.7 
• Turkey 2,863 4.2 4,154 5.5 2,804 3.3 1,383 1.6 
• Others(2) 9,877 14.3 9,830 13.1 11,199 13.1 9,915 11.6 

Others 261 0.4 244 0.3 339 0.4 386 0.5 

Total 68,876 100.0 75,162 100.0 85,152 100.0 85,296 100.0 

Notes: 

(1) Include Denmark, Portugal, Spain, France, Slovenia, The Netherlands, 
Switzerland, Poland, United Kingdom, Belgium, Sweden and Austria, each of 
which contributed less than 5.0% to our revenue for the Period under Review. 

(2) Include Thailand, Indonesia, Philippines, Taiwan, India, Singapore, Vietnam, 
South Korea, Egypt, United Arab Emirates and Cyprus, each of which 
contributed less than 5.0% to our revenue for the Period under Review. 

 
Our revenue is derived from a combination of domestic and overseas markets, which 
includes Europe, Asia and other countries (such as Australia, the United States of 
America and New Zealand). Our revenue by top 4 countries for the Period under 
Review was Germany, Malaysia, China and Italy. During the Period under Review, 
our revenue was mainly derived from overseas sales and we exported our products 
to more than 30 countries. During the Period under Review, our local sales 
represented approximately 12.9% to 19.9% of our total revenue. 
 
Revenue for our trading segment was mainly derived from Malaysia, which 
contributed between 96.6% and 98.5% to the revenue for our trading segment for the 
Period under Review. Revenue for our coating segment was mainly derived from 
Malaysia. 
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(ii) Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018  
 
We recorded an increase in revenue of RM0.15 million or 0.2% to RM85.30 million for 
FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM85.15 million). During the financial year, our revenue was 
mainly derived from our manufacturing segment (RM77.63 million or 91.0%), followed 
by trading segment (RM5.52 million or 6.5%) and coating segment (RM2.15 million or 
2.5%). Approximately 80.1% of our revenue was derived from overseas customers, 
with only approximately 19.9% derived from our local customers. 
 
Revenue contributed from our manufacturing segment decreased by RM2.49 million 
or 3.1% to RM77.63 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM80.12 million), while our 
sales quantity decreased by 1.3% to about 1,125,900 pieces (FYE 2017: 1,141,200 
pieces). The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the following: 
 
(a) decrease in revenue from the Asian market (excluding Malaysia) by RM4.92 

million or 16.7% to RM24.58 million (FYE 2017: RM29.50 million), 76.8% of 
which was derived from distributors (FYE 2017: 72.5%). Our Asian market 
(excluding Malaysia) recorded a decrease in sales quantity by 10.6% to 
about 390,300 pieces (FYE 2017: 436,500 pieces). The decrease in revenue 
was mainly due to decreased sales from our customers from the following 
countries: 
 
(1) China, whereby we sold about 106,100 pieces (FYE 2017: 102,500 

pieces), which contributed RM7.70 million (FYE 2017: RM9.95 
million), 29.8% of which was derived from distributors. Despite higher 
sales quantity, revenue from China decreased because of lower 
average selling prices due to higher competition for FYE 2018; 
 

(2) Turkey, whereby we sold about 36,400 pieces (FYE 2017: 67,500 
pieces), which contributed RM1.38 million (FYE 2017: RM2.80 
million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 
 

(3) Taiwan, whereby we sold about 10,000 pieces (FYE 2017: 27,800 
pieces), which contributed RM0.55 million (FYE 2017: RM1.25 
million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 

 
(b) depreciation of EUR and USD against RM: 

 
(1) for our sales in EUR, the average EUR/RM during FYE 2018 

(EUR1.00:RM4.7672*) was approximately 1.7% lower than the 
average EUR/RM during FYE 2017 (EUR1.00: RM4.8508*); and 
 

(2) for our sales in USD, the average USD/RM during FYE 2018 
(USD1.00:RM4.0232*) was approximately 6.3% lower than the 
average USD/RM during FYE 2017 (USD1.00: RM4.2948*). 

Note: 

* Calculated based on total EUR/USD sales recorded in our financial 
statements in RM divided by total sales denominated in EUR/USD. 
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This was partially offset by the following: 
 
(a) increase in revenue from the European market by RM1.59 million or 3.8% to 

RM43.25 million (FYE 2017: RM41.66 million), 99.5% of which was derived 
from distributors (FYE 2017: 100.0%), while sales quantity increased by 3.3% 
to about 581,900 pieces (FYE 2017: 563,300 pieces). The increase in 
revenue was mainly due to increased sales from our customers from the 
following countries: 
 
(1) Germany, whereby we sold about 181,400 pieces (FYE 2017: 

166,700 pieces), which contributed RM13.79 million (FYE 2017: 
RM12.57 million), 98.4% of which was derived from distributors; 
 

(2) Italy, whereby we sold about 171,300 pieces (FYE 2017: 161,300 
pieces), which contributed RM11.74 million (FYE 2017: RM10.79 
million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 
 

(3) Czech Republic, whereby we sold about 76,100 pieces (FYE 2017: 
74,700 pieces), which contributed RM7.00 million (FYE 2016: 
RM6.93 million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 

 
(b) increase in revenue from the Malaysian market by RM0.80 million or 9.3% to 

RM9.41 million (FYE 2017: RM8.61 million), 94.0% of which was derived 
from distributors (FYE 2017: 95.0%). Our Malaysian market recorded an 
increase in sales quantity by 8.7% to about 149,300 pieces (FYE 2017: 
137,300 pieces). The increase in revenue for FYE 2018 was mainly due 
increased sales from the same 3 existing distributors as for FYE 2017. We 
sold about 103,700 pieces (FYE 2017: 91,300 pieces) to these distributors, 
which contributed RM5.32 million in revenue for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: 
RM4.81 million). 

 
Revenue contributed from our trading segment increased by RM1.27 million or 29.9% 
to RM5.52 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM4.25 million). The increase in revenue 
was mainly attributed to the sale of 4 CNC machines which contributed to RM1.80 
million in revenue (FYE 2017: RM0.68 million). 
 
Revenue contributed from our coating segment increased by RM1.36 million to 
RM2.15 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM0.79 million). The increase in revenue 
was mainly attributed to Pentagon’s full year of operation in FYE 2018, as compared 
to the minimal contribution in FYE 2017 as Pentagon was only incorporated in March 
2017. 
 
FYE 2017 
 
We recorded an increase in revenue of RM9.99 million or 13.3% to RM85.15 million 
for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM75.16 million). During the financial year, our revenue 
was mainly derived from our manufacturing segment (RM80.12 million or 94.1%), 
followed by trading segment (RM4.25 million or 5.0%) and coating segment (RM0.79 
million or 0.9%). Approximately 84.1% of our revenue was derived from overseas 
customers, with only approximately 15.9% derived from our local customers. 
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Revenue contributed from our manufacturing segment increased by RM8.43 million 
or 11.8% to RM80.12 million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM71.69 million), while our 
sales quantity increased by 7.7% to about 1,141,200 pieces (FYE 2016: 1,059,900 
pieces). The increase in revenue was mainly due to the following: 
 
(a) increase in revenue from the Malaysian market by RM0.79 million or 10.1% 

to RM8.61 million (FYE 2016: RM7.82 million), 95.0% of which was derived 
from distributors (FYE 2016: 92.7%). Our Malaysian market recorded an 
increase in sales quantity by 8.4% to about 137,300 pieces (FYE 2016: 
126,700 pieces). The increase in revenue for FYE 2017 was mainly due to 
increased sales from the same 3 existing distributors as for FYE 2016. We 
sold about 91,300 pieces (FYE 2016: 74,200 pieces) to these distributors, 
which contributed RM4.81 million in revenue for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: 
RM3.96 million); 
 

(b) increase in revenue from the European market by RM7.27 million or 21.1% to 
RM41.66 million (FYE 2016: RM34.39 million), all of which was derived from 
distributors, while sales quantity increased by 19.2% to about 563,300 pieces 
(FYE 2016: 472,400 pieces). The increase in revenue was mainly due to 
increased sales from our customers from the following countries: 
 
(1) Italy, whereby we sold about 161,300 pieces (FYE 2016: 120,400 

pieces), which contributed RM10.79 million (FYE 2016: RM7.57 
million); and 
 

(2) Czech Republic, whereby we sold about 74,700 pieces (FYE 2016: 
18,900 pieces), which contributed RM6.93 million (FYE 2016: 
RM2.22 million); 

 
(c) increase in revenue from the Asian market (excluding Malaysia) by RM0.27 

million or 0.9% to RM29.50 million (FYE 2016: RM29.23 million), 72.5% of 
which was derived from distributors (FYE 2016: 69.2%), while sales quantity 
decreased by 4.6% to about 436,500 pieces (FYE 2016: 457,700 pieces). 
The increase in revenue was mainly due to increased sales from our 
customers from the following countries: 
 
(1) Japan, whereby we sold about 75,200 pieces (FYE 2016: 76,700 

pieces), which contributed RM5.67 million (FYE 2016: RM5.07 
million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 
 

(2) Philippines, whereby we sold about 42,400 pieces (FYE 2016: 
31,300 pieces), which contributed RM2.52 million (FYE 2016: 
RM1.67 million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 

 
(d) appreciation of EUR and USD against RM: 

 
(1) for our sales in EUR, the average EUR/RM during FYE 2017 

(EUR1.00:RM4.8508*) was approximately 6.2% higher than the 
average EUR/RM during FYE 2016 (EUR1.00:RM4.5681*); and 
 

(2) for our sales in USD, the average USD/RM during FYE 2017 
(USD1.00:RM4.2948*) was approximately 4.4% higher than the 
average USD/RM during FYE 2016 (USD1.00:RM4.1154*). 

Note: 

* Calculated based on total EUR/USD sales recorded in our financial 
statements in RM divided by total sales denominated in EUR/USD. 
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Revenue contributed from our trading segment increased by RM0.78 million or 22.5% 
to RM4.25 million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM3.47 million). The increase in revenue 
was mainly attributed to the sale of 2 CNC machines which contributed to RM0.68 
million in revenue (FYE 2016: nil). 
 
Pentagon was incorporated on 3 March 2017, hence the contribution of our coating 
segment to our total revenue was minimal. 
 
FYE 2016 
 
We recorded an increase in revenue of RM6.28 million or 9.1% to RM75.16 million for 
FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM68.88 million). During the financial year, our revenue was 
mainly derived from our manufacturing segment (RM71.69 million or 95.4%), with the 
remaining revenue derived from our trading segment (RM3.47 million or 4.6%). 
Approximately 85.1% of our revenue was derived from overseas customers with the 
balance 14.9% is derived from our local customers. 
 
Revenue contributed from our manufacturing segment increased by RM6.33 million 
or 9.7% to RM71.69 million for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM65.36 million), while our 
sales quantity increased by 10.0% to about 1,059,900 pieces (FYE 2015: 963,500 
pieces). The increase was mainly due to: 
 
(a) increase in revenue from the Malaysian market by RM2.39 million or 44.0% 

to RM7.82 million (FYE 2015: RM5.43 million), 92.7% of which was derived 
from distributors (FYE 2015: 92.1%). Our Malaysian market recorded an 
increase in sales quantity by 22.7% to about 126,700 pieces (FYE 2015: 
103,300 pieces). The increase in revenue for FYE 2016 was mainly due to 
increased sales from 3 of our existing distributors. We sold about 74,200 
pieces (FYE 2015: 14,000 pieces) to these distributors, which contributed 
RM3.96 million in revenue for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM0.67 million); 
 

(b) increase in revenue from the European market by RM1.87 million or 5.8% to 
RM34.39 million (FYE 2015: RM32.52 million), all of which was derived from 
distributors, while sales quantity increased by 0.5% to about 472,400 pieces 
(FYE 2015: 470,100 pieces). The increase in revenue was mainly due to 
increased sales from our customers from the following countries: 
 
(1) Denmark, whereby we sold about 46,700 pieces (FYE 2015: 39,700 

pieces), which contributed RM3.13 million (FYE 2015: RM2.61 
million); 
 

(2) Italy, which contributed RM7.57 million (FYE 2015: RM7.20 million) 
notwithstanding we sold about 120,400 pieces for FYE 2016 
compared to about 123,000 pieces for FYE 2015; 
 

(3) Spain, whereby we sold about 25,000 pieces (FYE 2015: 23,700 
pieces), which contributed RM1.59 million (FYE 2015: RM1.34 
million); and 
 

(4) new market such as United Kingdom, to which we sold about 2,900 
pieces (FYE 2015: nil), which contributed RM0.38 million (FYE 2015: 
nil); 
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(c) increase in revenue from the Asian market (excluding Malaysia) by RM2.08 
million or 7.7% to RM29.23 million (FYE 2015: RM27.15 million), 69.2% of 
which was derived from distributors (FYE 2015: 63.0%), while sales quantity 
increased by 18.4% to about 457,700 pieces (FYE 2015: 386,700 pieces). 
The increase in revenue was mainly due to increased sales from our 
customers from the following countries: 
 
(1) Japan, whereby we sold about 76,700 pieces (FYE 2015: 51,600 

pieces), which contributed RM5.07 million (FYE 2015: RM3.26 
million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 
 

(2) Turkey, whereby we sold about 117,900 pieces (FYE 2015: 74,600 
pieces), which contributed RM4.15 million (FYE 2015: RM2.86 
million), all of which was derived from distributors; and 

 
(d) appreciation of the EUR and USD against RM: 

 
(1) for sales in EUR, the average EUR/RM during FYE 2016 

(EUR1.00:RM4.5681*) was approximately 6.1% higher than the 
average EUR/RM during FYE 2015 (EUR1.00:RM4.3053*); and 
 

(2) for sales in USD, the average USD/RM during FYE 2016 
(USD1.00:RM4.1154*) was approximately 7.4% higher than the 
average USD/RM during FYE 2015 (USD1.00:RM3.8317*). 

Note: 

* Calculated based on total EUR/USD sales recorded in our financial 
statements in RM divided by total sales denominated in EUR/USD. 

 
Revenue contributed from our trading segment decreased by RM0.05 million or 1.4% 
to RM3.47 million for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM3.52 million). The decrease in 
revenue was mainly attributed to the shift in focus on selling our manufacturing 
products compared to third party products. 
 
No revenue was generated from coating segment as Pentagon was incorporated on 3 
March 2017. 
 

13.3.4.2 Cost of sales 
 
Our cost of sales mainly comprised: 
 
Raw materials 
 
Raw materials are the main component of our cost of sales. Tungsten carbide rods are the 
main raw materials used in the manufacture of cutting tools. For our PVD coating business, 
the raw materials consist of metals used as target materials during the PVD process such as 
titanium, aluminium and chromium. 
 
The prices of the raw materials are mainly influenced by the overall market supply and 
demand conditions. We have not experienced any shortages in the supply of our raw 
materials during the Period under Review. 
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Factory overheads 
 
Factory overheads comprise mainly the following: 
 
(i) packaging, freight and related charges for the delivery of our raw materials, 

machineries and equipment; 
 

(ii) depreciation on property, plant and equipment employed in our manufacturing; 
 

(iii) factory utilities, upkeep of machineries and equipment as well as factory rental; and 
 

(iv) production consumables (such as diamond grinding wheel, target materials for our in-
house PVD coating facility, cleaning materials, spare parts and coolant). 

 
Labour costs 
 
Labour costs mainly consist of salaries, bonuses, EPF contribution and other staff-related 
benefits for manufacturing staff. 
 
Coating costs 
 
We send our cutting tools to third party service providers for coating in the event when special 
coatings are required (such as diamond coating which is currently not supported by our in-
house and Pentagon’s PVD coating facility).  
 
Our coating costs consist of charges by third party service providers for coating as well as 
freight charges incurred for the purpose of sending our cutting tools for coating.  
 
Trading goods 
 
Trading goods consist of our purchases from our suppliers, freight charges, packaging 
materials and other cost components for our trading segment. 
 
(i) Costing method 

 
We adopt the standard costing method for our manufacturing segment, whereby a 
pre-determined cost is assigned to each unit produced for the purposes of estimating 
the cost of production for each unit, and the final cost of production is determined 
after taking into account any variances based on actual costs incurred. Accordingly, 
cost of sales for our manufacturing segment comprises (a) the standard cost of each 
unit produced, which is made up of raw materials, factory overheads, labour costs 
and coating costs; and (b) any variance between such standard cost and the actual 
cost incurred. 
 
For our trading and coating segments, we recognise the cost of sales based on actual 
costs incurred. 
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(ii) Segmental analysis 
 
The table below sets out our cost of sales by cost components for the Period under 
Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018  
(RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 

Raw materials 16,862 43.4 16,839 39.7 15,733 36.3 16,028 33.7 
Factory 
overheads 10,545 27.2 14,099 33.2 15,269 35.3 16,275 34.2 
Labour costs 6,460 16.6 7,445 17.5 8,105 18.7 9,829 20.6 
Coating costs 2,581 6.7 1,764 4.2 1,161 2.7 1,340 2.8 
Trading goods 2,368 6.1 2,284 5.4 3,029 7.0 4,128 8.7 

Total 38,816 100.0 42,431 100.0 43,297 100.0 47,600 100.0 
 
Raw materials and factory overheads are our top 2 major cost component of our cost 
of sales. Raw materials contributed RM16.86 million, RM16.84 million, RM15.73 
million and RM16.03 million representing 43.4%, 39.7%, 36.3% and 33.7% of our 
total cost of sales for the Period under Review. Factory overheads make up RM10.55 
million, RM14.10 million, RM15.27 million and RM16.28 million, representing 27.2%, 
33.2%, 35.3% and 34.2% of our total cost of sales for the Period under Review. 
 

(iii) Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our cost of sales increased by RM4.30 million or 9.9% to RM47.60 million for FYE 
2018 (FYE 2017: RM43.30 million). The increase in cost of sales was mainly 
attributed to the following: 
 
(a) increase in labour cost by RM1.72 million or 21.2% to RM9.83 million for FYE 

2018 (FYE 2017: RM8.11 million) mainly due to higher manpower costs 
associated with the increase in the number of production staff by 22 
employees as at 31 December 2018 to 188 employees (31 December 2017: 
166 employees) to meet the production requirement for the increased sales 
order for our manufacturing and coating segments. The increase in 
employees during the financial year was also in anticipation of the new 
machineries to be purchased in FYE 2019, as new employees need to be 
trained and prepared to handle the new machineries; 
 

(b) increase in trading goods by RM1.10 million or 36.3% to RM4.13 million for 
FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM3.03 million) which was in line with the higher 
revenue for the trading segment; 
 

(c) increase in factory overheads by RM1.01 million or 6.6% to RM16.28 million 
for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM15.27 million) mainly due to an increase in 
depreciation in machinery by RM1.13 million, as well as an increase in 
factory overheads from Pentagon by RM0.29 million which was mainly due to 
its full year of operation in FYE 2018; and 
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(d) marginal increase in cost of raw materials by RM0.30 million or 1.9% to 
RM16.03 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM15.73 million) mainly due to 
multiple increases in the price of raw materials purchased from our suppliers 
in the first half of FYE 2018, which resulted in the increase in the average 
cost for each unit of raw material during FYE 2018. The increases in the first 
half of FYE 2018, which was due to the increase in the price of tungsten, a 
global commodity, had a delayed effect on our cost of raw materials arising 
from the difference in timing between purchases of raw materials, conversion 
of the raw materials into finished goods and their eventual sales. Accordingly, 
due to the delayed effect, the increase in the average cost for each unit of 
raw material was only partially reflected in FYE 2018, resulting in a marginal 
increase in our cost of raw materials. 

 
FYE 2017 
 
Our cost of sales increased by RM0.87 million or 2.1% to RM43.30 million for FYE 
2017 (FYE 2016: RM42.43 million). The increase in cost of sales was mainly 
attributed to the following: 
 
(a) increase in factory overheads by RM1.17 million or 8.3% to RM15.27 million 

for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM14.10 million) mainly due to additional factory 
overheads incurred by our coating segment under Pentagon amounting to 
RM0.54 million, which had only commenced operations in FYE 2017; 
 

(b) increase in trading goods by RM0.75 million or 32.9% to RM3.03 million for 
FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM2.28 million) which was in line with the higher 
revenue for the trading segment; and 
 

(c) increase in labour cost by RM0.67 million or 9.0% to RM8.11 million for FYE 
2017 (FYE 2016: RM7.44 million) mainly due to higher manpower costs 
associated with the increase in the number of production staff by 22 
employees as at 31 December 2017 to 166 employees (31 December 2016: 
144 employees) to meet the production requirement for the increased sales 
order for manufacturing segment and for our new coating segment. The 
increase in employees during the financial year was also in anticipation of the 
new machineries to be purchased in FYE 2018, as new employees need to 
be trained and prepared to handle the new machineries. 
 

These were partially offset by the following: 
 
(a) a decrease in cost of raw materials by RM1.11 million or 6.6% to RM15.73 

million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM16.84 million) mainly due to multiple 
reductions in the price of raw materials purchased from our suppliers in the 
first half of FYE 2016, which were due to the decrease in the price of 
tungsten, a global commodity. The cumulative effects of these reductions in 
the first half of FYE 2016 were not fully reflected in our cost of raw materials 
for the entire FYE 2016 due to the delayed effect arising from the difference 
in timing between purchases of raw materials, conversion of the raw 
materials into finished goods and their eventual sales. These reductions were 
realised in FYE 2017 when we converted these lower-priced raw materials 
into finished goods which were eventually sold during FYE 2017. These 
reductions, coupled with discounts given by raw materials suppliers for early 
settlement of invoices within 7 days (instead of the normal term of payment of 
30 days) starting from the first quarter of 2017, which amounted to RM0.33 
million during the financial year (FYE 2016: nil), had resulted in the decrease 
in the average cost for each unit of raw material during FYE 2017; and 
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(b) a decrease in coating costs undertaken by third party by RM0.60 million or 
34.1% to RM1.16 million (FYE 2016: RM1.76 million) as our in-house PVD 
coating facility achieved an increase in efficiency during FYE 2017, which 
facilitated a decrease in our cutting tools being sent to third party service 
providers for coating. 

 
FYE 2016 
 
Our cost of sales increased by RM3.61 million or 9.3% to RM42.43 million for FYE 
2016 (FYE 2015: RM38.82 million). The increase in cost of sales was mainly due to 
the following: 
 
(a) increase in factory overheads by RM3.55 million or 33.6% for FYE 2016 to 

RM14.10 million (FYE 2015: RM10.55 million), which was in line with higher 
revenue for our manufacturing segment as well as additional factory 
overheads incurred following the setting up of our in-house PVD coating 
facility for our manufacturing segment in FYE 2016, which amounted to 
RM1.14 million for the financial year, which included costs to prepare the site 
as well as spare parts and accessories for the coating machines; and 
 

(b) increase in labour cost by RM0.98 million or 15.2% to RM7.44 million for FYE 
2017 (FYE 2016: RM6.46 million) mainly due to higher manpower costs 
associated with the increase in the number of production staff by 8 
employees as at 31 December 2016 to 144 employees (31 December 2016: 
136 employees) in anticipation of the new machineries to be purchased in 
FYE 2017. 

 
These were partially offset by a decrease in coating costs by RM0.82 million or 31.8% 
to RM1.76 million (FYE 2016: RM2.58 million) following the setting up of our in-house 
PVD coating facility in FYE 2016, whereby we were able to reduce the number of our 
cutting tools being sent to third party service providers for coating. 
 
Our raw materials cost for FYE 2016 remained relatively unchanged at RM16.84 
million (FYE 2015: RM16.86 million) despite the increase in revenue mainly due to a 
decrease in the average cost for each unit of raw material as a result of reduction in 
the price of raw materials purchased from our suppliers in the third quarter of FYE 
2015, as compared to multiple reductions in the price of raw materials in the first half 
of FYE 2016. The price reduction in the third quarter of FYE 2015 was reflected in our 
cost of raw materials when our products were sold in FYE 2016. However, the impact 
of the multiple reductions in the price of raw materials in the first half of FYE 2016 
was not fully reflected in our cost of raw materials for the entire FYE 2016 due to the 
delayed effect arising from the difference in timing between purchases of raw 
materials, conversion of the raw materials into finished goods and their eventual 
sales. 
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13.3.4.3 GP and GP margin 
 
(i) Segmental analysis 

 
Analysis by business segment 
 
The table below sets out our GP and GP margin by business segments for the Period 
under Review: 
 

GP FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Manufacturing         
Standard tools 20,951 69.7 22,487 68.7 28,544 68.2 26,030 69.0 
Special tools 7,889 26.2 9,048 27.6 12,115 29.0 9,034 24.0 

Sub-total 28,840 95.9 31,535 96.3 40,659 97.2 35,064 93.0 

Trading 1,220 4.1 1,196 3.7 1,226 2.9 1,434 3.8 

Coating - - - - (30) (0.1) 1,198 3.2 

Total 30,060 100.0 32,731 100.0 41,855 100.0 37,696 100.0 
 

GP margin FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (%) (%) (%) (%) 
Manufacturing     
Standard tools 43.7 43.7 50.0 46.4 
Special tools 45.3 44.8 52.7 42.0 

Sub-total 44.1 44.0 50.7 45.2 

Trading 34.7 34.4 28.9 26.0 

Coating - - (3.8) 55.9 

Overall GP margin 43.6 43.5 49.2 44.2 
 
Analysis by geographical location 
 
The table below sets out our GP and GP margin by geographical location for the 
Period under Review: 
 

GP FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Local         
Malaysia 3,253 10.8 4,786 14.6 5,378 12.9 7,667 20.4 

Overseas         
Europe 13,725 45.7 15,091 46.1 20,356 48.6 19,232 51.0 
Asia (excluding 
Malaysia) 12,964 43.1 12,735 38.9 15,948 38.1 10,637 28.2 
Others 118 0.4 119 0.4 173 0.4 160 0.4 

Total 30,060 100.0 32,731 100.0 41,855 100.0 37,696 100.0 
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GP margin FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Local
Malaysia 36.7 42.8 39.7 45.2

Overseas
Europe 42.2 43.9 48.9 44.5
Asia (excluding 
Malaysia) 47.6 43.4 53.8 43.1
Others 45.0 48.7 50.9 41.5

Overall GP margin 43.6 43.5 49.2 44.2

(ii) Financial commentaries

FYE 2018

Our GP decreased by RM4.16 million or 9.9% to RM37.70 million for FYE 2018 (FYE
2017: RM41.86 million). During the financial year, our GP was mainly derived from
our manufacturing segment (RM35.06 million or 93.0%), followed by trading segment
(RM1.43 million or 3.8%) and coating segment (RM1.20 million or 3.2%).

Our overall GP margin decreased by 5.0% to 44.2% for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: 
49.2%). 

The decrease in GP was mainly due to decrease in the GP margin for the
manufacturing segment as we encountered lower sales and average selling prices in 
China due to increased competition, as well as unfavourable foreign exchange rates
from conversion of our export sales revenue in EUR to RM due to the appreciation of
MYR compared to FYE 2017. The impact of lower USD had a smaller effect on our 
gross profit, as 33.7% of our total cost of sales for FYE 2018, being the cost of our 
raw materials mainly tungsten carbide rods, is mainly denominated in USD. The 
decrease in GP margin for our manufacturing segment was also due to the higher
labour costs associated with the increase in the number of production staff to prepare 
for the upcoming operation of new machines in FYE 2019.

The decrease in GP margin for trading segment by 2.9% to 26.0% for FYE 2018
(FYE 2017: 28.9%) was mainly due to the greater number of CNC machines sold, 
which typically have a lower margin as compared to other trading goods.

FYE 2017

Our GP increased by RM9.13 million or 27.9% to RM41.86 million for FYE 2017 (FYE
2016: RM32.73 million). During the financial year, our GP was mainly derived from
our manufacturing segment (RM40.66 million or 97.2%), followed by trading segment
(RM1.23 million or 2.9%). However, our coating segment incurred gross loss of
RM0.19 million or 0.1% as this segment was incorporated in March 2017, and 
revenue from our coating segment for the FYE 2017 was insufficient to offset the 
operational costs as well as costs incurred in relation to the setting up of Pentagon’s 
operations.

Our overall GP margin increased by 5.7% to 49.2% for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: 43.5%).
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The increase in GP and improvement in the overall GP margin was mainly due to the 
improvement in the GP margin for the manufacturing segment arising from the 
decrease in cost of raw materials due to the decrease in the average cost for each 
unit of raw material, which is further elaborated in Section 13.3.4.2 of this Prospectus. 
In addition, we achieved favourable foreign exchange rates from conversion of our 
export sales revenue in EUR to RM due to the appreciation of EUR compared to FYE 
2016. However, the impact of stronger USD had a smaller effect on our gross profit, 
as 36.3% of our total cost of sales for FYE 2017, being the cost of our raw materials 
mainly tungsten carbide rods, is mainly denominated in USD. 
 
The decrease in GP margin for trading segment by 5.5% to 28.9% for FYE 2017 
(FYE 2016: 34.4%) was mainly due to the sale of CNC machines which typically have 
a lower margin as compared to other trading goods. 
 
FYE 2016 
 
Our GP increased by RM2.67 million or 8.9% to RM32.73 million for FYE 2016 (FYE 
2015: RM30.06 million). During the financial year, our GP was mainly derived from 
our manufacturing segment (RM31.54 million or 96.3%), followed by trading segment 
(RM1.20 million or 3.7%). The increase in our GP was in line with the increase in our 
sales revenue. 
 
Our overall GP margin remained relatively stable at approximately 43.5% (FYE 2015: 
43.6%). Our GP margin for our manufacturing segment remained relatively stable 
despite an appreciation of EUR compared to FYE 2015, as this was offset mainly by 
an increase in our factory overheads, which was in line with higher revenue for our 
manufacturing segment as well as additional factory overheads incurred following the 
setting up of our in-house PVD coating facility for our manufacturing segment. 
 

13.3.4.4 Other income 
 
Our other income comprised mainly the following: 
 
(i) gain on foreign exchange arising from ordinary trade transactions in foreign 

currencies and translation of our receivables and payables denominated in foreign 
currencies into RM;  
 

(ii) grant income from Malaysian Investment Development Authority (“MIDA”) for the 
purchase of machineries and equipment and is recognised as income over the 
estimated useful life of the machineries and equipment concerned at the rate of 
10.0% per annum. Total grant amount granted for the purchase of machineries and 
equipment for FYE 2015, FYE 2016, FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 were RM2.30 million, 
RM2.09 million, RM1.89 million and RM nil respectively; and 
 

(iii) interest income, which refers to the interest income from our deposits placed with 
licensed banks.  

 
We adopt the accrual method as part of our accounting policies, where income and 
expenditures are recognised at the time they are incurred. When we receive or make 
payments denominated in foreign currencies, it is then converted into RM, which contributes 
towards the realised gains or losses in foreign currency exchange. Unrealised gains or losses 
on foreign currency exchange are recognised for outstanding amounts on goods and services 
that are received, but not paid for. 
 



176

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
13. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

 
 
 

176 

The table below sets out our other income for the Period under Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Net realised 
foreign 
exchange gain 314 27.8 1,416 58.8 - - - - 
Net unrealised 
foreign 
exchange gain - - 84 3.5 - - 310 6.4 
Government 
grants(1) 394 35.0 581 24.1 803 70.1 770 15.8 
Interest income 258 22.9 161 6.7 308 26.9 436 8.9 
Gain on 
disposal of 
property, plant 
and equipment 52 4.6 50 2.1 19 1.7 3,364 68.9 
Rental income 109 9.7 88 3.7 14 1.2 - - 
Insurance claim - - 26 1.1 1 0.1 - - 

Total 1,127 100.0 2,406 100.0 1,145 100.0 4,880 100.0 

Note: 

(1) Government grants comprised the following: 

(i) asset-related grants received for purchases of qualified machineries, which 
are recognised as income over the estimated useful life of the machineries 
and equipment concerned; and 

(ii) income-related grants received for expenses incurred for approved R&D 
training, R&D consumables and R&D expenditure, which are recognised in 
the year the expenses are incurred. 

The breakdown of government grants recognised in other income for the Period 
under Review is as follows: 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Asset-related grants (as 
disclosed in Note 16 to the 
Accountants’ Report) 372 581 770 770 
Income-related grants 22 - 33 - 

Total 394 581 803 770 
 
Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our other income increased RM3.73 million or 326.2% to RM4.88 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 
2017: RM1.15 million). The increase in other income was mainly due to the increase in gain 
on disposal of property, plant and equipment by RM3.36 million or more than 100% to 
RM3.36 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM0.02 million) due to the gain on Disposal of HK 
Properties by MTC Tooling to a related party as disclosed in Section 6.3.4 of this Prospectus. 
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FYE 2017 
 
Our other income decreased by RM1.26 million or 52.3% to RM1.15 million for FYE 2017 
(FYE 2016: RM2.41 million). The decrease in other income was mainly due to the following: 
 
(i) for FYE 2016, we recognised a net realised foreign exchange gain of RM1.42 million 

(as compared to a loss of RM0.47 million in FYE 2017) mainly due to timing 
differences between the period from when sales were recognised to the 
corresponding payments being received for sales denominated in EUR and USD, 
whereby the EUR and USD generally appreciated against the RM in FYE 2016, which 
resulted in actual collections being higher than the sales amount recorded in the 
financial statements. We also recognised a net unrealised foreign exchange gain of 
RM0.08 million (as compared to a loss of RM0.44 million in FYE 2017) mainly due to 
retranslation of outstanding balances denominated in foreign currencies as at end of 
FYE 2016; and 

 
(ii) decrease in rental income by RM0.08 million or 88.9% to RM0.01 million for FYE 

2017 (FYE 2016: RM0.09 million) as a third party had ceased renting part of Block B 
during the financial year following the expiry of its tenancy agreement. 

 
FYE 2016 
 
Our other income increased by RM1.28 million or more than 100.0% to RM2.41 million for 
FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM1.13 million). The increase in other income was mainly due to 
realised and unrealised foreign exchange gain in FYE 2016 totalling RM1.50 million (FYE 
2015: RM0.31 million) as well as an increase in government grant received amounting to 
RM0.58 million for FYE 2016 as compared to RM0.39 million for FYE 2015. 
 
This was offset by a decrease in rental income by RM0.02 million or 18.2% to RM0.09 million 
(FYE 2015: RM0.11 million) as MTTS, a related party, ceased renting part of Block A during 
the financial year as it had ceased its operations. 
 

13.3.4.5 Administrative expenses  
 
Our administrative expenses comprise mainly of staff’s salaries, bonuses, EPF contribution 
and other staff-related benefits for our administrative employees (employees other than 
directors as well as manufacturing, sales and marketing staff), depreciation for assets such as 
building, computers, office equipment and motor vehicles, insurance, repair and maintenance 
expenses and professional fees. 
 
The table below sets out a breakdown of our administrative expenses for the Period under 
Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Staff cost 6,336 57.1 7,797 63.7 9,820 57.8 11,632 59.3 
Depreciation 1,029 9.3 1,226 10.0 1,297 7.6 1,188 6.1 
Repair & 
maintenance  322 2.9 475 3.9 694 4.1 395 2.0 
Professional 
fees 176 1.6 161 1.3 1,178 6.9 3,121  15.9 
Insurance 188 1.7 221 1.8 260 1.5 292 1.5 
Inventory 
written down - - - - 487 2.9 310 1.6 
Travelling 382 3.4 494 4.0 465 2.7  479 2.4 



178

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
13. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

 
 
 

178 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Rental 532 4.8 576 4.7 594 3.5 667 3.4 
Net unrealised 
foreign 
exchange loss 733 6.6 - - 443 2.6 - - 
Net realised 
foreign 
exchange loss - - - - 468 2.8 393 2.0 
Office supplies 214 1.9 204 1.7 200 1.2 257 1.3 
Security fees 130 1.2 128 1.1 132 0.8 129 0.7 
Bank charges 252 2.3 203 1.7 136 0.8 131 0.7 
Motor vehicle 
expenses 130 1.2 111 0.9 55 0.3 66 0.3 
License and 
register fee 99 0.9 140 1.1 167 1.0 230 1.2 
Others(1) 582 5.1 505 4.1 599 3.5 322 1.6 

Total 11,105 100.0 12,241 100.0 16,995 100.0 19,612 100.0 

Note: 

(1) Included in others are costs for quit rent and assessment, donation and upkeep of 
computers, each of which is less than 1.0% of the administrative expenses. 

 
Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our administrative expenses increased by RM2.61 million or 15.4% to RM19.61 million for 
FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM17.00 million). The increase in administrative expenses was mainly 
due to the following: 
 
(i) increase in staff cost by RM1.81 million or 18.4% to RM11.63 million for FYE 2018 

(FYE 2017: RM9.82 million) mainly due to increase in directors’ remuneration and 
administrative staff cost. The administrative staff cost rose by RM1.17 million mainly 
attributed to the increase in the average number of administrative employees by 4 
employees for FYE 2018 (one of whom is a general manager who was employed in 
July 2018) as well as increase in salary costs for existing staff; and 
 

(ii) increase in professional fees by RM1.94 million or more than 100.0% to RM3.12 
million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM1.18 million) mainly due to fees incurred for our 
IPO, which amounted to RM1.67 million. 
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FYE 2017 
 
Our administrative expenses increased by RM4.76 million or 38.8% to RM17.00 million for 
FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM12.24 million). The increase in administrative expenses was mainly 
due to the following: 
 
(i) increase in staff cost by RM2.02 million or 25.9% to RM9.82 million for FYE 2017 

(FYE 2016: RM7.80 million) mainly due to increase in directors’ remuneration and 
administrative staff cost. The administrative staff cost rose by RM1.47 million mainly 
attributed to the increase in the average number of administrative employees in 
Malaysia by 8 employees for FYE 2017 (one of whom is the director of Pentagon, 
which was incorporated in March 2017) as well as increase in salary costs for existing 
staff; 
 

(ii) increase in professional fees by RM1.02 million or more than 100.0% to RM1.18 
million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM0.16 million) mainly due to fees incurred for our 
IPO;  
 

(iii) increase in repair and maintenance costs by RM0.21 million or 43.8% to RM0.69 
million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM0.48 million) mainly due to office renovation work 
at our Malaysian office; 
 

(iv) inventory written down amounting to RM0.49 million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: nil), 
which is related to a provision made for slow-moving inventory in line with our 
Group’s policy for slow-moving inventory as set out in Section 13.5.3 of this 
Prospectus; and 
 

(v) a net realised foreign exchange loss of RM0.47 million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: nil) 
mainly due to timing differences between the period from when sales were 
recognised to the corresponding payments being received from sales denominated in 
USD, whereby the USD depreciated against the RM in FYE 2017, which resulted in 
actual collections being lower than the sales amount recorded in the financial 
statements. We also recognised a net unrealised foreign exchange loss of RM0.44 
million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: nil), mainly due to the retranslation of outstanding 
balances denominated in foreign currencies as at end of FYE 2017. 

 
FYE 2016 
 
Our administrative expenses increased by RM1.13 million or 10.2% to RM12.24 million for 
FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM11.11 million). The increase in administrative expenses was mainly 
due to the following: 
 
(i) increase in staff cost by RM1.46 million or 23.1% to RM7.80 million for FYE 2016 

(FYE 2015: RM6.34 million) mainly due to increase in directors’ remuneration and 
administrative staff cost. The administrative staff cost rose by RM0.63 million mainly 
attributed to the increase in the average number of administrative employees in 
Malaysia by 4 employees for FYE 2016 as well as increase in salary costs for existing 
staff; and 
 

(ii) increase in repair and maintenance costs by RM0.16 million or 50.0% to RM0.48 
million for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM0.32 million) mainly due to office renovation work 
at our Malaysian office. 

 
These were offset by the decrease in unrealised foreign exchange loss amounting to RM0.73 
million for FYE 2015 as compared to nil for FYE 2016. 
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13.3.4.6 Distribution expenses  
 
Our distribution expenses comprise mainly of freight charges for delivery of our products to 
customers, advertising, promotion expenses and staff’s salaries, bonuses, EPF contribution 
and other staff-related benefits for our sales and marketing team and warehouse personnel. 
 
The table below sets out a breakdown of our distribution expenses for the Period under 
Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Staff cost 2,328 50.7 3,065 59.4 3,487 52.6 3,378 54.1 
Freight charges 1,151 25.1 1,141 22.1 1,527 23.0 1,617 25.9 
Exhibition 
expenses 192 4.2 208 4.0 436 6.6 198 3.2 
Marketing 
expenses 123 2.7 66 1.3 230 3.5 158 2.5 
Travelling 334 7.3 337 6.6 337 5.1 497 7.9 
Entertainment 
expenses 293 6.4 147 2.8 368 5.5 151 2.4 
Others(1) 166 3.6 195 3.8 245 3.7 248 4.0 

Total 4,587 100.0 5,159 100.0 6,630 100.0 6,247 100.0 

Note: 

(1) Others comprised of sales commission and expenses related to the enhancement of 
our Company’s website. 

 
Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our distribution expenses decreased by RM0.38 million or 5.7% to RM6.25 million for FYE 
2018 (FYE 2017: RM6.63 million). The decrease in distribution expenses was mainly due to 
the decrease in exhibition expenses by RM0.24 million or 54.5% to RM0.20 million for FYE 
2018 (FYE 2017: RM0.44 million) mainly due to the lower participation fees for AMB in FYE 
2018 as compared to participation fees for EMO in FYE 2017. 
 
FYE 2017 
 
Our distribution expenses increased by RM1.47 million or 28.5% to RM6.63 million for FYE 
2017 (FYE 2016: RM5.16 million). The increase in distribution expenses was mainly due to 
the following: 
 
(i) increase in staff cost of RM0.42 million or 13.7% to RM3.49 million for FYE 2017 

(FYE 2016: RM3.07 million) mainly due to increase in our sales and marketing staff 
cost. The sales and marketing staff cost rose by RM0.42 million mainly attributed to 
the increase in the average number of sales and marketing employees by 9 
employees (7 employees in Malaysia and 2 employees in Germany) for FYE 2017 as 
compared to FYE 2016 in order to support the increased sales to distributors as well 
as end-users; 
 

(ii) increase in freight charges of RM0.39 million or 34.2% to RM1.53 million for FYE 
2017 (FYE 2016: RM1.14 million), which was mainly due to increase in revenue; and 
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(iii) increase in exhibition expenses by RM0.23 million or more than 100.0% to RM0.44 
million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM0.21 million) mainly for our participation in EMO 
in FYE 2017 as described in Section 7.5.3 of this Prospectus. 

 
FYE 2016 
 
Our distribution expenses increased by RM0.57 million or 12.4% to RM5.16 million for FYE 
2016 (FYE 2015: RM4.59 million). The increase in distribution expenses was mainly attributed 
to the increase in our sales and marketing staff cost of RM0.74 million or 31.8% to RM3.07 
million for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: RM2.33 million). Our sales and marketing staff cost rose by 
RM0.74 million mainly attributed to the increase in the average number of sales and 
marketing employees in Malaysia by 8 employees for FYE 2016 as compared to FYE 2015 in 
order to support the increased sales to distributors as well as end-users. 
 
Freight charges remained relatively unchanged for FYE 2016 notwithstanding an increase in 
revenue due to a reduction in fuel surcharges imposed by our freight service providers during 
the financial year. 
 

13.3.4.7 Finance costs 
 
Our finance costs consisted of interest expenses on our bank borrowings during the Period 
under Review. Such borrowings were obtained by us to mainly purchase our manufacturing 
equipment. 
 
The table below sets out our finance costs for the Period under Review: 
 

 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) 
Term loans 684 60.7 751 67.0 643 70.7 750 72.3 
Finance lease 
liabilities 237 21.0 170 15.2 82 9.0 39 3.8 
Bankers’ 
acceptances 169 15.0 130 11.6 98 10.8 204 19.6 
Commitment 
fees  21 1.9 20 1.8 21 2.3 23 2.2 
Bank overdrafts 15 1.4 49 4.4 66 7.2 22 2.1 

Total 1,126 100.0 1,120 100.0 910 100.0 1,038 100.0 
 
For more details of our bank borrowings, see Section 13.4.3 of this Prospectus. 
 
Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our finance costs increased by RM0.13 million or 14.3% to RM1.04 million for FYE 2018 
(FYE 2017: RM0.91 million). The increase in finance cost during the financial year was mainly 
due to the additional 3 new term loans obtained to finance the purchase of plant and 
machineries in FYE 2018. 
 
FYE 2017 
 
Our finance costs decreased by RM0.21 million or 18.8% to RM0.91 million for FYE 2017 
(FYE 2016: RM1.12 million). The decrease in finance cost during the financial year was 
mainly due to settlement of the finance lease liabilities and full repayment of one of our term 
loans. 
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FYE 2016 
 
Our finance cost for both FYE 2016 and FYE 2015 remained relatively unchanged. 
 

13.3.4.8 PBT and PBT margin 
 
The improvement in our PBT and PBT margin is in line with the growth in our revenue and 
improvement in GP and GP margin for the Period under Review.  
 
Our PBT and PBT margin for the Period under Review are set out below: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

PBT (RM ’000) 14,369 16,617 18,465 15,679 

PBT margin (%) 20.9 22.1 21.7 18.4 
 
Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our PBT decreased by RM2.79 million or 15.1% to RM15.68 million for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: 
RM18.47 million). The decrease in PBT was mainly due to lower GP recorded particularly 
from the manufacturing segment during the financial year. Our PBT margin decreased by 
3.3% to 18.4% for FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: 21.7%) mainly due to lower GP margin, which was 
further compounded by higher administrative expenses as a result of higher staff costs and 
higher professional fees incurred during FYE 2018.  
 
FYE 2017 
 
Our PBT increased by RM1.85 million or 11.1% to RM18.47 million for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: 
RM16.62 million). The increase in PBT was mainly due to higher GP recorded particularly 
from the manufacturing segment during the financial year. Despite the higher PBT, our PBT 
margin decreased slightly by 0.4% to 21.7% for FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: 22.1%) mainly due 
higher administrative expenses as a result of higher staff costs and higher professional 
expenses incurred during FYE 2017. 
 
FYE 2016 
 
Our PBT increased by RM2.25 million or 15.6% to RM16.62 million for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: 
RM14.37 million). The increase in PBT was mainly due to higher GP recorded particularly 
from the manufacturing segment during the financial year. Our PBT margin increased by 
1.2% to 22.1% for FYE 2016 (FYE 2015: 20.9%).  
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13.3.4.9 Taxation 
 
We are subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits arising in or derived from the 
jurisdictions in which our Subsidiaries are domiciled and operated. 
 
Our Company and Subsidiaries are incorporated in different jurisdictions, with different 
taxation requirements. The statutory corporate tax rates of entities within our Group for the 
Period under Review are as follows: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (%) (%) (%) (%) 
Malaysia 25.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 

Germany 28.775 28.775 28.775 28.775 

Hong Kong 16.5 16.5 16.5 (1)8.25 

China 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 

Note: 

(1) The Hong Kong government had on 29 December 2017 introduced a two-tiered rates 
of profits tax for the year of assessment commencing on or after 1 April 2018 
whereby the tax rate for a corporation was reduced to 8.25% for the first HKD2.00 
million assessable profits. Any excess above HKD2.00 million in assessable profits is 
taxed at 16.5%. 

 
The different statutory corporate tax rates of our foreign Subsidiaries would result in a 
difference between the taxable income in Malaysia if we were to directly sell to the customers 
of the foreign Subsidiaries as opposed to selling through the foreign Subsidiary. For example, 
if we were to directly sell to the customers of MTC Tooling, the sale would be subject to a 
statutory tax rate of 24.0% in Malaysia, rather than a lower statutory tax rate of 8.25% in Hong 
Kong. On the other hand, if we were to directly sell to the customers of HPMT GmbH, the sale 
would be subject to a statutory tax rate of 24.0% in Malaysia rather than a higher statutory tax 
rate of 28.775% in Germany. 
 
Withholding tax is charged on rendering of services by non-resident companies/persons in 
Malaysia and vice versa. There was no withholding tax impact between our foreign 
Subsidiaries and our Company as our foreign Subsidiaries do not provide any services or pay 
any royalties to our Company. Sales of our cutting tools to overseas customers are also not 
subject to withholding tax. 
 
Our taxation and our effective tax rates for the Period under Review are set out below: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Taxation 2,981 3,484 3,575 1,927 

• Malaysia 2,558 3,144 3,242 1,738 
• Germany 172 211 105 90 
• Hong Kong 140 87 112 (14) 
• China 111 42 116 113 

Effective tax rate (%) 20.8 21.0 19.4 12.3 
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Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Our effective tax rate for FYE 2018 was 12.3% which was lower than the statutory tax rate. 
This was mainly due to reinvestment allowance claimed, which amounted to RM2.14 million 
and, the gain arising from the Disposal of HK Properties which amounted to RM3.36 million 
and government grant recognised in other income which amounted to RM0.77 million, which 
were tax exempt. 
 
FYE 2017 
 
Our effective tax rate for FYE 2017 was 19.4% which was lower than the statutory tax rate. 
This was mainly due to government grant recognised in other income which amounted to 
RM0.80 million and was tax exempt, and reinvestment allowance claimed, which amounted to 
RM5.07 million. 
 
FYE 2016 
 
Our effective tax rate for FYE 2016 was 21.0% which was lower than the statutory tax rate in 
Malaysia. This was mainly due to government grant recognised in other income which 
amounted to RM0.58 million and was tax exempt, and reinvestment allowance claimed, which 
amounted to RM2.98 million.  
 

13.3.5 Exceptional and extraordinary items 
 
There were no exceptional and extraordinary items for the Period under Review. 
 

13.3.6 Significant changes 
 
There are no significant changes that have occurred, which may have a material effect on our 
financial position and result since FYE 2018, being our most recent annual financial 
statements. 
 
 

13.4 LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 

13.4.1 Working capital 
 
Our business is financed by a combination of internal and external sources of funds. The 
internal funds are mainly shareholders’ equity and cash generated from the operations while 
the external sources of funds are the various credit facilities extended to us by our suppliers 
as well as borrowings, finance lease and trade line facilities granted by financial institutions. 
The principal uses of these funds are for working capital purposes such as purchases of raw 
materials and trade payments to suppliers as well as purchases of machineries and 
equipment, motor vehicles and factory buildings. Cash generated from operations is mainly 
the collections from our customers. 
 
As at 31 December 2018, we have: 
 
(i) cash and bank balances (net of bank overdrafts) and short-term deposits placed with 

licensed banks of approximately RM13.14 million; and 
 

(ii) credit facilities (i.e. bankers’ acceptance, bank overdrafts and revolving credit) up to a 
total limit of RM36.73 million, of which RM5.19 million is outstanding. 
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After taking into consideration our existing level of cash and bank balances, expected cash 
flow to be generated from our operations, bank facilities and the estimated proceeds from the 
Public Issue, our Board is of the view that we will have sufficient working capital for a period 
of 12 months from the date of this Prospectus to meet our present and foreseeable 
requirements. 
 

13.4.2 Cash flow summary 
 
The table below sets out the summary of our combined statements of cash flows for the 
Period under Review and should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as set 
out in Section 15 of this Prospectus. 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Net cash from operating activities 10,263 19,350 21,326 12,348 
Net cash (used in)/from investing 
activities (6,184) 3,822 (9,868) 3,397 
Net cash used in financing 
activities (9,557) (21,122) (9,158) (14,277) 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash 
and cash equivalents 

 
(5,478) 

 
2,050 

 
2,300 

 
1,468 

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of the financial year 12,513 7,358 9,361 11,701 
Effect of foreign exchange rates 
changes 323 (47) 40 (25) 

Cash and cash equivalents at 
the end of the financial year 

 
7,358 

 
9,361 

 
11,701 

 
13,144 

Cash and cash equivalents 
comprised the following:     
• Cash and bank balances 7,486 10,554 10,608 13,235 
• Short-term deposits placed 

with licensed banks 800 - 2,300 - 
• Cash and cash equivalents 

under assets classified held for 
sale - - 27 - 

 8,286 10,554 12,935 13,235 
Less: Bank overdraft (928) (1,193) (1,234) (91) 

 7,358 9,361 11,701 13,144 
 
Financial commentaries 
 
FYE 2018 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
For FYE 2018, we recorded net cash from operating activities of RM12.35 million (FYE 2017: 
RM21.33 million) mainly due to an increase in payments to suppliers for overhead, which was 
in line with higher amount of trading goods purchased as well as higher professional fees 
incurred throughout FYE 2018, coupled with higher payment of staff salaries, which was in 
line with the higher average number of employees in FYE 2018. 
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Cash receipts from our customers amounted to RM86.90 million. Some of the major cash 
receipts were mainly from the following customers: 
 
(i) a total of RM17.67 million cash receipts from our Malaysian customers; and 

 
(ii) a total of RM69.23 million cash receipts from our overseas customers, of which: 

 
(a) RM13.96 million from customers in Germany; 

 
(b) RM12.25 million from customers in Italy; 

 
(c) RM8.32 million from customers in China; and 

 
(d) RM5.45 million from customers in Japan. 

 
Cash paid amounted to RM74.55 million were mainly for the following: 
 
(i) payment to suppliers of RM47.42 million. These payments were mainly for the 

following: 
 
(a) RM6.62 million in cash and drawdown of bankers’ acceptances amounting to 

RM11.87 million for purchases of raw materials such as tungsten carbide 
rods; and 
 

(b) RM28.93 million for overhead such as utilities and operational expenses, 
including payments made for professional fees; 

 
(ii) payment of staff salaries of RM24.16 million, including salaries, bonuses, EPF 

contribution and other staff-related benefits; and 
 

(iii) income tax paid of RM2.97 million. 
 
Net cash from investing activities 
 
For FYE 2018, we recorded a net cash inflow of RM3.40 million from our investing activities 
mainly attributed to the following: 
 
(i) proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment, which mainly comprised of 

proceeds received from Disposal of HK Properties amounting to RM4.53 million;  
 

(ii) proceeds from disposal of other investment amounting to RM9.00 million from asset 
management fund; and 
 

(iii) interest arising from money market placement and interest from foreign currency 
bank account maintained of RM0.41 million. 

 
This is partially offset by purchase of property, plant and equipment amounting to RM10.54 
million, comprising the Acquisition of Block C amounting to RM7.21 million, plant and 
machinery of RM2.60 million, motor vehicle of RM0.02 million, office equipment of RM0.43 
million and computer and software of RM0.28 million.  
 
Net cash used in financing activities 
 
For FYE 2018, we recorded a net cash outflow of RM14.28 million from our financing 
activities, mainly comprising: 
 
(i) payment of dividends amounting to RM9.09 million; 
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(ii) net repayment of RM6.99 million on term loans and net repayment of RM0.31 million 
on finance lease liabilities; and 
 

(iii) payment of interest on term loans, hire purchase and bankers’ acceptance amounting 
to RM0.99 million. 

 
This is partially offset by the drawdown of bankers’ acceptance of RM2.54 million. 
 
FYE 2017 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
For FYE 2017, we recorded net cash from operating activities of RM21.33 million where cash 
receipts were from our customers in line with the higher revenue recorded for the FYE 2017 
of RM85.15 million (FYE 2016: RM75.16 million), which was offset against cash paid mainly 
to our suppliers, employees and tax payments. 
 
Cash receipts from our customers amounted to RM84.85 million. Some of the major cash 
receipts were mainly from the following customers: 
 
(i) a total of RM13.55 million cash receipts from our Malaysian customers; and 

 
(ii) a total of RM71.30 million cash receipts from our overseas customers, of which: 

 
(a) RM12.67 million from customers in Germany; 

 
(b) RM10.43 million from customers in Italy; 

 
(c) RM9.33 million from customers in China; and 

 
(d) RM5.59 million from customers in Japan. 

 
Cash paid amounted to RM63.52 million were mainly for the following: 
 
(i) payment to suppliers of RM40.30 million. These payments were mainly for the 

following: 
 
(a) RM10.37 million in cash and drawdown of bankers’ acceptances amounting 

to RM6.85 million for purchases of raw materials such as tungsten carbide 
rods; and 
 

(b) RM23.08 million for overhead such as utilities and operational expenses; 
 

(ii) payment of staff salaries of RM20.16 million, including salaries, bonuses, EPF 
contribution and other staff-related benefits; and 
 

(iii) income tax paid of RM3.05 million. 
 
Net cash used in investing activities 
 
For FYE 2017, we recorded a net cash outflow of RM9.87 million from our investing activities 
mainly attributed to the following: 
 
(i) purchase of property, plant and equipment amounting to RM7.71 million, comprising 

of plant and machinery of RM6.22 million, renovation and electrical installation of 
RM0.09 million, motor vehicle of RM0.05 million, office equipment of RM0.16 million, 
computer and software of RM0.17 million and work-in-progress of RM1.02 million; 
and 
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(ii) additional investment of our excess cash into asset management funds amounting to 
RM3.63 million. 

 
This is partially offset by the following: 
 
(i) government grant of RM1.13 million; 

 
(ii) interest arising from money market placement and interest from foreign currency 

bank account maintained of RM0.30 million; and 
 

(iii) proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment, comprising of office and 
factory equipment and motor vehicles of RM0.05 million. 

 
Net cash used in financing activities 
 
For FYE 2017, we recorded a net cash outflow of RM9.16 million from our financing activities, 
mainly comprising: 
 
(i) payment of dividends amounting to RM5.50 million; 

 
(ii) net repayment of RM5.33 million on term loans, as well as net repayment of RM0.67 

million on finance lease liabilities and RM0.24 million on bankers’ acceptances; and 
 

(iii) payment of interest on term loans, hire purchase and bankers’ acceptances 
amounting to RM0.89 million. 

 
FYE 2016 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
We recorded net cash from operating activities of RM19.35 million where cash receipts were 
from our customers in line with the higher revenue recorded for the FYE 2016 of RM75.16 
million (FYE 2015: RM68.88 million), which was offset against cash paid mainly to our 
suppliers and employees and tax payments. 
 
Cash receipts from our customers amounted to RM71.05 million. Some of the major cash 
receipts were mainly from the following customers: 
 
(i) a total of RM11.81 million cash receipts from our Malaysian customers; and 

 
(ii) a total of RM59.23 million cash receipts from our overseas customers, of which: 

 
(a) RM11.52 million from customers in Germany; 

 
(b) RM8.73 million from customers in China; 

 
(c) RM6.90 million from customers in Italy; and 

 
(d) RM5.21 million from customers in Japan. 

 
Cash paid amounted to RM51.70 million were mainly for the following: 
 
(i) payment to suppliers of RM32.06 million. These payments were mainly for the 

following: 
 
(a) RM6.37 million in cash and drawdown of bankers’ acceptances amounting to 

RM9.20 million for purchases of raw materials such as tungsten carbide rods; 
and 
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(b) RM16.49 million for factory overhead such as utilities and operational 
expenses; 

 
(ii) payment of staff salaries of RM16.27 million, including salaries, bonuses, EPF 

contribution and other staff-related benefits; and 
 

(iii) income tax paid of RM3.34 million. 
 
Net cash from investing activities 
 
For FYE 2016, we recorded a net cash inflow of RM3.82 million from our investing activities 
mainly due to: 
 
(i) proceeds from sale of other investments, which comprised of asset management fund 

amounting to RM2.87 million;  
 

(ii) government grants amounting to RM1.51 million; and 
 

(iii) interest arising from money market placement and interest from foreign currency 
bank account maintained amounting to RM0.16 million.  

 
This is partially offset by purchase of property, plant and equipment amounting to RM0.76 
million, comprising plant and machinery of RM0.46 million, office equipment of RM0.15 
million, and computers and software of RM0.15 million. 
 
Net cash used in financing activities 
 
For FYE 2016, we recorded a net cash outflow of RM21.12 million from our financing 
activities, mainly comprising: 
 
(i) payment of dividends amounting to RM8.33 million; 

 
(ii) net repayment of RM6.99 million on term loans, as well as net repayment of RM1.47 

million on finance lease liabilities and RM3.27 million on bankers’ acceptances; and 
 

(iii) payment of interest in relation to term loans, hire purchase and bankers’ acceptances 
amounting to RM1.10 million. 

 
FYE 2015 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
We recorded net cash from operating activities of RM10.26 million where cash receipts were 
from our customers, which was offset against cash paid mainly to our suppliers and 
employees and tax payments. 
 
Cash receipts from our customers amounted to RM66.16 million. Some of the major cash 
receipts were mainly from the following customers: 
 
(i) a total of RM8.59 million cash receipts from our Malaysian customers; and 

 
(ii) a total of RM57.57 million cash receipts from our overseas customers, of which: 

 
(a) RM10.39 million from customers in Germany; 

 
(b) RM9.28 million from customers in China; 
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(c) RM7.49 million from customers in Italy; and 
 

(d) RM3.21 million from customers in Japan. 
 
Cash paid amounted to RM55.89 million were mainly for the following: 
 
(i) payment to suppliers of RM39.52 million. These payments were mainly for the 

following: 
 
(a) RM2.04 million in cash and drawdown of bankers’ acceptances amounting to 

RM15.27 million for purchases of raw materials such as tungsten carbide 
rods; and 
 

(b) RM22.21 million for overhead such as utilities and operational expenses; 
 

(ii) payment of staff salaries of RM13.35 million, including salaries, bonuses, EPF 
contribution and other staff-related benefits; and 
 

(iii) income tax paid of RM2.99 million. 
 
Net cash used in investing activities 
 
For FYE 2015, we recorded a net cash outflow of RM6.18 million from our investing activities 
mainly due to: 
 
(i) investing our excess cash in asset management funds amounting to RM5.47 million; 

and 
 

(ii) purchase of fixed assets amounting to RM2.97 million, comprising primarily of plant 
and machinery of RM1.07 million, electrical installation of RM1.71 million, office 
equipment of RM0.08 million, motor vehicle of RM0.01 million, and computer and 
software of RM0.10 million. 

 
This is partially offset by the proceeds received from the sale of fixed assets, which is motor 
vehicle amounting to RM0.07 million, government grants amounting to RM1.93 million as well 
as interest arising from money market placement and interest from foreign currency bank 
account maintained amounting to RM0.26 million. 
 
Net cash used in financing activities 
 
For FYE 2015, we recorded a net cash outflow of RM9.56 million from our financing activities, 
mainly comprising: 
 
(i) payment of dividends amounting to RM3.50 million; 

 
(ii) net repayment of RM4.81 million on term loans, as well as net repayment of RM1.65 

million on finance lease liabilities and RM0.18 million on bankers’ acceptances; and 
 

(iii) payment of interest on term loans, hire purchase and bankers’ acceptance amounting 
to RM1.09 million. 
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13.4.3 Borrowings and financial instruments 
 
We utilise credit facilities such as overdrafts and bankers’ acceptances to partially finance our 
working capital. In addition, we also utilise term loans and finance lease to finance the 
purchase of our manufacturing equipment and factory land and building. The credit facilities 
are secured by corporate guarantees, joint and several guarantees by directors, specific 
debentures and properties.  
 
Our total outstanding bank borrowings as at 31 December 2018 stood at RM39.51 million, 
details of which are set out below. All our bank borrowings are interest bearing.  
 

Type of borrowings 
(Purpose) Tenure Interest rate Currency 

Foreign 
currency 

amount Amount 

  (% per annum)  (’000) (RM ’000) 
Payable within 1 year      

Term loans 
(Finance purchase of 
machineries and 
equipment and factory 
land and building(3)) 

5 to 10 
years 

Effective cost of fund 
(“ECOF”) + 1.25% to 
ECOF + 2.0%; 
Cost of fund (“COF”) 
+ 2.6% 

RM - 2,283 

EUR 1,233 (1)5,828 

Bankers’ acceptance 
(Working capital) 

Up to 150 
days 

Acceptance 
commission at 1.0% 

RM - 4,198 

USD 108 (2)450 

Bank overdraft 
(Working capital) 

Payable on 
demand  

Base lending rate + 
1.5%; COF + 1.5% 

RM - 91 

Revolving credit 
(Working capital) 

Up to 150 
days 

ECOF + 2.5% RM - 450 

Finance lease liabilities 
(Finance purchase of 
motor vehicle) 

4 to 7 years 2.08% to 3.12% RM - 314 

    Sub-total 13,614 
Payable after 1 year      

Term loans 
(Finance purchase of 
machineries and 
equipment and factory 
land and building(3)) 

5 to 10 
years 

ECOF + 1.25% to 
ECOF + 2.0%; 
COF + 2.6% 

RM - 14,844 

EUR 2,276 (1)10,759 

Finance lease liabilities 
(Finance purchase of 
motor vehicle) 

4 to 7 years 2.08% to 3.12% RM - 291 

    Sub-total 25,894 

Total borrowings     39,508 

Gearing ratio (times)(4)     0.53 

Notes: 

(1) Based on the middle rate of EUR1.00:RM4.7279 at 5.00 p.m. on 31 December 2018 
as published by BNM. 

(2) Based on the middle rate of USD1.00:RM4.1360 at 5.00 p.m. on 31 December 2018 
as published by BNM. 
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(3) Part of the term loans were used to partially finance Acquisition of Block C. 

(4) Computed based on total indebtedness over our shareholders’ equity. 
 
As at 31 December 2018, our floating and fixed rate borrowings are as set out below:  
 
 Floating rate borrowings Fixed rate borrowings Total 

 (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) (%) (RM ’000) 
Borrowings 34,255 86.7 5,253 13.3 39,508 
 
As at the LPD, neither our Company nor our Subsidiaries are in breach of any terms and 
conditions or covenants associated with the credit arrangement or bank loan which can 
materially affect our financial position and results or business operations or the investments 
by holders or our securities. 
 
We have not defaulted on payments of principal sum and/or interest in respect of any of our 
borrowings throughout FYE 2018 and up to the LPD. 
 
For FYE 2015 to FYE 2018, we have not experienced any claw back or reduction in the 
facilities limit granted to us by our lenders. We do not encounter any seasonality in our 
borrowings trend. 
 

13.4.4 Types of financial instruments used 
 
As at 31 December 2018, our financial instruments, from an accounting perspective, 
comprised of cash and cash equivalents, borrowings, trade and other receivables as well as 
trade and other payables, as shown on the combined statements of financial position. We use 
the abovementioned financial instruments in the ordinary course of our business. 
 
In addition to the above, we had used forward currency contracts to manage some of our 
transaction exposure. During the Period under Review, we have entered into a number of 
forward currency contracts to hedge our foreign currency exposure against the EUR and USD 
and as at the LPD, these forward currency contracts have been fully settled. 
 
During FYE 2017, we also entered into an interest rate swap transaction to manage floating 
interest rates arising from a term loan. The notional amount of our outstanding interest rate 
swap transaction as at 31 December 2018 is RM1.79 million (31 December 2017: RM2.53 
million).  
 
We assess all unsettled contracts at the end of each financial year and determine the impact 
of any foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the outstanding forward 
currency contracts into RM. We did not record any unrealised gains or losses from derivative 
financial assets or liabilities for the Period under Review as the differences in fair value were 
not material.  
 

13.4.5 Treasury policies and objectives 
 
Our treasury policy is to maintain sufficient working capital to finance our operations and meet 
our anticipated commitments arising from our operational expenditure and financial liabilities 
by maintaining adequate liquidity and credit facilities. 
 
We manage our liquidity to ensure access to sufficient funding at acceptable costs to meet 
our business needs and financial obligations throughout our business. We have historically 
relied on external unsecured and secured sources, including credit extended by our suppliers, 
term loans, revolving credits and other borrowings from financial institutions. Our funding 
policy is to obtain the most suitable type of financing and favourable cost of funding as our 
financing needs arise. 
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13.4.6 Material commitments 
 
As at the LPD, our material commitments consist of the following: 
 
 As at the LPD 

 (RM ’000) 
Approved and contracted for  
• Purchase of machineries and equipment 6,479 

Approved but not contracted for  
• Purchase of machineries and equipment 27,876 

Total  34,355 
 
We expect to meet our material commitments through our internally generated funds and 
bank borrowings as well as RM34.00 million from the proceeds from the Public Issue. We 
have adequate space to increase our manufacturing capacity and hence, we do not expect to 
incur any material capital expenditure in relation to land and buildings other than disclosed 
above. See Section 4.8 of this Prospectus for further details on the use of our IPO proceeds 
and Section 7.12 of this Prospectus for our future plans. 
 
Other than the above, there are no material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by 
us that have not been provided for, which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material 
impact on our business, financial performance or financial position. 
 

13.4.7 Material litigation or claims 
 
As at the LPD, neither our Company nor our Subsidiaries is engaged in any governmental, 
legal or arbitration proceedings, including those relating to bankruptcy, receivership or similar 
proceedings which may have or have had, material or significant effects on our financial 
position or profitability. 
 

13.4.8 Contingent liabilities 
 
As at the LPD, our Board, having made reasonable inquiry, has reasonable grounds to 
believe that there are no material contingent liabilities which have become enforceable or are 
likely to become enforceable, which may materially and adversely affect the business or 
financial position of our Group.  
 
 

13.5 KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS 
 
Our key financial ratios for the Period under Review were as follows: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

Trade receivables turnover (days) 78 87 77  67 

Trade payables turnover (days) 29 31 18 10 

Inventories turnover (days) 189 170 175 188 

Current ratio (times) 2.11 2.28 2.15 2.27 

Gearing ratio (times) 0.52 0.38 0.34 0.53 
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13.5.1 Trade receivables 
 
A summary of our trade receivables for the Period under Review is set out below: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Trade receivables denominated in:     
• RM 4,045 5,756 5,935 5,115 
• EUR 5,839 6,847 7,300 5,827 
• USD 4,546 5,095 4,196 3,629 
• CNY 142 103 482 882 
• SGD 137 187 167 213 
• IDR - - 4 - 
 14,709 17,988 18,084 15,666 
Less: Impairment loss (12) (25) (116) (25) 

Total (net)(1) 14,697 17,963 17,968 15,641 

Revenue 68,876 75,162 85,152 85,296 

Trade receivables turnover 
(days)(2) 78 87 77 67 

Notes: 

(1) Balances of trade receivables as at the end of the respective financial years. 

(2) Trade receivables over our revenue for the respective financial year multiplied by 365 
days. 

 
The credit period generally granted by us to our customers is in the range of 30 to 90 days. 
Our credit term to customers are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis after 
taking into consideration various factors such as our business relationship with our 
customers, our marketing strategies, our customers’ payment history and our customers’ 
creditworthiness. 
 
Our trade receivables turnover periods for FYE 2015 to FYE 2018 were within the normal 
credit period granted, i.e. within the range of 30 to 90 days. Our deliveries, good working 
relationship with our customers are the key components for prompt payments from our 
customers. 
 
Trade receivables turnover period increased from approximately 78 days for FYE 2015 to 
approximately 87 days for FYE 2016. The higher trade receivables turnover period for FYE 
2016 was due to higher billing to our customer for the financial year. 
 
Trade receivables turnover period decreased from approximately 87 days in FYE 2016 to 
approximately 77 days in FYE 2017 and subsequently to 67 days in FYE 2018 as a result of 
improved collections from our customers for both FYE 2017 and FYE 2018. 
 
We have not experienced any instances of material bad debts for the Period under Review. 
We wrote off bad debts amounting to RM72,000 in FYE 2015, RM12,000 in FYE 2016, RM nil 
in FYE 2017 and RM91,000 in FYE 2018. We will assess the collectability of trade 
receivables on an individual customer basis and impairment will be made for those customers 
where recoverability is uncertain based on our past dealings with customers. 
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Ageing analysis of trade receivables as at 31 December 2018  
 
  Exceeding credit period  

 

Within 
credit 
period 

Not more 
than 30 

days 
overdue 

Between 
31 to 90 

days 
overdue 

More than 
90 days 
overdue Total 

Trade receivables  
(RM ’000) 11,067 2,567 1,838 194 15,666 
Less: Impairment loss 
(RM ’000) -  - - (25) (25) 

Trade receivables (net) 
(RM ’000) 

 
11,067 

 
2,567 

 
1,838 

 
169 

 
15,641 

% of trade receivables 70.8 16.4 11.8 1.0 100.0 

Subsequent collections 
up to and including the 
LPD (RM ’000) 10,240 2,567 1,838 169 14,814 

Outstanding trade 
receivables as at the 
LPD (RM ’000) 

 
 

827 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

827 

% of trade receivables 
net of subsequent 
collections 100.0 - - - 100.0 
 
As at 31 December 2018, our total trade receivables stood at approximately RM15.64 million, 
of which approximately RM4.57 million or 29.2% of our trade receivables exceeded the 
normal credit period.  
 
Up to and including the LPD, we have collected RM14.81 million of our total trade receivables 
of RM15.64 million as at 31 December 2018. Our Board is of the opinion that the remaining 
outstanding trade receivables are recoverable considering that our customers are of reputable 
standing and have insofar established long-term relationships with us. Additionally, these 
customers have not defaulted on payment as at the LPD.  
 
We review trade receivables ageing on a monthly basis. For outstanding debts of more than 
12 months, full impairment will be made in the financial statements. The impairment loss of 
trade receivables of RM0.03 million above was attributed to debt outstanding for more than 12 
months. 
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13.5.2 Trade payables  
 
A summary of our trade payables for the Period under Review is set out below: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Trade payables denominated in:     
• RM 235 203 384 598 
• USD 2,361 2,979 1,213 491 
• EUR 200 370 445 254 
• CNY 283 5 84 - 
• SGD 48 22 2 7 

Total(1) 3,127 3,579 2,128 1,350 

Cost of sales 38,816 42,431 43,297 47,600 

Trade payables turnover (days)(2) 29 31 18 10 

Notes: 

(1) Balances of trade payables as at the end of the respective financial years. 

(2) Trade payables over our cost of sales for the respective financial year multiplied by 
365 days. 

 
The credit period generally granted to us by our suppliers ranged between 30 days to 120 
days. To maintain good relationships with our suppliers, we made payment to our suppliers as 
they fall due.  
 
For FYE 2015 and FYE 2016, we recorded trade payables turnover period of approximately 
29 days and approximately 31 days respectively, which were within the normal credit period 
granted by our suppliers. The trade payables turnover period for both FYE 2015 and FYE 
2016 were maintained based on credit term with our suppliers.  
 
For FYE 2017, we recorded trade payables turnover period of approximately 18 days. The 
decrease in the trade payables turnover period was due to the early settlement of invoices 
from our raw material suppliers starting first quarter of FYE 2017, as we are entitled to a 
discount from our raw material suppliers if the invoices are settled within 7 days (instead of 
the normal term of payment of 30 days). 
 
For FYE 2018, we recorded trade payables turnover period of approximately 10 days. The 
further decrease in the trade payables turnover period was due to the early settlement of 
invoices from our raw material suppliers within 7 days for the financial year. 
 
As at the LPD, there is no dispute in respect of trade payables and no legal action initiated by 
our suppliers to demand for payment. 
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Ageing analysis of trade payables as at 31 December 2018  
 
  Exceeding credit period  

 

Within 
credit 
period 

Not more 
than 30 

days 
overdue 

Between 
31 to 90 

days 
overdue 

More than 
90 days 
overdue Total 

Trade payables (RM ’000) 1,044 224 82 - 1,350 
% of trade payables 77.4 16.6 6.0 - 100.0 

Subsequent payments up 
to and including the LPD 
(RM ’000) 1,023 224 82 - 1,329 

Outstanding trade 
payables as at the LPD 
(RM ’000) 

 
 

21 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

21 

% of trade payables, net of 
subsequent payments 100.0 - - - 100.0 
 
As at 31 December 2018, our total trade payables stood at approximately RM1.35 million, 
with approximately RM0.31 million or 22.7% of our trade payables exceeded the normal credit 
period. 
 
As at the LPD, approximately RM1.33 million of our trade payables which were outstanding 
as at 31 December 2018 have been paid. 
 

13.5.3 Inventories 
 
Our inventories mainly comprise raw materials such as tungsten carbide rods and target 
materials; consumable goods such as diamond grinding wheels and packaging materials, 
work-in-progress and finished goods such as cutting tools, taps, drills, indexables, pre-setters, 
rotating cutting tools and holding systems. We adopt the first-in, first-out method for physical 
inventory movement. 
 
A summary of our inventories for the Period under Review is set out below: 
 
 FYE 2015 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

 (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) (RM ’000) 
Inventories     
• Finished goods(1) 14,660 14,456 14,187 17,331 
• Raw materials(2) 4,177 3,259 4,443 5,192 
• Work-in-progress(3) 988 1,293 1,111 848 
• Consumable goods(4) 285 723 1,005 1,093 

Total 20,110 19,731 20,746 24,464 

Cost of sales 38,816 42,431 43,297 47,600 

Inventories turnover period (days)(5) 189 170 175 188 
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Notes: 

(1) For FYE 2015 to FYE 2017, there was a marginal decrease in finished goods 
inventory as our production was only sufficient to meet orders from customers. For 
FYE 2018, there was an increase in finished goods inventory which was in line with 
our strategy to improve stock availability. 

(2) We endeavour to maintain an average of 3 months’ stock level for raw materials. 
Accordingly, the changes in raw materials inventory for the Period under Review is 
due to our purchases of raw materials for the respective financial years to support our 
manufacturing activities. 

(3) Work in progress comprises the sum of all costs that have been incurred in 
manufacturing products that are partially completed. 

(4) The increase in consumable goods was in line with our higher revenue, as we had to 
hold higher stocks of consumable goods such as packing materials and diamond 
grinding wheels to support our increased manufacturing activities. 

(5) Inventories over our cost of sales for the respective financial year multiplied by 365 
days. 

 
For the Period under Review, our inventory turnover period ranged from 170 days to 189 days. 
The nature of our business requires us to maintain adequate inventory level of our products to 
ensure timely delivery of our products. It is important for us to maintain full range of our 
products in our inventory so that we can fulfil urgent or large sales orders from our customers. 
 
In addition, we have adopted an inventory practice to maintain an inventory level of certain 
specification of tungsten carbide rods for approximately 3 months to ensure we have 
adequate supply of raw materials for our manufacturing activities. 
 
We review our slow-moving/obsolete inventories of more than 12 months by adopting a 
specific identification approach which requires our management to consider the frequency of 
demand of our inventories, based on feedback received by our sales and marketing 
personnel from our customers. For finished goods inventory which is slow-moving, we make a 
provision and write down such inventory to its realisable value as assessed by our 
management. As our management judgement and estimates are required, possible changes 
in these estimates could result in impairment to the inventories. 
 
For the Period under Review, the aggregate provisions made for slow-moving inventory 
amounted to RM0.80 million. 
 
We are of the opinion that there are no obsolete inventories as at the LPD, premised on the 
following: 
 
(i) the raw materials consist of components used for cutting tools. These components 

have an infinite shelf life as the material will not expire and become obsolete; 
 

(ii) the work-in-progress comprised of partially completed cutting tools which are 
available for next step of manufacturing process;  
 

(iii) the finished goods comprised of cutting tools which are readily available for sale; and 
 

(iv) there were no instances of damage to the inventory identified. 
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13.5.4 Current ratio 
 
A summary of our current ratios as at the end of the respective financial years for the Period 
under Review is set out below: 
 
 As at 31 December 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Current assets (RM ’000) 44,276 52,040 52,916  56,935 

Current liabilities (RM ’000) 21,019 22,816 24,587 25,068 

Current ratio (times)(1) 2.11 2.28 2.15 2.27 

Note: 

(1) Current ratio is computed based on current assets over current liabilities as at the end 
of the respective financial years.  

 
As at 31 December 2016, our current ratio was 2.28 times, this was 0.17 times higher than as 
at 31 December 2015. This was mainly due to improvement in our current asset position 
comprising mainly trade receivables and cash and bank balances which is in tandem with our 
revenue growth. 
 
As at 31 December 2017, our current ratio was 2.15 times as compared to 2.28 times as at 31 
December 2016. This was mainly due to increase in bank borrowings to finance purchase of 
machineries and equipment. 
 
As at 31 December 2018, our current ratio was 2.27 times as compared to 2.15 times as at 31 
December 2017. This was mainly due to increase in inventories, which is in tandem with our 
strategy to improve stock availability.  
 

13.5.5 Gearing ratio 
 
We do not have any board policy for gearing ratio. A summary of our gearing ratios as at the 
end of the respective financial years for the Period under Review is set out below: 
 
 As at 31 December 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total borrowings (RM ’000) 27,822 21,993 22,684 39,508 

Shareholders’ equity (RM ’000) 53,371 57,551 67,172 74,006 

Gearing ratio(1) (times) 0.52 0.38 0.34 0.53 

Note: 

(1) Gearing ratio is computed based on the total borrowings over shareholders’ equity as 
at the end of the respective financial years.  

 
Our borrowing mainly comprises term loans and finance lease liabilities to finance our 
machineries and equipment, and motor vehicles.  
 
Our gearing ratio decreased from approximately 0.52 times as at 31 December 2015 to 
approximately 0.34 times as at 31 December 2017 mainly due to the following: 
 
(i) full repayment of certain bank borrowings, which was used to finance the purchase of 

21 machineries and equipment, comprising 10 CNC universal grinding machines, 3 
CNC cylindrical grinding machines, 6 filtration systems, 1 measuring equipment and 1 
supporting equipment; and 
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(ii) increase in our shareholders’ fund from RM53.37 million as at 31 December 2015 to 
RM67.17 million as at 31 December 2017. 

 
Our gearing ratio increased from approximately 0.34 times as at 31 December 2017 to 
approximately 0.53 times as at 31 December 2018 mainly due to the following: 
 
(i) increase in bank borrowings, which were used to finance the purchase of 9 

machineries and equipment(comprising 7 units of CNC universal grinding machines, 
2 units of CNC cylindrical grinding machines) and to partially finance the Acquisition 
of Block C; and 
 

(ii) increase in our shareholders’ fund from RM67.17 million as at 31 December 2017 to 
RM74.01 million as at 31 December 2018. 

 
We have been funding our business operations through internally generated funds from our 
operations as well as credit terms extended by our suppliers and financial institutions. Our 
overall capital management objective is to optimise returns and benefits to stakeholders. In 
order to meet this objective, we strive to reduce the cost of capital while sustaining our 
business. As such, we maintain a relatively low gearing level. 
 
 

13.6 ORDER BOOK 
 
We do not have any long-term contracts with our customers as our sales are made based on 
confirmed orders. 
 
 

13.7 TREND ANALYSIS 
 
As at the LPD, having made reasonable inquiry, we have reasonable grounds to believe that 
our financial conditions and operations have not been and are not expected to be affected by 
any of the following: 
 
(i) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that have had or that 

we reasonably expect to have, a material favourable or unfavourable impact on our 
financial positions and operations; 
 

(ii) material capital commitment for capital expenditure save as disclosed in Section 
13.4.6 of this Prospectus; 
 

(iii) unusual, infrequent events or transactions or any significant economic changes that 
have materially affected the financial performance, position and operations of our 
Group; 
 

(iv) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that had resulted or 
that we reasonably expect to result in a material impact on our total revenue and/or 
profits save for the future plans and strategies in Section 7.12.1 of this Prospectus 
and the planned increase in production capacity following the utilisation of proceeds 
arising from the Public Issue as set out in Section 4.8.1 of this Prospectus; 
 

(v) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that are reasonably 
likely to make our historical financial statements not indicative of the future financial 
performance and position; and 
 

(vi) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that have had or that 
we reasonably expect to have a material favourable or unfavourable impact on our 
liquidity and capital resources. 
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13.8 DIVIDEND POLICY 
 
It is the intention of our Board to recommend and distribute a dividend of at least 30% of our 
annual audited PAT attributable to the shareholders of our Company. Any dividend declared 
will be subject to recommendation of our Board and any final dividends declared will be 
subject to the approval of our shareholders at our annual general meeting. 
 
You should take note that this dividend policy merely describes our current intention and shall 
not constitute legally binding statements in respect of our future dividend distributions, which 
are subject to modification at our Board’s absolute discretion.  
 
As we are a holding company, our income and ability to pay dividends are dependent upon 
the dividends received from our Subsidiaries. Save and except for customary banking 
restrictive covenants which our Subsidiaries are subject to, there is no dividend restriction 
being imposed on our Subsidiaries currently. However, the payment of dividends by our 
Subsidiaries is dependent upon their respective financial condition, capital expenditure plans, 
business expansion plans, availability of distributable reserves and other factors. 
 
Our Board may recommend or declare the actual dividends in respect of any particular 
financial year or period subject to the factors outlined below: 
 
(i) the level of our cash and retained earnings; 

 
(ii) our expected financial performance; 

 
(iii) our cash flows requirements for operations, financing commitments and capital 

expenditure;  
 

(iv) any restrictive covenants contained in our current and future financing arrangements; 
 

(v) any material impact of tax laws and regulatory requirements; and 
 

(vi) any other factors our Board considers relevant. 
 
The level of dividends declared in the past should also not be treated as an indication of our 
future dividend payout. Please refer to Section 9.3.4 of this Prospectus on the risk that our 
dividend payment is not guaranteed. 
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16.1 SHARE CAPITAL 
 
(i) As at the date of this Prospectus, our Company has only 1 class of shares, namely 

ordinary shares, all of which rank equally with one another; 
 

(ii) None of the share capital of our Company is under option, or agreed conditionally or 
unconditionally to be put under option as at the date of this Prospectus; 
 

(iii) No securities will be allotted, issued or offered on the basis of this Prospectus later 
than 6 months after the date of this Prospectus; 
 

(iv) Save for the new Shares issued and to be issued pursuant to the Acquisitions and 
Public Issue as disclosed in Sections 4.3.1 and 6.3 of this Prospectus, no shares, 
stocks or debentures of our Company have been issued or proposed to be issued as 
fully or partly paid-up in cash or otherwise, within the 2 years preceding the date of 
this Prospectus; 
 

(v) Save for the IPO Shares reserved for Eligible Persons as disclosed in Section 4.3.1(ii) 
of this Prospectus, there is currently no other scheme involving our Directors or 
employees in the share capital of our Company; 
 

(vi) Our Company and Subsidiaries do not have any outstanding convertible security as 
at the date of this Prospectus; and 
 

(vii) Save as disclosed in this Prospectus, and save as provided under our Constitution 
and the CA 2016, there are no other restrictions upon the holding or voting or transfer 
of our Shares.  

 
 

16.2 CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR GROUP 
 

16.2.1 HPMT 
 
Our share capital as at the date of this Prospectus is RM63,234,002 comprising 252,936,000 
ordinary shares. The movements in the share capital of our Company since its incorporation 
are as follows: 
 

Date of allotment 
No. of shares 
allotted Consideration/Type of issue 

Cumulative 
share capital  

   (RM) 
16 November 2017 2 RM2/Subscribers’ Shares 

 
2 

20 March 2019 15,336,000 RM3,834,002/Other than cash 
(allotment of Shares pursuant to 
the Acquisition of MTC Tooling) 
 

3,834,002 

29 March 2019 237,599,998 RM59,400,000/Other than cash 
(allotment of Shares pursuant to 
the Acquisition of HPMT 
Industries, Acquisition of Herroz, 
Acquisition of HPMT GmbH and 
Acquisition of Pentagon) 

63,234,002 

 
As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in our Company. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment 
payment terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotments. 
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16.2.2 HPMT Industries 
 
HPMT Industries’ share capital as at the LPD is RM2,500,000 comprising 2,500,000 ordinary 
shares. There is no change in the share capital of HPMT Industries for the past 3 financial 
years up to the LPD. 
 
As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in HPMT Industries. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment 
payment terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotments. 
 

16.2.3 Herroz 
 
Herroz’s share capital as at the LPD is RM1,626,518 comprising 1,626,518 ordinary shares. 
There is no change in the share capital of Herroz for the past 3 financial years up to the LPD. 
 
As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in Herroz. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment payment 
terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotments. 
 

16.2.4 HPMT GmbH 
 
HPMT GmbH’s share capital as at the LPD is EUR25,000 comprising 3 ordinary shares. 
There is no change in the share capital of HPMT GmbH for the past 3 financial years up to 
the LPD. 
 
As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in HPMT GmbH. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment 
payment terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotments. 
 

16.2.5 MTC Tooling 
 
MTC Tooling’s share capital as at the LPD is HKD1,000,000 comprising 1,000,000 ordinary 
shares. There is no change in the issued share capital of MTC Tooling for the past 3 financial 
years up to the LPD. 
 
As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in MTC Tooling. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment 
payment terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotments.  
 

16.2.6 Pentagon 
 
Pentagon’s share capital as at the LPD is RM1,500,000 comprising 1,500,000 ordinary 
shares. The movements in the share capital of Pentagon since its incorporation are as follows: 
 

Date of allotment 
No. of shares 
allotted Consideration/Type of issue 

Cumulative 
share capital  

   (RM) 
3 March 2017 71 RM71/Subscribers’ shares 

 
71 

3 March 2017 29 RM29/Issue for cash 
 

100 

29 May 2017 499,900 RM499,900/Issue for cash 
 

500,000 

28 February 2018 1,000,000 RM1,000,000/Issue for cash 1,500,000 
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As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in Pentagon. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment payment 
terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotments. 
 

16.2.7 HPMT Shenzhen 
 
HPMT Shenzhen’s registered share capital as at the LPD is CNY1,000,000. There is no 
change in the issued share capital of HPMT Shenzhen for the past 3 financial years up to the 
LPD. 
 
As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in HPMT Shenzhen. In addition, there are no discounts, special terms or instalment 
payment terms applicable to the payment of the consideration for the allotment.  
 
 

16.3 EXTRACTS OF OUR CONSTITUTION 
 
The following is extracted from our Constitution and is qualified in its entirety by the remainder 
of our Constitution and by applicable law. The words and expressions appearing in the 
following provisions shall bear the same meanings used in our Constitution unless otherwise 
defined or the context otherwise requires: 
 

16.3.1 Remuneration, voting and borrowing powers of directors 
 
Clause 82 – Chairman’s casting vote 
 
In the case of an equality of votes on a show of hands, the Chairman of the meeting at which 
the show of hands takes place, shall not be entitled to a second or casting vote but not when 
a poll is demanded.  
 
Clause 107 – Remuneration 
 
The fees and any benefits payable to the Directors shall be such sum as shall from time to 
time be determined by an ordinary resolution of the Company and is subject to annual 
shareholder approval at a general meeting and shall (unless such resolution otherwise 
provides) be divisible among the Directors as they may agree, or, failing agreement, equally, 
except that any Director who shall hold office for part only of the period in respect of which 
such fees are payable shall be entitled only to rank in such division for a proportion of the fees 
related to the period during which he has held office provided always that: 
 
107.1 fees payable to non-executive Directors shall be by a fixed sum, and not by a 

commission on or percentage of profits or turnover;  
 

107.2 salaries payable to executive Directors may not include a commission on or 
percentage of turnover; 
 

107.3 fees payable to Directors shall not be increased except pursuant to a resolution 
passed at a general meeting, where notice of the proposed increase has been given 
in the notice convening the meeting; and  
 

107.4 any fee paid to an Alternate Director shall be agreed upon between himself and the 
Director nominating him and shall be paid out of the remuneration of the latter.  
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Clause 108 – Reimbursement and special remuneration  
 
108.1 The Directors shall be entitled to be reimbursed for all travelling or such other 

reasonable expenses as may be incurred in attending and returning from meetings 
of the Directors or of any committee of the Directors or general meetings or 
otherwise howsoever in or about the business of the Company in the course of the 
performance of their duties as Directors; and 
 

108.2 If by arrangement with the Directors, any Director shall perform or render any 
special duties or service's outside his ordinary duties as a Director in particular 
without limiting to the generality of the foregoing if any Director being willing shall be 
called upon to perform extra services or to make any special exertions in going or 
residing away from his usual place of business or residence for any of the purposes 
of the Company or in giving special attention to the business of the Company as a 
member of a committee of Directors, the Directors may pay him special 
remuneration, in addition to his Director’s fees, and such special remuneration may 
be by way of a fixed sum, or otherwise as may be arranged. 

 
Clause 112 – Directors’ borrowing powers 
 
112.1 The Directors may exercise all the powers of the Company to borrow money and to 

mortgage or charge its undertakings, property and uncalled capital, or any part 
thereof, and to issue debentures and other securities whether outright or as security 
for any debt, liability or obligation of the Company or of any related third party 
Provided Always that nothing contained in this Constitution shall authorise the 
Directors to borrow any money or mortgage or charge any of the Company's 
undertaking, property or any uncalled capital or to issue debentures and other 
securities whether outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of an 
unrelated third party;  
 

112.2 The Directors may guarantee the whole or any part of the loans or debts raised or 
incurred by or on behalf of the Company or any interest payable thereon with power 
to the Directors to indemnify the guarantors from or against liability under their 
guarantees by means of a mortgage or hypothecation of or charge upon any 
property and asset of the Company or otherwise. The Directors may exercise all the 
powers of the Company to guarantee and give guarantees or indemnities for 
payment of money, the performance of contracts or obligations or for the benefit or 
interest of the Company or its Subsidiaries; 
 

112.3 The Directors shall cause a proper register to be kept in accordance with Section 
362 of the Act of all mortgages and charges specifically affecting the property of the 
Company and shall duly comply with the requirements of the Act in regard to the 
registration of mortgages and charges therein specified or otherwise; and  
 

112.4 Subject to the Act, if the Directors or any of them, or any other person, shall become 
personally liable for the payment of any sum primarily due from the Company, the 
Directors may execute or cause to be executed any mortgage, charge or security 
over or affecting the whole or any part of the assets of the Company by way of 
indemnity to secure the Directors or persons so becoming liable as aforesaid from 
any loss in respect of such liability. 
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Clause 120 – Meetings of Directors 
 
The Directors may meet together for the despatch of business, adjourn and otherwise 
regulate their meetings as they think fit. Subject to these Constitution, questions arising at any 
meeting shall be determined by a majority of votes. Directors may participate in a meeting of 
the Directors by means of a conference telephone or similar electronic tele-communicating 
equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other 
and participates throughout the duration of the communication between the Directors and 
participates in a meeting pursuant to this provision shall constitute presence in person at such 
meeting. The venue of meeting held by means of a conference telephone or similar electronic 
tele-communicating equipment shall be decided by the Directors. 
 
Clause 126 – Chairman has casting vote 
 
In case of equality of votes the Chairman shall have a second/casting vote except where only 
2 Directors are competent to vote on the question at issue, or at the quorum present at the 
meeting where 2 directors form a quorum, and in such case, the Chairman shall not have a 
casting vote. 
 
Clause 128 – Declaration of Interest and restriction of voting 
 
A Director who is in any way, whether directly or indirectly interested in a contract or proposed 
contract or arrangement with the Company, shall declare the nature of his interest in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act. A Director shall not vote in respect of any contract 
or proposed contract or arrangement in which he has directly or indirectly, a personal interest 
and if he should do so, his vote should not be counted, but this prohibition shall not apply to: 
 
(i) in a case where the contract or proposed contract relates to any loan to the company 

that he has guaranteed or joined in guaranteeing the repayment of the loan or any 
part of the loan; or 
 

(ii) in a case where the contract or proposed contract has been or will be made with or 
for the benefit of or on behalf of a Related Corporation - that he is a director of that 
corporation. 

 
Clause 129 – Directors retained from voting in interested transactions 
 
Every Director shall comply with the provisions of Sections 221 and 219 of the Act in 
connection with the disclosure of his shareholding and interest in any contract or proposed 
contract with the Company and in connection with the disclosure of the fact and the nature, 
character and extent of any office or possession of any property whereby whether directly or 
indirectly duties or interests might be created in conflict with his duty or interest as a Director 
of the Company.  
 
Clause 140 – Remuneration of Managing Director and Executive Director 
 
The remuneration of the Managing Director and/or Executive Directors may be by way of 
salary or commission or participation in profits or otherwise or by any or all of these modes 
but such remuneration shall not include a commission on or percentage of turnover. 
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16.3.2 Changes to share capital 
 
Clause 7 – Authority of Directors to allot shares 
 
Without prejudice to any special rights previously conferred on the holders of any existing 
shares or class of shares, and subject to the provisions of this Constitution, the Act, the 
Central Depositories Act and to the provisions of any resolution of the Company, shares in the 
Company may be issued by the Directors, who may allot or otherwise dispose of such shares 
to such persons on such terms and conditions with such (whether in regard to dividend, voting 
or return of capital) preferred, deferred or other special rights and either at a premium or 
otherwise, and subject to such restrictions and at such time or times as the Directors may 
think fit but the Directors in making any issue of shares shall comply with the following 
conditions: 
 
7.1 no issue of shares shall be made which will have the effect of transferring a 

controlling interest in the Company to any person, company or syndicate without the 
prior approval of the Members in general meeting; 
 

7.2 in the case of shares, other than ordinary shares, no special rights shall be attached 
until the same have been expressed in this Constitution or in the resolution creating 
the same; 
 

7.3 every issue of shares or options to employees and/or Directors shall be approved by 
the Members in general meeting and: 
 
(a) such approval shall specifically detail the amount of shares of options to be 

issued to such employees and/or Directors; and  
 

(b) a Director not holding office in an executive capacity may so participate in 
an issue of shares pursuant to a share option scheme; 

 
7.4 in the case of shares offered to the public for subscription the amount payable on 

application on each share shall not be less than ten per centum (10%) of the issue 
price; 
 

7.5 the Company must ensure that all new issue of shares for which listing is sought 
shall be made by way of crediting the Securities Accounts of the allottees or entitled 
persons in the Depository with such securities save and except where the Company 
is specifically exempted from doing so. The Company shall notify the Depository of 
the names of the allottees or the entitled persons together with all such particulars 
as may be required by the Depository to enable it to make the appropriate entries in 
the Securities Accounts of such allottees or entitled persons; and 
 

7.6 the Company must allot and issue Securities, despatch notices of allotment to the 
allottees and make an application for the quotation of such securities which such 
periods as may be prescribed by the Exchange. 

 
Clause 53 – Increase of share capital 
 
Without prejudice to the rights attached to any existing shares or class of shares, the 
Company in general meeting may by ordinary resolution increase its capital by the allotment 
of shares carrying such rights and restrictions, as the resolution specifies provided that where 
the capital of the Company consists of shares of different voting rights (if specified in such 
resolution) shall be prescribed in such a manner that a unit of capital in each class, shall carry 
such different voting power when such right is exercisable. 
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16.3.3 Transfer of securities 
 
Clause 44  – Transfer of securities 
 
The transfer of any Listed Security or class of Listed Security in the Company shall be by way 
of book entry by the Bursa Depository in accordance with the Rules and notwithstanding 
Sections 105, 106 or 110 of the Act, subject to Section 148(2) of the Act and any exemption 
that may be made from compliance with Section 148(1) of the Act, the Company shall be 
precluded from registering and effecting any transfer of the Listed Security. 
 
Clause 45 – Transferor’s right 
 
The instrument of transfer of any share shall be executed by or on behalf of the transferor, 
and the transferor shall be deemed to remain the holder of the share until the name of the 
transferee is entered in the Record of Depositors in respect thereof. 
 
Clause 45A – Instrument of transfer 
 
Every instrument of transfer (for any share not being a deposited security) must be left for 
registration at the office of the Company's Registrar accompanied by the certificate of the 
shares comprised therein (if any) and such evidence as the Directors may reasonably require 
to prove the right of the transferor to make the transfer and the due execution by him of the 
transfer, and subject to the power vested in the Directors by this Constitution or the provisions 
of any other written law and if required, to reasonable evidence of nationality, the Company 
shall register the transferee as shareholder.  
 
A fee not exceeding RM3.00 (excluding the stamp duty) or any amount as shall be 
determined from time to time by the Exchange may be charged for each transfer and shall if 
required by the Directors be paid before the registration thereof. 
 
Clause 46A – Refusal to transfer 
 
Subject to Section 106 and any other relevant provisions of the Act, the Directors may refuse 
or delay to register the transfer of a share, not being a deposited security, to a person of 
whom they shall not approve. 
 
If the Directors passed a resolution to refuse or delay the registration of a transfer, they shall, 
within seven (7) days of the resolution being passed, give to the lodging broker, transferor 
and the transferee written notice of the resolution setting out the precise reasons thereof. 
 
Clause 46B – Non-liability of the Company, its Directors and officers in respect of 
transfer 
 
Neither the Company nor its Directors nor any of its officers shall incur any liability for 
registering or acting upon a transfer of shares apparently made by sufficient parties, although 
the same may, by reason of any fraud or other cause not known to the Company or its 
Directors or other officers be legally inoperative or insufficient to pass the property in the 
shares proposed or professed to be transferred, and although the transfer may, as between 
the transferor and transferee, be liable to be set aside, and notwithstanding that the Company 
may have notice that such instrument of transfer was signed or executed and delivered by the 
transferor in blank as to the name of the transferee or the particulars of the shares transferred 
or otherwise in defective manner. And in every such case, the person registered as 
transferee, his executors, administrators and assigns alone shall be entitled to be recognised 
as the holder of such shares and the previous holder shall, so far as the Company is 
concerned, be deemed to have transferred his whole title thereto. 
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16.3.4 Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to each class of securities relating to 
voting, dividend, liquidation and any special rights 
 
Clause 8 – Issuance of Preference Shares 
 
Subject to the Act, the Company shall have the power to issue any preference shares on the 
terms that they are, or at the option of the Company are liable, to be redeemed provided that: 
 
8.1 Preference shareholders shall have the same rights as ordinary shareholders as 

regards the receiving of notices, reports and financial statements and the attending 
of general meetings of the Company; 
 

8.2 Preference shareholders shall also have the right to vote at any meeting convened 
for the purpose of reducing the capital or winding up or sanctioning a sale of the 
whole of the Company’s property, business or undertaking or where the proposition 
to be submitted to the meeting directly affects their rights and privileges or when the 
dividend or part of the dividend on the preference shares is in arrears for more than 
six (6) months or during the winding up of the Company. On a resolution to be 
decided on a show of hands, a holder of preference shares who is personally 
present and entitled to vote shall be entitled to one (1) vote; 
 

8.3 The holder of a preference shares shall be entitled to a return of capital in 
preference to holders of ordinary shares when the Company is wound up; and 
 

8.4 The Company shall not, without the consent of the existing preference shareholders 
at a class meeting or pursuant to clause 19 hereof, issue further preference capital 
ranking in priority above preference shares already issued but may issue preference 
shares ranking equally therewith. 

 
Clause 15 – Issue of Securities 
 
Subject to the Listing Requirements, the Act, the Central Depositories Act and/or the Rules 
and notwithstanding the existence of a resolution pursuant to Section 75 of the Act, the 
Company must ensure that it shall not issue any shares or convertible Securities if those 
shares or convertible Securities, when aggregated with any such shares or convertible 
Securities issued during the preceding twelve (12) months, exceeds 10% of the value of the 
issued and paid-up capital of the Company, except where the shares or convertible Securities 
are issued with the prior approval of shareholders in general meeting of the precise terms and 
conditions of the issue. In working out the number of shares or convertible Securities that may 
be issued by the Company, If the Security is convertible, each such convertible Security is 
counted as the maximum number of shares into which it can be converted or exercised. 
 
Clause 16 – Exercise of rights of members 
 
No person shall exercise any rights of a member until his name shall have been entered in 
the Records of Depositors and he shall have paid all calls and other moneys for the time 
being due and payable on any share held by him.  
 
Clause 19 – Repayment of Preference Capital 
 
Notwithstanding Clause 20 hereof, the repayment of preference shares other than 
redeemable preference shares, or any alteration of preference shareholders rights may only 
be made pursuant to a special resolution of the preference shareholders concerned 
PROVIDED ALWAYS that where the necessary majority for such a special resolution is not 
obtained at the class meeting, consent in writing, if obtained from the holders of three-fourths 
(3/4) of the preference shares concerned within two (2) months of the class meeting, shall be 
as valid and effectual as a special resolution carried at the class meeting. 
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Clause 20 – Alteration of class rights 
 
Whenever the capital of the Company is divided into different classes of shares or groups the 
special rights attached to any class or group may subject to the provisions of this Constitution 
(unless otherwise provided by the terms of issue of the shares of the class) and Section 91 of 
the Act, either with the consent in writing of the holders of three-quarters (3/4) of the issued 
shares of the class or group, or with the sanction of any Special Resolution passed at a 
separate general meeting of such holders (but not otherwise), be modified or abrogated, and 
may be so modified or abrogated either whilst the Company is a going concern or during or in 
contemplation of a winding up, and such writing or resolution shall be binding upon all the 
holders of shares of the class. To every such separate general meeting all the provisions of 
this Constitution relating to general meetings or to the proceedings thereat shall, mutatis 
mutandis, apply, except that the necessary quorum shall be two persons at least holding or 
representing by proxy one-third (1/3) in nominal amount of the issued shares of the class or 
group (but so that if an adjourned meeting of such holders a quorum as above defined is not 
present those Members who are present shall be a quorum), that any holder of shares in the 
class present in person or by proxy may demand a poll and that the holders of shares of the 
class or group shall, on a poll, have one vote in respect of every share of the class or group 
held by them respectively. To every such special resolution, the provisions of Section 91 of 
the Act, shall, with such adaptations as are necessary, apply.  
 
Clause 21 – Ranking of class rights 
 
The special rights conferred upon the holders of the shares of any class with preferred or 
other preferential rights shall not, unless otherwise expressly provided by the terms of issue of 
the shares of that class, be deemed to be varied by the creation or issue of further shares 
ranking as regards participation in the profits or assets of the Company in some or in all 
respects pari passu therewith but in no respect in priority thereto. 
 
Clause 54 – Issue of new shares to existing members 
 
Subject to any direction to the contrary that may be given by the Company in general meeting 
any new shares or other convertible securities from time to time to be created shall, before 
they are issued, be offered to such persons as at the date of the offer are entitled to receive 
notices from the Company of general meetings in proportion, as nearly as the circumstances 
admit, to the amount of the existing shares or securities to which they are entitled. The offer 
shall be made by notice specifying the number of shares or securities offered and limiting a 
time within which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined, and, after the 
expiration of that time, or on the receipt of an intimation from the person to whom the offer is 
made that he declines to accept the shares or securities offered, the Directors may dispose of 
those shares or securities in such manner as they think most beneficial to the Company. The 
Directors may in like manner dispose of any such new shares or securities as aforesaid 
which, by reason of the ratio borne by them to the number of shares or securities held by 
persons entitled to such offer of new shares or securities cannot, in the opinion of the 
Directors be conveniently offered in the manner herein provided. 
 
 

16.4 LIMITATION ON THE RIGHT TO HOLD SECURITIES AND/OR EXERCISE VOTING 
RIGHTS 
 
Pursuant to subsection 14(1) of the SICDA, Bursa Securities has prescribed our Shares as 
securities to be deposited into the CDS. Consequently, the Shares offered in our IPO will be 
deposited directly with Bursa Depository. Any dealing in our Shares will be carried out in 
accordance with the SICDA and the Rules of Bursa Depository. We will not issue any share 
certificates to successful applicants.  
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Dealing in our Shares deposited with Bursa Depository may only be effected by a Depositor 
by means of entries in the securities account of that Depositor. 
 
A Depositor whose name appears in the Record of Depositors maintained by Bursa 
Depository in respect of our Shares shall be deemed to be our shareholder and shall be 
entitled to all rights, benefits, powers and privileges and be subject to all liabilities, duties and 
obligations in respect of, or arising from, such Shares.  
 
Subject to the above, there is no limitation on the right to own our securities, including any 
limitation on the right of a non-resident or non-Malaysian shareholder to hold or exercise 
voting rights on such securities, which is imposed by Malaysian law or by the constituent 
documents of our Company. 
 
 

16.5 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
(i) The nature of our business has been disclosed in Section 7.3 of this Prospectus; 

 
(ii) Save for the companies within our Group as disclosed in Section 6.5 of this 

Prospectus, our Company has not established any other place of business outside 
Malaysia; 
 

(iii) Apart from the listing sought on the Main Market of Bursa Securities, our Company is 
not listed on any other stock exchange; 
 

(iv) The manner in which copies of this Prospectus together with the Application Forms 
and envelopes may be obtained is set out in Section 17 of this Prospectus; 
 

(v) The date and time of the opening and closing of the Application of the Retail Offering 
are set out in Sections 4.2 and 17.1 of this Prospectus; 
 

(vi) The amount payable in full on application to our Company is RM0.56 per Share;  
 

(vii) Save as disclosed in Section 4.9 of this Prospectus, no commissions, discounts, 
brokerages or other special terms have been paid or is payable by our Company 
within the two years immediately preceding the date of this Prospectus for 
subscribing or agreeing to subscribe or procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions 
for any securities in or debentures of our Company and in connection with the issue 
or sale of any capital of our Company and no Director or Promoter or expert is or are 
entitled to receive any such payment or any other benefits; and 
 

(viii) Save as disclosed in Annexure D of this Prospectus, there are no governmental laws, 
decrees, regulations or other legislations that may affect the repatriation of capital 
and the remittance of profits of our foreign Subsidiaries to us. 

 
 

16.6 MATERIAL CONTRACTS 
 
Save as disclosed below, there are no contracts which are material (not being contracts 
entered into in the ordinary course of business) which have been entered into by our Group 
during the Period under Review up to the date of this Prospectus: 
 
(i) MTC Tooling (as vendor) had, on 30 April 2018, entered into a sale and purchase 

agreement with Smart Sun City (HK) Ltd (as purchaser), a related party, for the 
Disposal of HK Properties for a cash consideration of HKD8,800,000 (equivalent to 
RM4,395,653(1)). The said agreement was completed on 30 April 2018; 
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(ii) HPMT (as purchaser) had, on 25 May 2018, entered into a conditional share sale 
agreement with Mec. Tech (as vendor) for the acquisition of the following companies: 
 
(a) 2,500,000 ordinary shares in HPMT Industries representing the entire equity 

interest in HPMT Industries; and  
 

(b) 1,626,518 ordinary shares in Herroz representing the entire equity interest in 
Herroz, 

 
for a total purchase consideration sum of RM56,391,000, which was satisfied by way 
of allotment and issuance of Shares to Herroz Mechanical, the holding company of 
Mec. Tech. The said acquisition was completed on 29 March 2019; 
 

(iii) HPMT (as purchaser) had, on 25 May 2018, entered into a conditional share sale 
agreement with Herroz Mechanical (as vendor) for the acquisition of 1,125,000 
ordinary shares in Pentagon representing 75.00% of the entire equity interest in 
Pentagon for a purchase consideration sum of RM801,000, which was satisfied by 
way of allotment and issuance of Shares to Herroz Mechanical. The said acquisition 
was completed on 29 March 2019; 
 

(iv) HPMT (as purchaser) had, on 25 May 2018, entered into a conditional share sale 
agreement with Mec. Tech and Yoong Kam Sing for the acquisition of 1,000,000 
ordinary shares in MTC Tooling representing the entire equity interest in MTC Tooling 
for a purchase consideration sum of HKD7,402,244 (equivalent to RM3,834,000(2)), 
which was satisfied by way of allotment and issuance of Shares to Herroz Mechanical, 
the holding company of Mec. Tech and Yoong Kam Sing. The said acquisition was 
completed on 20 March 2019; 
 

(v) HPMT (as purchaser) had, on 25 May 2018, entered into a conditional share sale 
agreement with Mec. Tech (as vendor) for the acquisition of 3 ordinary shares in 
HPMT GmbH representing the entire equity interest in HPMT GmbH for a purchase 
consideration sum of EUR455,821.60 (equivalent to RM2,208,000(3)), which was 
satisfied by way of allotment and issuance of Shares to Herroz Mechanical, the 
holding company of Mec. Tech. The said acquisition was completed on 29 March 
2019;  
 

(vi) HPMT Industries (as purchaser) had, on 1 June 2018, entered into a sale and 
purchase agreement with Herroz Mechanical (as vendor) for the Acquisition of Block 
C for a cash consideration of RM19,000,000. The said acquisition was completed on 
31 December 2018; 
 

(vii) The Placement Agreement for the placement of 91,889,000 IPO Shares under the 
Institutional Offering, subject to clawback and reallocation provisions; and 
 

(viii) The Underwriting Agreement for the underwriting of 24,726,000 Public Issue Shares 
under the Retail Offering, subject to clawback and reallocation provisions. 

Notes: 

(1) Based on the middle rate of HKD100.00:RM49.9506 at 5.00 p.m. on 30 April 2018 as 
published by BNM. 

(2) Based on the middle rate of HKD100.00:RM51.7951 at 5.00 p.m. on 29 December 
2017 as published by BNM. 

(3) Based on the middle rate of EUR1.00:RM4.8440 at 5.00 p.m. on 29 December 2017 
as published by BNM. 

 



337

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
16. STATUTORY AND OTHER GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 
 
 

337 

16.7 MATERIAL LITIGATION 
 
As at the LPD, we are not engaged in any material litigation and arbitration, either as plaintiff 
or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of our Group and our 
Directors have no knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against our Group or 
of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially and adversely affect 
the position or business of our Group. 
 
 

16.8 CONSENTS 
 
The written consents of our Principal Adviser, legal advisers, Issuing House and Share 
Registrar, and company secretary as set out in the Corporate Directory of this Prospectus for 
the inclusion in this Prospectus of their names and all references thereto in the form and 
context in which such names appear have been given before the issue of this Prospectus and 
have not subsequently been withdrawn. 
 
The written consent of our auditors and reporting accountants for the inclusion of its name, 
Accountants’ Report and Reporting Accountants’ Report on the Pro Forma Consolidated 
Statements of Financial Position, and all references thereto in the form and context in which 
they appear in this Prospectus has been given before the issue of this Prospectus and has 
not subsequently been withdrawn. 
 
The written consent of the Independent Market Researcher for the inclusion of its name, the 
Executive Summary of the Independent Market Research Report and all references thereto in 
the form and context in which they are contained in this Prospectus has been given before the 
issue of this Prospectus and has not subsequently been withdrawn. 
 
The written consent of the Independent Property Valuer for the inclusion of its name and the 
valuation certificate dated 13 September 2018 and updated valuation certificate dated 26 April 
2019 in relation to Block C, and all references thereto in the form and context in which they 
are contained in this Prospectus has been given before the issue of this Prospectus and has 
not subsequently been withdrawn. 
 
 

16.9 DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 
 
Copies of the following documents may be inspected at our registered office at Level 2, Tower 
1, Avenue 5, Bangsar South City, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia during office hours for a 
period of 6 months from the date of this Prospectus: 
 
(i) our Constitution; 

 
(ii) our material contracts referred to in Section 16.6 above; 

 
(iii) executive summary of the IMR Report, as set out in Section 8 of this Prospectus and 

the IMR Report as prepared by Protégé;  
 

(iv) the Reporting Accountants’ Report on the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of 
Financial Position as referred to in Section 14 of this Prospectus; 
 

(v) the Accountants’ Report as referred to in Section 15 of this Prospectus; 
 

(vi) the letters of consent referred to in Section 16.8 above; 
 

(vii) the audited financial statements of our Company for the financial period from 16 
November 2017 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2017 and FYE 2018; 
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(viii) the audited financial statements of HPMT Industries, Herroz, HPMT GmbH, MTC 
Tooling and HPMT Shenzhen for FYE 2015 to FYE 2018;  
 

(ix) the audited financial statements of Pentagon for the financial period from 3 March 
2017 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2017 and FYE 2018; and 
 

(x) the valuation certificate dated 13 September 2018 and updated valuation certificate 
dated 26 April 2019 in relation to Block C as set out in Annexure A of this Prospectus 
and the corresponding valuation report and updated valuation report prepared by the 
Independent Property Valuer. 
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THIS SUMMARY OF PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE DOES NOT 
CONTAIN THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND FULL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND YOU 
CANNOT RELY ON THIS SUMMARY FOR PURPOSES OF ANY APPLICATION FOR OUR IPO 
SHARES. YOU MUST REFER TO THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS AS SET OUT IN THE “DETAILED PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND 
ACCEPTANCE” ACCOMPANYING THE ELECTRONIC COPY OF THIS PROSPECTUS ON THE 
WEBSITE OF BURSA SECURITIES. YOU SHOULD ALSO CONTACT OUR ISSUING HOUSE FOR 
FURTHER ENQUIRIES. 
 
17.1 OPENING AND CLOSING OF APPLICATION 

 
OPENING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 10.00 A.M., 17 MAY 2019 
 
CLOSING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 5.00 P.M., 29 MAY 2019 
 
If there is any change to the date or time for closing, we will advertise the notice of such 
change in widely circulated Bahasa Malaysia and English daily newspapers in Malaysia prior 
to the original closing date of the Application.  
 
Late Applications will not be accepted. 
 
 

17.2 METHODS OF APPLICATION 
 

17.2.1 Retail Offering 
 
All Applications must accord with this Prospectus and our Constitution. The submission of an 
Application Form does not mean that the Application will succeed.  
 
Types of Application Application method 

Applications by Eligible Persons 
 

Pink Form Applications only 

Applications by the Malaysian Public: 
 

 

(i) Individuals White Application Form or Electronic Share 
Application or Internet Share Application 
 

(ii) Non-Individuals White Application Form only 
 

17.2.2 Placement 
 
Types of Application Application method 

Applications by: 
 

 

(i) Selected investors The Placement Manager will contact the selected 
investors directly. They should follow the Placement 
Manager’s instructions.  
 

(ii) Bumiputera investors approved 
by MITI 

MITI will contact the Bumiputera investors directly. 
They should follow MITI’s instructions. 

 
Selected investors and Bumiputera investors approved by MITI may still apply for our IPO 
Shares offered to the Malaysian Public using the White Application Form or Electronic Share 
Application or Internet Share Application. 
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17.3 ELIGIBILITY 
 

17.3.1 General 
 
You must have a CDS account and a correspondence address in Malaysia. If you do not have 
a CDS account, you may open a CDS account by contacting any of the ADAs set out in the 
list of ADAs set out in Section 12 of the “Detailed Procedures for Application and 
Acceptance” accompanying the electronic copy of this Prospectus on the website of Bursa 
Securities. The CDS account must be in your own name. Invalid, nominee or third party CDS 
accounts will not be accepted for the Applications. 
 
Only ONE Application Form for each category from each applicant will be considered and 
APPLICATIONS MUST BE FOR AT LEAST 100 IPO SHARES OR MULTIPLES OF 100 IPO 
SHARES. 
 
MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNLESS EXPRESSLY ALLOWED 
IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. AN APPLICANT WHO SUBMITS MULTIPLE 
APPLICATIONS IN HIS OWN NAME OR BY USING THE NAME OF OTHERS, WITH OR 
WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT, COMMITS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 179 OF THE 
CMSA AND IF CONVICTED, MAY BE PUNISHED WITH A MINIMUM FINE OF 
RM1,000,000 AND A JAIL TERM OF UP TO 10 YEARS UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE 
CMSA. 
 
AN APPLICANT IS NOT ALLOWED TO SUBMIT MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS IN THE 
SAME CATEGORY OF APPLICATION.  
 

17.3.2 Application by the Malaysian Public 
 
You can only apply for our IPO Shares if you fulfill all of the following: 
 
(i) you must be one of the following: 

 
(a) a Malaysian citizen who is at least 18 years old as at the date of the 

application for our IPO Shares; or 
 

(b) a corporation/institution incorporated in Malaysia with a majority of Malaysian 
citizens on your board of directors/trustees and if you have a share capital, 
more than half of the issued share capital, excluding preference share 
capital, is held by Malaysian citizens; or 
 

(c) a superannuation, co-operative, foundation, provident, pension fund 
established or operating in Malaysia; 

 
(ii) you must not be a director or employee of our Issuing House or an immediate family 

member of a director or employee of our Issuing House; and 
 

(iii) you must submit Applications by using only one of the following methods: 
 
(a) White Application Form; 

 
(b) Electronic Share Application; or 

 
(c) Internet Share Application. 
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17.3.3 Application by Eligible Persons 
 
The Eligible Persons will be provided with Pink Application Forms and letters from us detailing 
their respective allocation. 
 
 

17.4 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF APPLICATION FORMS 
 
The Application Form must be completed in accordance with the notes and instructions 
contained in the respective category of the Application Form. Applications made on the 
incorrect type of Application Form or which do not conform STRICTLY to the terms of this 
Prospectus or the respective category of Application Form or notes and instructions or which 
are illegible will not be accepted. 
 
The FULL amount payable is RM0.56 for each IPO Share. 
 
Payment must be made out in favour of “TIIH SHARE ISSUE ACCOUNT NO. 682” and 
crossed “A/C PAYEE ONLY” and endorsed on the reverse side with your name and address. 
 
Each completed Application Form, accompanied by the appropriate remittance and legible 
photocopy of the relevant documents may be submitted using one of the following methods:  
 
(i) DESPATCH BY ORDINARY POST in the official envelopes provided, to the following 

address: 
 
Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (11324-H) 
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A 
Vertical Business Suite 
Avenue 3, Bangsar South 
No.8, Jalan Kerinchi 
59200 Kuala Lumpur  
 

(ii) DELIVER BY HAND AND DEPOSIT in the drop-in boxes provided at their Customer 
Service Centre, Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, 
No. 8 Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, 

 
so as to arrive not later than 5.00 p.m. on 29 May 2019 or by such other time and date 
specified in any change to the date or time for closing. 
 
We, together with our Issuing House, will not issue any acknowledgement of the receipt of 
your Application Forms or Application monies. Please direct all enquiries in respect of the 
White Application Form to our Issuing House. 
 
 

17.5 APPLICATION BY WAY OF ELECTRONIC SHARE APPLICATION 
 
Only Malaysian individuals may apply for our IPO Shares offered to the Malaysian Public by 
way of Electronic Share Application. 
 
Electronic Share Applications may be made through the ATM of the following Participating 
Financial Institutions and their branches, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia 
Berhad, AmBank (M) Berhad, CIMB Bank Berhad, HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad, Malayan 
Banking Berhad, Public Bank Berhad, RHB Bank Berhad and Standard Chartered Bank 
Malaysia Berhad (at selected branches only). A processing fee will be charged by the 
respective Participating Financial Institutions (unless waived) for each Electronic Share 
Application. 
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17.6 APPLICATION BY WAY OF INTERNET SHARE APPLICATION 
 
Only Malaysian individuals may use the Internet Share Application to apply for our IPO 
Shares offered to the Malaysian Public. 
 
Internet Share Applications may be made through an internet financial services website of the 
Internet Participating Financial Institutions, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank 
Malaysia Berhad, CIMB Bank Berhad, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad, Malayan Banking 
Berhad, Public Bank Berhad and RHB Bank Berhad. A processing fee will be charged by the 
respective Internet Participating Financial Institutions (unless waived) for each Internet Share 
Application. 
 
The exact procedures, terms and conditions for Internet Share Application are set out on the 
internet financial services website of the respective Internet Participating Financial 
Institutions. 
 
 

17.7 AUTHORITY OF OUR BOARD AND OUR ISSUING HOUSE 
 
Our Issuing House, on the authority of our Board reserves the right to: 
 
(i) reject Applications which: 

 
(a) do not conform to the instructions of this Prospectus, Application Forms, 

Electronic Share Application and Internet Share Application (where 
applicable); or  
 

(b) are illegible, incomplete or inaccurate; or 
 

(c) are accompanied by an improperly drawn up, or improper form of remittance; 
or 

 
(ii) reject or accept any Application, in whole or in part, on a non-discriminatory basis 

without the need to give any reason; and 
 

(iii) bank in all Application monies (including those from unsuccessful / partially 
successful applicants) which would subsequently be refunded, where applicable 
(without interest), in accordance with Section 17.8 below. 

 
If you are successful in your Application, our Board reserves the right to require you to appear 
in person at the registered office of our Issuing House at any time within 14 days of the date 
of the notice issued to you to ascertain that your Application is genuine and valid. Our Board 
shall not be responsible for any loss or non-receipt of the said notice nor will it be accountable 
for any expenses incurred or to be incurred by you for the purpose of complying with this 
provision. 
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17.8 UNSUCCESSFUL/PARTIALLY SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 
 
If you are unsuccessful/partially successful in your Application, your Application monies 
(without interest) will be refunded to you in the following manner: 
 

17.8.1 For applications by way of Application Forms 
 
(i) The Application monies or the balance of it, as the case may be, will be returned to 

you through the self-addressed and stamped Official “A” envelope you provided by 
ordinary post (for fully unsuccessful applications) or by crediting into your bank 
account (the same bank account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the 
purposes of cash dividend / distribution) or if you have not provided such bank 
account information to Bursa Depository, the balance of Application monies will be 
refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary post to your last address maintained with 
Bursa Depository (for partially successful applications) within 10 Market Days from 
the date of the final ballot at your own risk.  
 

(ii) If your Application is rejected because you did not provide a CDS account number, 
your Application monies will be refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary post to 
your address as stated in the NRIC or any official valid temporary identity document 
issued by the relevant authorities from time to time or the authority card (if you are a 
member of the armed forces or police) at your own risk.  
 

(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted 
Applications that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to these 
Applications which are subsequently rejected or unsuccessful or only partly 
successful will be refunded (without interest) by our Issuing House as per items (i) 
and (ii) above (as the case may be). 
 

(iv) Our Issuing House reserves the right to bank into its bank account all Application 
monies from unsuccessful applicants. These monies will be refunded (without 
interest) within 10 Market Days from the date of the final ballot by crediting into your 
bank account (the same bank account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the 
purposes of cash dividend / distribution) or by issuance of banker’s draft sent by 
ordinary post to your last address maintained with Bursa Depository if you have not 
provided such bank account information to Bursa Depository or as per item (ii) above 
(as the case may be). 

 
17.8.2 For applications by way of Electronic Share Application and Internet Share Application 

 
(i) Our Issuing House shall inform the Participating Financial Institutions or Internet 

Participating Financial Institutions of the unsuccessful or partially successful 
Applications within two Market Days after the balloting date. The full amount of the 
Application monies or the balance of it will be credited without interest into your 
account with the Participating Financial Institution or Internet Participating Financial 
Institution (or arranged with the Authorised Financial Institutions) within two Market 
Days after the receipt of confirmation from our Issuing House. 
 

(ii) You may check your account on the 5th Market Day from the balloting date.  
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(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted 
Applications that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to these 
Applications which are subsequently rejected will be refunded (without interest) by 
our Issuing House by crediting into your account with the Participating Financial 
Institution or Internet Participating Financial Institutions (or arranged with the 
Authorised Financial Institutions) not later than 10 Market Days from the date of the 
final ballot. For Applications that are held in reserve and which are subsequently 
unsuccessful or partially successful, the relevant Participating Financial Institution will 
be informed of the unsuccessful or partially successful Applications within two Market 
Days after the final balloting date. The Participating Financial Institution will credit the 
Application monies or any part thereof (without interest) within two Market Days after 
the receipt of confirmation from our Issuing House. 

 
 

17.9 SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 
 
If you are successful in your Application: 
 
(i) Our IPO Shares allotted to you will be credited into your CDS account. 

 
(ii) A notice of allotment will be despatched to you at your last address maintained with 

the Bursa Depository, at your own risk, before our Listing. This is your only 
acknowledgement of acceptance of your Application. 
 

(iii) In accordance with Section 14(1) of the SICDA, Bursa Securities has prescribed our 
Shares as Prescribed Securities. As such, our IPO Shares issued/offered through this 
Prospectus will be deposited directly with Bursa Depository and any dealings in these 
Shares will be carried out in accordance with the SICDA and Rules of Bursa 
Depository. 
 

(iv) In accordance with Section 29 of the SICDA, all dealings in our Shares will be by 
book entries through CDS accounts. No physical share certificates will be issued to 
you and you shall not be entitled to withdraw any deposited securities held jointly with 
Bursa Depository or its nominee as long as our Shares are listed on Bursa Securities. 

 
 

17.10 ENQUIRIES 
 
Enquiries in respect of the Applications may be directed as follows: 
 
Mode of Application Parties to direct the enquiries 

Application Forms 
 

Issuing House Enquiry Services Telephone at telephone no. 
(03) 2783 9299 
 

Electronic Share Application 
 

Participating Financial Institution 

Internet Share Application Internet Participating Financial Institution and Authorised 
Financial Institution 

 
The results of the allocation of IPO Shares derived from successful balloting will be made 
available to the public at our Issuing House’s website at https://tiih.online, 1 Market Day after 
the balloting date. 
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You may also check the status of your Application at the above website, 5 Market Days after 
the balloting date or by calling your respective ADA during office hours at the telephone 
number as stated in the list of ADAs set out in Section 12 of the Detailed Procedures for 
Application and Acceptance accompanying the electronic copy of this Prospectus on the 
website of Bursa Securities. 



































36
2

C
om

pa
ny

 N
o.

 1
25

58
45

-W
 

 A
N

N
EX

U
R

E 
B

: M
A

JO
R

 A
PP

R
O

VA
LS

, L
IC

EN
C

ES
 A

N
D

 P
ER

M
IT

S 
 

   
36

6 

D
et

ai
ls

 o
f t

he
 m

aj
or

 a
pp

ro
va

ls
, l

ic
en

ce
s 

an
d 

pe
rm

its
 o

bt
ai

ne
d 

by
 o

ur
 C

om
pa

ny
 fo

r o
ur

 b
us

in
es

s 
op

er
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 th
e 

st
at

us
 o

f c
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

ar
e 

se
t o

ut
 b

el
ow

: 
 C

om
pa

ny
 

A
pp

ro
vi

ng
 

au
th

or
ity

/ 
Is

su
er

 
Ty

pe
 o

f a
pp

ro
va

ls
/li

ce
nc

es
/ 

pe
rm

its
 

Li
ce

nc
e/

Pe
rm

it/
 

R
ef

er
en

ce
 n

o.
 

D
at

e 
of

 is
su

an
ce

/ 
Va

lid
ity

 
M

aj
or

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 im

po
se

d 
St

at
us

 o
f 

co
m

pl
ia

nc
e 

H
PM

T 
In

du
st

rie
s 

M
IT

I 
M

an
uf

ac
tu

rin
g 

lic
en

ce
 fo

r t
he

 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
 o

f h
ig

h 
sp

ee
d 

st
ee

l a
nd

 tu
ng

st
en

 c
ar

bi
de

 
cu

tti
ng

 to
ol

s 

Se
ria

l n
o.

: 
A0

22
04

6 
 Li

ce
nc

e 
no

.: 
A0

14
37

1 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
da

te
: 

10
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

00
4 

 Ex
pi

ry
 d

at
e:

 
N

il 

Th
is

 li
ce

nc
e 

is
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
co

nd
iti

on
s:

 
(a

) 
Th

e 
ap

pr
ov

al
s 

of
 th

e 
re

le
va

nt
 S

ta
te

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t 

an
d 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t 
(b

) 
Sa

le
 o

f s
ha

re
s 

of
 th

e 
co

m
pa

ny
 m

us
t b

e 
no

tif
ie

d 
to

 M
IT

I 
 

  C
om

pl
ie

d 
   C

om
pl

ie
d 

H
PM

T 
In

du
st

rie
s 

M
IT

I 
M

an
uf

ac
tu

rin
g 

lic
en

ce
 fo

r t
he

 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
 o

f h
ig

h 
sp

ee
d 

st
ee

l a
nd

 tu
ng

st
en

 c
ar

bi
de

 
cu

tti
ng

 to
ol

s 

Se
ria

l n
o.

: 
B0

53
9 

 Li
ce

nc
e 

no
.: 

A0
15

51
5 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
da

te
: 

11
 N

ov
em

be
r 2

00
5 

 Ex
pi

ry
 d

at
e:

 
N

il 

Th
is

 li
ce

nc
e 

is
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
co

nd
iti

on
s:

 
(a

) 
Th

e 
ap

pr
ov

al
s 

of
 th

e 
re

le
va

nt
 S

ta
te

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t 

an
d 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t 
(b

) 
Sa

le
 o

f s
ha

re
s 

of
 th

e 
co

m
pa

ny
 m

us
t b

e 
no

tif
ie

d 
to

 M
IT

I 
 

  C
om

pl
ie

d 
   C

om
pl

ie
d 

H
PM

T 
In

du
st

rie
s 

M
B

SA
 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 s

to
ra

ge
 li

ce
nc

e 
fo

r: 
• 

w
ar

eh
ou

se
 (w

ho
le

sa
le

/ 
st

oc
ki

ng
) n

ot
 e

xc
ee

di
ng

 
50

0 
sq

ua
re

 m
et

re
s 

• 
in

du
st

ry
/o

th
er

 m
et

al
 

pr
od

uc
tio

n 
(s

al
e/

se
rv

ic
es

) 
• 

in
du

st
ry

/o
th

er
 m

et
al

 
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

(m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

/ 
pr

oc
es

s)
 (u

p 
to

 5
00

 
sq

ua
re

 m
et

re
s)

 

Li
ce

nc
e 

ac
co

un
t 

no
.: 

03
20

10
42

00
50

00
1 

Va
lid

ity
: 

1 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
20

19
 to

 
31

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9 

N
il 

N
/A

 



36
3

C
om

pa
ny

 N
o.

 1
25

58
45

-W
 

 A
N

N
EX

U
R

E 
B

: M
A

JO
R

 A
PP

R
O

VA
LS

, L
IC

EN
C

ES
 A

N
D

 P
ER

M
IT

S 
 

   
36

7 

C
om

pa
ny

 

A
pp

ro
vi

ng
 

au
th

or
ity

/ 
Is

su
er

 
Ty

pe
 o

f a
pp

ro
va

ls
/li

ce
nc

es
/ 

pe
rm

its
 

Li
ce

nc
e/

Pe
rm

it/
 

R
ef

er
en

ce
 n

o.
 

D
at

e 
of

 is
su

an
ce

/ 
Va

lid
ity

 
M

aj
or

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 im

po
se

d 
St

at
us

 o
f 

co
m

pl
ia

nc
e 

H
er

ro
z 

 
M

B
SA

 
M

un
ic

ip
al

 s
to

ra
ge

 li
ce

nc
e 

fo
r: 

• 
w

ar
eh

ou
se

 
(w

ho
le

sa
le

/s
to

ck
in

g)
 

ex
ce

ed
in

g 
50

0 
sq

ua
re

 
m

et
re

s 
• 

w
ar

eh
ou

se
 (s

al
e/

se
rv

ic
es

) 
 

Li
ce

nc
e 

ac
co

un
t 

no
.: 

03
20

11
32

00
50

00
02

 

Va
lid

ity
: 

1 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
20

19
 to

 
31

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9 

N
il 

N
/A

 

Pe
nt

ag
on

 
M

B
SA

 
M

un
ic

ip
al

 li
ce

nc
e 

in
 re

sp
ec

t o
f 

th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
 

• 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
an

d 
el

ec
tri

ca
l 

w
or

ks
 (s

al
e/

se
rv

ic
es

) 
• 

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

an
d 

el
ec

tri
ca

l 
w

or
ks

 (b
ui

ld
/p

ro
ce

ss
) (

up
 

to
 5

00
 s

qu
ar

e 
m

et
re

s)
 

• 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
an

d 
el

ec
tri

ca
l 

w
or

ks
 (w

ho
le

sa
le

/s
to

ra
ge

) 
• 

Bu
si

ne
ss

 o
ffi

ce
 (l

es
s 

th
an

 
15

0 
sq

ua
re

 m
et

re
s)

 
• 

Li
gh

te
d 

fa
ct

or
y 

ad
ve

rti
se

m
en

t (
le

ss
 th

an
 8

 
sq

ua
re

 m
et

re
s)

 
  

Li
ce

nc
e 

ac
co

un
t 

no
.: 

L0
32

11
09

20
17

00
01

- (
LS

M
T)

 

Va
lid

ity
: 

15
 J

ul
y 

20
18

 to
 1

4 
Ju

ly
 2

01
9 

N
il 

N
/A

 

H
PM

T 
Sh

en
zh

en
 

St
at

e 
Ad

m
in

is
tra

tio
n 

fo
r I

nd
us

try
 &

 
C

om
m

er
ce

 o
f 

C
hi

na
 

 

Bu
si

ne
ss

 L
ic

en
ce

 
91

44
03

00
79

17
00

39
5J

 
Va

lid
ity

: 
16

 J
ul

y 
20

16
 to

 2
3 

Au
gu

st
 2

03
6 

N
il 

N
/A

 



36
4

C
om

pa
ny

 N
o.

 1
25

58
45

-W
 

 A
N

N
EX

U
R

E 
B

: M
A

JO
R

 A
PP

R
O

VA
LS

, L
IC

EN
C

ES
 A

N
D

 P
ER

M
IT

S 
 

   
36

8 

C
om

pa
ny

 

A
pp

ro
vi

ng
 

au
th

or
ity

/ 
Is

su
er

 
Ty

pe
 o

f a
pp

ro
va

ls
/li

ce
nc

es
/ 

pe
rm

its
 

Li
ce

nc
e/

Pe
rm

it/
 

R
ef

er
en

ce
 n

o.
 

D
at

e 
of

 is
su

an
ce

/ 
Va

lid
ity

 
M

aj
or

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 im

po
se

d 
St

at
us

 o
f 

co
m

pl
ia

nc
e 

H
PM

T 
Sh

en
zh

en
 

Pe
op

le
’s

 
G

ov
er

nm
en

t o
f 

Sh
en

zh
en

 

C
er

tif
ic

at
e 

of
 A

pp
ro

va
l f

or
 

Es
ta

bl
is

hm
en

t o
f E

nt
er

pr
is

es
 

w
ith

 in
ve

st
m

en
t o

f T
ai

w
an

, 
H

on
g 

Ko
ng

, M
ac

ao
 a

nd
 

O
ve

rs
ea

s 
C

hi
ne

se
 in

 C
hi

na
 

C
od

e 
fo

r i
m

po
rt

 
an

d 
ex

po
rt

 
en

te
rp

ris
e:

 
44

03
79

17
00

39
5 

 A
pp

ro
va

l n
um

be
r:

 
Sh

an
g 

W
ai

 Z
i Y

ue
 

Sh
en

 W
ai

 Z
i Z

he
ng

 
[2

00
6]

07
04

 H
ao

 
 

Va
lid

ity
: 

14
 A

ug
us

t 2
00

6 
to

 
23

 A
ug

us
t 2

03
6 

N
il 

N
/A

 

H
PM

T 
Sh

en
zh

en
 

Sh
en

zh
en

 
(L

uo
hu

) 
Ec

on
om

ic
 

Pr
om

ot
io

n 

Fo
re

ig
n 

Tr
ad

e 
O

pe
ra

to
r 

R
eg

is
tra

tio
n 

Fo
rm

 
Li

ce
nc

e 
no

.: 
44

03
79

17
00

39
5 

 Se
ria

l n
o.

: 
00

46
78

68
 

 

N
/A

 
N

il 
N

/A
 

H
PM

T 
G

m
bH

 
St

ad
t M

oe
lln

 
(m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

f 
th

e 
ci

ty
 o

f 
M

oe
lln

) 
 

Tr
ad

e 
lic

en
ce

 
N

il 
In

de
fin

ite
 

N
il 

N
/A

 

M
TC

 
To

ol
in

g 
 

In
la

nd
 

R
ev

en
ue

 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t o
f 

H
on

g 
Ko

ng
 

Bu
si

ne
ss

 R
eg

is
tra

tio
n 

C
er

tif
ic

at
e 

30
96

33
17

-0
00

-0
5-

18
-6

 
Va

lid
ity

: 
17

 M
ay

 2
01

8 
to

 1
6 

M
ay

 2
01

9 

N
il 

N
/A

 

 



36
5

C
om

pa
ny

 N
o.

 1
25

58
45

-W
 

 A
N

N
EX

U
R

E 
C

: B
R

A
N

D
 N

A
M

ES
, T

R
A

D
EM

A
R

K
S,

 P
A

TE
N

TS
, L

IC
EN

C
E 

A
G

R
EE

M
EN

TS
 A

N
D

 O
TH

ER
 IN

TE
LL

EC
TU

A
L 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 R

IG
H

TS
 

 

   
36

9 

1.
 

LO
C

A
L 

TR
A

D
EM

A
R

K
S 

 N
o.

 
C

om
pa

ny
 

Tr
ad

em
ar

k/
Pa

te
nt

 n
o.

/ 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 
in

te
lle

ct
ua

l p
ro

pe
rt

y 
rig

ht
 

C
la

ss
 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

no
./ 

tr
ad

em
ar

k 
no

. 
A

pp
ro

vi
ng

 
au

th
or

ity
 

St
at

us
/R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n 

va
lid

ity
 

O
th

er
 s

al
ie

nt
 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 

1 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 
 

7 
04

00
74

23
 

In
te

lle
ct

ua
l 

Pr
op

er
ty

 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
of

 
M

al
ay

si
a 

(“M
yI

PO
”) 

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

da
te

: 
1 

Ju
ne

 2
00

4 
 Ex

pi
ry

 d
at

e:
 

1 
Ju

ne
 2

02
4 

 

N
il 

2 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 

 

7 
04

00
74

24
 

M
yI

PO
 

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

da
te

:  
1 

Ju
ne

 2
00

4 
 

 Ex
pi

ry
 d

at
e:

 
1 

Ju
ne

 2
02

4 

N
il 

 
2.

 
FO

R
EI

G
N

 T
R

A
D

EM
A

R
K

S 
 N

o.
 

C
om

pa
ny

 

Tr
ad

em
ar

k/
Pa

te
nt

 n
o.

/ 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 
in

te
lle

ct
ua

l p
ro

pe
rt

y 
rig

ht
 

C
la

ss
 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

no
./ 

tr
ad

em
ar

k 
no

. 
A

pp
ro

vi
ng

 
au

th
or

ity
 

St
at

us
/R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n 

va
lid

ity
 

O
th

er
 s

al
ie

nt
 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 

1 
H

PM
T 

 
In

du
st

rie
s 

 

7 
00

41
90

91
4 

Eu
ro

pe
an

 U
ni

on
 

in
te

lle
ct

ua
l 

Pr
op

er
ty

 O
ffi

ce
 

(“E
U

IP
O

”) 

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

da
te

: 
10

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

4 
 Ex

pi
ry

 d
at

e:
 

10
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
4 

 

N
il 



36
6

C
om

pa
ny

 N
o.

 1
25

58
45

-W
 

 A
N

N
EX

U
R

E 
C

: B
R

A
N

D
 N

A
M

ES
, T

R
A

D
EM

A
R

K
S,

 P
A

TE
N

TS
, L

IC
EN

C
E 

A
G

R
EE

M
EN

TS
 A

N
D

 O
TH

ER
 IN

TE
LL

EC
TU

A
L 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 R

IG
H

TS
 

 

   
37

0 

N
o.

 
C

om
pa

ny
 

Tr
ad

em
ar

k/
Pa

te
nt

 n
o.

/ 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 
in

te
lle

ct
ua

l p
ro

pe
rt

y 
rig

ht
 

C
la

ss
 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

no
./ 

tr
ad

em
ar

k 
no

. 
A

pp
ro

vi
ng

 
au

th
or

ity
 

St
at

us
/R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n 

va
lid

ity
 

O
th

er
 s

al
ie

nt
 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 

2 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 
 

7 
00

49
02

04
5 

EU
IP

O
 

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

da
te

:  
10

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

16
  

 Ex
pi

ry
 d

at
e:

 
10

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

26
 

 

N
il 

3 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 

 
 

6 
& 

7 
20

10
 2

50
01

 
Tu

rk
ey

 P
at

en
t 

an
d 

Tr
ad

em
ar

k 
O

ffi
ce

 

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

da
te

:  
2 

Ju
ne

 2
01

1 
 Ex

pi
ry

 d
at

e:
 

15
 A

pr
il 

20
20

 
 

N
il 

4 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 
 

7 
11

11
66

0 
IP

 A
us

tra
lia

 
R

eg
is

te
re

d 
da

te
:  

3 
M

ay
 2

00
6 

 
 Ex

pi
ry

 d
at

e:
 

3 
M

ay
 2

02
6 

 

N
il 

5 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 
 

7 
47

52
38

7 
C

hi
na

 
Tr

ad
em

ar
k 

O
ffi

ce
 u

nd
er

 
St

at
e 

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tio

n 
fo

r I
nd

us
try

 a
nd

 
C

om
m

er
ce

 
 

R
eg

is
te

re
d 

da
te

:  
21

 A
pr

il 
20

08
  

 Ex
pi

ry
 d

at
e:

 
20

 A
pr

il 
20

28
  

 

N
il 



36
7

C
om

pa
ny

 N
o.

 1
25

58
45

-W
 

 A
N

N
EX

U
R

E 
C

: B
R

A
N

D
 N

A
M

ES
, T

R
A

D
EM

A
R

K
S,

 P
A

TE
N

TS
, L

IC
EN

C
E 

A
G

R
EE

M
EN

TS
 A

N
D

 O
TH

ER
 IN

TE
LL

EC
TU

A
L 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 R

IG
H

TS
 

 

   
37

1 

N
o.

 
C

om
pa

ny
 

Tr
ad

em
ar

k/
Pa

te
nt

 n
o.

/ 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 
in

te
lle

ct
ua

l p
ro

pe
rt

y 
rig

ht
 

C
la

ss
 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

no
./ 

tr
ad

em
ar

k 
no

. 
A

pp
ro

vi
ng

 
au

th
or

ity
 

St
at

us
/R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n 

va
lid

ity
 

O
th

er
 s

al
ie

nt
 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 

6 
H

PM
T 

In
du

st
rie

s 
 

7 
D

00
20

16
03

38
63

 
D

ire
kt

or
at

 
Je

nd
er

al
 

Ke
ka

ya
an

 
In

te
le

kt
ua

l, 
In

do
ne

si
a 

Pe
nd

in
g 

re
gi

st
ra

tio
n 

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

da
te

: 
20

 J
ul

y 
20

16
 

N
il 

  



368

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
ANNEXURE D: MATERIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 
 

372 

1. MALAYSIA 
 
Industrial Co-ordination Act 1975 
 
Pursuant to the Industrial Co-ordination Act 1975 and the Industrial Co-ordination (Exemption) 
Order 1976 (“ICA”), a person engaged in a manufacturing entity and with shareholders’ funds 
of RM2,500,000 and above and which engages 75 or more full-time employees must acquire 
a manufacturing licence issued by MITI.  
 
The ICA defines “manufacturing activity” as the “making, altering, blending, ornamenting, 
finishing or otherwise treating or adapting any articles or substance with a view to its use, 
sale, transport, delivery or disposal and includes the assembly of parts and ship repairing but 
shall not include any activity normally associated with retail or wholesale trade”. 
 
Factories and Machinery Act 1967 (“FMA”) 
 
The Factories and Machinery Act 1967 provides for the control of factories with respect to 
matters relating to the safety, health and welfare of persons working in a factory and for 
matters connected therein. The FMA and the regulations enacted under it is the primary 
legislation regulating occupational, safety and health improvement in the manufacturing 
industry, apart from the Occupational Safety and Health Act 1994. 
 
Under the FMA, the Group has a duty to maintain the standards of safety, health and welfare 
of its factories and factory workers, and these includes provisions requiring the taking of 
precautions against fire, the proper maintenance of machinery, that every factory shall be 
kept in a clean state, the taking of effective and suitable provision for securing and 
maintaining adequate ventilation and that effective provision shall be made for securing and 
maintaining sufficient and suitable lightning and the mandatory reporting of accidents and 
dangerous occurrences to the Inspector of Factories and Machineries.  
 
The general penalty imposed upon the commission of an offence under the FMA or any 
regulation made thereunder is a fine not exceeding RM50,000 or to imprisonment for a term 
not exceeding one year or both. 
 
Occupational Safety and Health Act 1994 (“OSHA”) 
 
Under the OSHA, the Group has a general duty to ensure, so far as is practicable, the safety, 
health and welfare at work of all its employees, and the matters to which such duty extends 
includes the following: 
 
• the provision and maintenance of plants and systems of work that are, so far as is 

practicable, safe and without risks to health; 
 

• the provision of such information, instruction, training and supervision as is necessary 
to ensure, so far as is practicable, the safety and health at work of all its employees; 
 

• so far as is practicable, the maintenance of a place of work that is in a safe condition 
and without risks to health; and 
 

• the provision of adequate facilities with regards to the welfare of its employees at 
work. 

 
The Group also has a duty to formulate a general safety and health policy for its employees at 
work and to bring the policy (and any revisions of it) to the notice of all of its employees. 
 



369

Company No. 1255845-W 

 
ANNEXURE D: MATERIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 
 

373 

The Group is also under a duty under the OSHA to ensure, so far as is practicable, that other 
persons, not being its employees, who may be affected are not thereby exposed to risks to 
their safety or health from the conduct of their undertakings. 
 
A person who breaches any of the abovementioned statutory duties as imposed by OSHA 
shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding 
RM50,000 or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or both. 
 
Foreign exchange controls 
 
Payment in foreign currency between resident and non-resident  
 
Part 5 of the Notice 4 of the current foreign exchange rules (“FER”) issued by the Foreign 
Exchange Administration (“FEA”), provides for the rules for payment in foreign currency 
(“Notice 4”). Under Notice 4, a resident is allowed to make or receive payment to or from a 
non-resident in foreign currency for any purpose.  
 
However, such payment cannot be made or received by a resident to or from a non-resident 
in circumstances where the purpose of payment is for – 
 
(i) a derivative denominated in foreign currency offered by the resident unless it has 

been approved by BNM or otherwise allowed under the FER; 
 

(ii) a derivative denominated in foreign currency offered by the non-resident; or  
 

(iii) it is for a derivative denominated in or referenced to ringgit unless it has been 
approved by BNM or otherwise allowed under the FER.  

 
Notwithstanding the provision that payment may not be made or received by a resident to or 
from a non-resident if the purpose was for a derivative denominated in foreign currency 
offered by a non-resident, paying in foreign currency is allowed in the following cases – 
 
(i) if it is for a derivative denominated in foreign currency, other than exchange rate 

derivative with reference to ringgit, purchased by a licensed onshore bank for its own 
account; or  
 

(ii) an interest rate swap denominated in foreign currency between a resident and 
Labuan banks to manage interest rate exposure arising from borrowing in foreign 
currency as set out in Part A of Notice 2 of the FER; or 
 

(iii) a derivative denominated in foreign currency, other than exchange rate derivatives, 
offered on a Specified Exchange stipulated under the CMSA undertaken through a 
resident futures broker by a resident with firm commitment.  

 
Pursuant to Notice 4, a resident is allowed to receive payment in foreign currency from a non-
resident in any manner if the purpose of payment is for the settlement of services. 
 
Investment in foreign currency assets by a resident  
 
Residents with domestic ringgit borrowing who are converting ringgit into foreign currency are 
free to invest abroad: 
 
(i) Up to RM50 million equivalent in aggregate for the group of resident entities with 

parent-subsidiary relationship per calendar year; and 
 

(ii) Up to RM1 million equivalent per calendar year in aggregate for resident individuals. 
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Resident entities are free to undertake direct investments abroad using proceeds from foreign 
currency borrowings obtained from licensed onshore banks or licensed international Islamic 
banks.  
 
Export of goods 
 
All export proceeds must be repatriated to Malaysia in full as per the sales contract which 
must not exceed six months from the date of export. 
 
Settlement with the non-residents can be undertaken both in ringgit or foreign currency. 
 
Approval is required for residents – 
 
(i) to receive the export proceeds later than six months from the date of export; or 

 
(ii) to offset the export proceeds against other payables due to non-residents. 
 
Dividend payments 
 
Dividends paid to a shareholder of a Malaysian company are not subject to any withholding 
tax. 
 
Employment 
 
Minimum wages 
 
Malaysia has implemented a minimum wage policy that raised the basic wages of all 
employees (except for domestic servants) to RM1,100 per month in Peninsular Malaysia 
under the Minimum Wages Order 2018. 
 
Employment Provident Fund and SOCSO Contributions 
 
Under the Employees Provident Fund Act 1991 (the “EPF Act”), a company is liable to pay 
contributions in respect of any person whom it has engaged to work under a contract of 
service or apprenticeship. The Company must contribute within the stipulated period, which is 
on or before the 15th of the month following the wage month. All employees of a company, 
except for those excluded from the application of the EPF Act, are entitled to contributions 
that are no less than at the rate prescribed by the EPF Act.  
 
Social security is provided for all employees under the Employees’ Social Security Act 1969 
(the “SOCSO Act”). It is mandatory for a company and its employees to contribute to the fund 
at the rate prescribed by the SOCSO Act to the Social Security Organization. 
 
Environmental protection 
 
Scheduled Wastes 
 
In Malaysia, the disposal of scheduled waste is governed by the Environmental Quality 
(Scheduled Wastes) Regulations 2005. The Environmental Quality (Scheduled Wastes) 
Regulations 2005 allows scheduled wastes to dispose of at prescribed premises only. 
Scheduled wastes shall be treated at prescribed premises only or on-site treatment facilities. 
Scheduled wastes have to be properly stored, delivered to and received at prescribed 
premises for treatment and disposal. 
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2. HONG KONG 
 
The Business Registration Ordinance (Chapter 310 of the Laws of Hong Kong) 
 
The Business Registration Ordinance requires every person, a company or individual, 
carrying on any business in Hong Kong to register with the Inland Revenue Department and 
obtain a business registration certificate within one month of the commencement of the 
business and to display a valid business registration certificate at the place of business.  
 
Import and Export (Registration) Regulations (Chapter 60E of the Laws of Hong Kong) 
(the “IAE Registration Regulations”) 
 
Under regulations 4 and 5 of the IAE Registration Regulations, every person who imports or 
exports any article other than an exempted article shall lodge with the Commissioner of 
Customs and Excise (the “C&E Commissioner”) an accurate and complete import or export 
declaration within 14 days after the date of import or export. 
 
The Trade Descriptions Ordinance (Cap. 362) (the “TDO”) 
 
The TDO prohibits false trade descriptions, false, misleading or incomplete information and 
false marks and misstatements in respect of goods provided in the course of trade. It is an 
offence to apply a false trade description to any goods, or supply any goods which a false 
trade description is applied, or possess for sale, trade or manufacture any goods which a 
false trade description is applied. False and misleading trade descriptions of products in 
advertisements are also prohibited. 
 
Section 2 of the TDO provides, among others, that “trade description” in relation to goods 
means an indication, direct or indirect, and by whatever means given, of certain matters 
(including among other things, quantity, method of manufacture, composition, fitness for 
purpose, availability, compliance with a standard specified or recognised by any person, 
price, their being of the same kind as goods supplied to a person, price, place or date of 
manufacture, production, processing or reconditioning, person by whom manufactured, 
produced, processed or reconditioned), with respect to any goods or parts of the goods; and 
in relation to services means an indication, direct or indirect, and by whatever means given, of 
certain matters (including, among other things, nature, scope, quantity, fitness for purpose, 
method and procedures, availability, the person by whom the service is supplied, after-sale 
service assistance and price). 
 
Under section 7 of the TDO, any person who in the course of any trade or business applies a 
false trade description to any goods or supplies or offers to supply any goods to which a false 
trade description is applied commits an offence.  
 
Sales of Good Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SOGO”) and 
Control of Exemption Clauses Ordinance (Chapter 71 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the 
“CECO”) 
 
The SOGO is the main governing law in Hong Kong in relation to sale of goods. It provides 
that:  
 
(i) under section 15 of the SOGO, where there is a contract for the sale of goods by 

description, there is an implied condition that the goods shall correspond with the 
description; 
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(ii) under section 16 of the SOGO, where a seller sells goods in the course of a 
business, there is an implied condition that the goods supplied under the contract are 
of merchantable quality, except that there is no such condition (i) as regards defects 
specifically drawn to the buyer’s attention before the contract is made; or (ii) if the 
buyer examines the goods before the contract is made, as regards defects which 
examination ought to reveal; or (iii) if the contract is a contract for sale by sample, as 
regards defects which would have been apparent on a reasonable examination of the 
sample; and 
 

(iii) under section 17 of the SOGO, where there is a contract for sale by sample, there are 
implied conditions that (i) the bulk shall correspond with the sample in quality, (ii) the 
buyer shall have a reasonable opportunity of comparing the bulk with the sample, and 
(iii) the goods shall be free from any defects, rendering them unmerchantable, which 
would not be apparent on reasonable examination of the sample. 

 
Pursuant to section 57 of the SOGO, where any right, duty or liability arises under a contract 
of sale of goods by implication of law, it may (subject to the Control of Exemption Clauses 
Ordinance (Chapter 71 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “CECO”)) be negated or varied by 
express agreement, or by course of dealings between the parties, or by usage if the usage is 
such as to bind both parties to the contract. 
 
Employment Ordinance (Chapter 57 of the Laws of Hong Kong)  
 
The Employment Ordinance provides for the protection of the wages of employees and 
regulates general employment conditions. All employees covered by the Employment 
Ordinance, irrespective of their hours of work, are entitled to basic protection under the 
Employment Ordinance, including, among others, payment of wages and granting of statutory 
holidays. Employees who are employed under a continuous contract are further entitled to 
such benefits as rest days, paid annual leave, sickness allowance, severance payment and 
long service payment.  
 
Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Chapter 485 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong) 
 
Under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, the employers shall participate in 
a Mandatory Provident Fund (“MPF’’) Scheme for employees employed under the jurisdiction 
of the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance. The MPF Scheme is a defined contribution 
retirement plan administered by independent trustees. Employers are required to enrol their 
regular employees (except for certain exempted persons) aged between at least 18 but under 
65 years of age and employed for 60 days or more in a MPF scheme within the first 60 days 
of employment.  
 
Employees’ Compensation Ordinance (Chapter 282 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the 
“ECO”) 
 
Under the ECO, all employers are required to take out insurance policies to cover their 
liabilities both under the Employees’ Compensation Ordinance and at common law for injuries 
at work in respect of all their employees (including full-time and part-time employees). 
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3. GERMANY 
 
Foreign exchange control and dividend payment 
 
There are no foreign currency exchange/administration rules applicable to foreign-owned 
enterprises. 
 
Capital gains tax (Kapitalertragssteuer) applies with respect to dividend payments made by a 
German limited liability company (GmbH) to a shareholder. The capital gains tax generally 
amounts to 25%. However, different rates might apply due to double taxation treaties. The 
double tax treaty entered into between Germany and Malaysia provides that the tax on 
dividends shall only amount to 5% of the gross amount of the dividends paid, if the beneficial 
owner is a company (other than a partnership) which holds directly at least 10% of the capital 
of the company paying the dividends. 
 
Import and export of goods regulation 
 
Germany foreign trade law is characterized by the principle of deregulation 
(Liberalisierungsprinzip). Hence, the movement of goods, services and capital is generally 
free. 
 
However, importing goods into Germany from countries outside of the European Union is, 
inter alia, subject to the EU Customs Code (Regelwerk des Zollkodex der Union), 
corresponding implementing provisions and the Federal Act on Foreign Trade 
(Außenwirtschaftsgesetz). The amounts of customs charges are established by acts of the 
European Union and are applied identically throughout. In addition to custom charges, import 
sales tax (Einfuhrumsatzsteuer) applies. Such tax currently amounts to 19%. 
 
The export of certain goods requires prior authorization of the Federal Office of Economics 
and Export Control (Bundesamt für Wirtschaft und Ausfuhrkontrolle). Authorization 
requirements either follow from the nature of goods exported, their envisaged use or their 
recipient.  
 
Note that Germany recently tightened its rules regarding foreign investments in response to 
increased security concerns in connection with foreign direct investments in German 
technology companies. The revised Federal Act on Foreign Trade specifies German security 
interests to be reviewed by the Federal Ministry for Economic Affairs and Energy 
(Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft und Energie) in cases where shareholdings in any of the 
following companies are acquired: (i) critical infrastructure (e.g. energy, information 
technology, health, water, etc.), (ii) companies developing or changing industry-specific 
software for the operation of critical infrastructure; (iii) companies providing cloud computing 
services above a certain volume and (iv) companies that are engaged in the area of 
telematics infrastructure.  
 
German company registration requirement for company with foreign shareholder 
 
There are no specific registration requirements that pertain to a company with a foreign 
shareholder. However, along with the Anti-Money Laundering Act (Geldwäschegesetz), 
effective as of 26 June 2018, came the introduction of the new electronic transparency 
register. Accordingly, legal persons must obtain, hold, update and electronically submit 
information about their beneficial owners to the transparency register. The obligation to 
communicate the necessary information to the transparency register applies to the legal 
representatives of the respective corporation. 
 
Every individual and/or entity in Germany requires a trade licence in order to do business. 
There are no onerous conditions which are applicable to receive such licence. 
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Sale of goods / product quality 
 
The German law on sales (Kaufrecht) regulates the legal relationship between buyers and 
sellers. If the purchaser is a private consumer, a mandatory warranty and remedy regime 
applies, which provides for specific rules with respect to revocation rights, curing a defect, 
reducing the purchase price, etc. (Verbraucherschutzrecht). To the extent only enterprises/ 
commercial clients are involved, such regime can widely be excluded. Hence, it is possible to 
sell products under exclusion of warranties or “sold as seen”. 
 
Mandatory general employee basic protection under labour law / social insurance 
 
Relations between German employers and employees are extensively regulated under 
German labour and employment law. Applicable rules follow from the German Civil Code 
(Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch), the Works Constitution Act (Betriebsverfassungsgesetz), the 
Protection Against Unfair Dismissals Act (Kündigungsschutzgesetz), the General Equal 
Treatment Act (Allgemeines Gleichbehandlungsgesetz), the Federal Paid Leave Act 
(Bundesurlaubsgesetz), to name just a few. German labour and employment law is strongly 
biased in favor of employees. In the following, certain noteworthy features are described. 
 
All weekdays excluding Sundays and public holidays are considered to be working days. 
However, German employees normally work from Monday to Friday (five-day week). Working 
on Sundays and public holidays is generally prohibited. However, the German law on working 
hours provides for several exceptions. 
 
German labour and employment law grants a statutory claim for 20 working days’ vacation 
per calendar year for employees who work a normal five-day week (i.e., four weeks’ 
vacation). However, it is more typical for an employee to receive between 25 and 30 vacation 
days per calendar year, depending on seniority and the type of business. 
 
Female employees are entitled to full paid maternity leave (starting no later than six weeks 
before the expected due date – depending on the mother’s and baby’s health situation and 
the work performed by the woman – and ending eight weeks after childbirth). 
 
In case an employee wants to terminate an employment relationship, the employer must 
observe the applicable notice period, which is ordinarily determined by law (between four 
weeks and seven months, depending upon the length of employment). 
 
The Protection Against Unfair Dismissals Act restricts termination of employment if the 
employee has been employed for more than six months when the notice of termination is 
given. This act applies, however, only with regard to companies that employ more than ten 
employees. If the act is applicable, the employee may be terminated only if “socially justified”. 
A “socially justified” termination will usually be based on person-related (e.g., long-term 
illness), conduct-related (e.g. repeated breaches of employment terms after prior warning) or 
operational reasons (e.g. the shutdown of a business). 
 
The mandatory Social Security System in Germany consists of health insurance, home care 
and nursing insurance, pension insurance and unemployment insurance. Generally, it is 
mandatory that all employees are insured by the German Social Security System. Health, 
home care and nursing, unemployment and pension insurance premiums are paid equally by 
the employer and by the employee. Premiums amount to approximately 22% of the 
employees’ gross salary for each the employer and the employee. 
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4. CHINA 
 
Administrative Regulations of China on Foreign Exchange Control 
 
Pursuant to the Regulations on Foreign Exchange Control of China promulgated by the State 
Council on 29 January 1996, effective on 1 April 1996 and amended and became effective on 
5 August 2008, CNY is freely convertible without the approval from the State Administration of 
Foreign Exchange (the “SAFE”) or its local counterpart for current account transactions, 
including payment of dividends to foreign investors, payment of interests, international trade 
of goods, service-related foreign exchange transactions, on a basis of true and lawful 
transactions, while capital account items including direct investments and repayment of 
foreign currency loans are subject to significant foreign exchange control and require the prior 
approval of the SAFE or its local counterpart and/or registration with the authority.  
 
On 9 June 2016, the SAFE promulgated the Circular on Reforming and Regulating Policies 
on the Management of the Settlement of Foreign Exchange of Capital Accounts (the “SAFE 
Circular 16”). According to the SAFE Circular 16, enterprises registered in China may also 
convert their foreign debts from foreign currency into CNY on self-discretionary basis. SAFE 
Circular 16 allows all foreign invested enterprise across China to fully convert (subject to 
further adjustment at discretion of SAFE) their foreign currency capital (which has been 
processed through the equity interest confirmation procedure of SAFE for capital contribution 
in cash or registered by a bank under system of SAFE for account-crediting for such capital 
contribution) into CNY at their own discretion without providing various supporting documents. 
However, to use the converted CNY, a foreign invested enterprise still needs to provide 
supporting documents and goes through the review process with the banks for each 
withdrawal. A negative list with respect to the usage of the capital and CNY proceeds through 
the aforementioned settlement procedure is set forth in the SAFE Circular 16. 
 
Dividend payments 
 
According to the Enterprise Income Tax Law and the Enterprise Income Tax Regulation, the 
profits of a foreign-invested enterprise that are distributed to its immediate holding company 
outside China are subject to a withholding tax rate of 10%. China and the government of 
Hong Kong signed the Agreement between the Mainland of China and the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of 
Fiscal Evasion with Respect to Taxes on Incomes on 21 August 2006. According to the 
Arrangement, the 5% withholding tax rate applies to dividends paid by a China company to a 
Hong Kong resident, provided that such Hong Kong resident directly holds at least 25% of the 
equity interests of the China company. The 10% withholding tax rate applies to dividends paid 
by a China company to a Hong Kong resident if such Hong Kong resident holds less than 
25% of the equity interests of the China company.  
 
Import and export of goods regulation 
 
Pursuant to the Customs Law of China promulgated by the Standing Commitment of the 
National People’s Congress (the “SCNPC”) on 22 January 1987 and amended on 8 July 
2000, 29 June 2013, 28 December 2013, 7 November 2016 and 4 November 2017, 
respectively, unless otherwise stipulated, the declaration of import and export goods may be 
made by consignees and consignors themselves, and such formalities may also be 
completed by their entrusted customs brokers that have registered with the Customs. The 
consignees and consignors for import or export of goods and the customs brokers engaged in 
customs declaration shall register with the Customs in accordance with the laws.  
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Regulations relating to Wholly Foreign-Owned Enterprise 
 
Under the Wholly Foreign-Owned Enterprise Law of China promulgated in 1986 and last 
amended in 2016, and the Detailed Implementing Rules for the Wholly Foreign-Owned 
Enterprise Law of China, which was promulgated in 1990 and was last amended on February 
19, 2014, an application for establishing a wholly foreign-owned enterprise shall be subject to 
examination and approval by the Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Cooperation of 
China before the approval certificate is issued. Within 90 days of the date of receipt of an 
application, the examination and approval authority shall decide whether or not to grant the 
approval. After application for the establishment of a wholly foreign-owned enterprise is 
approved by the Examination and Approval Authority, the foreign investors shall, within 30 
days of the date of receipt of the approval certificate, submit registration to, and collect the 
business licence from the administrative authority for industry and commerce.  
 
Product Quality Law of China  
 
The principal legal provisions governing product liability are set out in the Product Quality Law 
of China, which was last amended on and became effective from 29 December 2018. The 
Product Quality Law of China is applicable to all activities of production and sale of any 
product within the territory of China, and the producers and sellers shall be liable for product 
quality in accordance with the Product Quality Law.  
 
On 26 December 2009, the SCNPC of China promulgated the China Tort Liability Law, which 
became effective from 1 July 2010. Producers shall bear liability for damage caused to others 
by their defective products, and for such damage, the injured party may seek compensation 
from either the producer or the seller. Where the product defect is caused by the producer, 
the seller may, after paying compensation, claim against the producer for the same, and vice 
versa.  
 
Labour Law of China 
 
The Labour Law of China was promulgated by the SCNPC on 5 July 1994 and became 
effective on 1 January 1995 and amended with effect from 29 December 2018. The Labour 
Contract Law of China was promulgated by the SCNPC on 29 June 2007 and became 
effective as of 1 January 2008 and was amended on 28 December 2012 with effect from 1 
July 2013. Pursuant to these laws, labour contracts shall be concluded in writing if labour 
relationships are to be or have been established between enterprises and employees. The 
salaries paid by enterprises to their employees shall not be lower than the local minimum 
salary standard.  
 
Social Insurance and Housing Provident Fund  
 
Employers in China are required to make contributions to various social insurances (including 
medical, pension, unemployment, work-related injury and maternity insurances) and the 
housing fund for employees in accordance with the Social Insurance Law of China adopted by 
the SCNPC on 28 October 2010 and became effective on 1 July 2011 and amended with 
effect from 29 December 2018, Regulations on Work-Related Injury Insurance amended on 
20 December 2010 and became effective on 1 January 2011, the Interim Measures 
Concerning Maternity Insurance for Employees in Enterprises became effective on 1 January 
1995, the Interim Regulations on Levying Social Insurance Premiums became effective on 22 
January 1999 and amended with effect from 24 March 2019, the Order of the Ministry of 
Labour and Social Security on Promulgation of the Tentative Rules for Administration of 
Social Insurance Registration became effective on 19 March 1999 and the Administrative 
Regulations on the Housing Provident Fund became effective on 3 April 1999 and amended 
and became effective on 24 March 2019. 


